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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Emergency telephone number:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Phone.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet:1.3

Uses advised against: All uses not specified in this section or in section 7.3

Relevant uses: Miscellaneous

Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERProduct identifier:1.1

SECTION 2: HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION **

Label elements:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Eye irritation, Category 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin irritation, Category 2, H315

Classification of this product has been carried out in accordance with CLP Regulation (EC) nº 1272/2008.

CLP Regulation (EC) nº 1272/2008:

Classification of the substance or mixture:2.1

Non-applicable

Other hazards:2.3

If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand
Keep out of reach of children
Wash thoroughly after handling
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection
IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention
Dispose of contents and / or their container according to the separated collection system used in your municipality

Precautionary statements:

Eye Irrit. 2: Causes serious eye irritation
Skin Irrit. 2: Causes skin irritation

Hazard statements:

Warning

CLP Regulation (EC) nº 1272/2008:

** Changes with regards to the previous version

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

In accordance with Annex II of Regulation (EC) nº1907/2006 (point 3), the product contains:

Components:

Mixture of substancesChemical description:

Mixture:3.2

Non-applicable

Substance:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS (continued)

ConcentrationChemical name/ClassificationIdentification

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - DangerRegulation 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-dimethylaminoethanol

To obtain more information on the risk of the substances consult sections 8, 11, 12, 15 and 16.

SECTION 4: FIRST AID MEASURES

Non-applicable

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed:4.3

Acute and delayed effects are indicated in sections 2 and 11.

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed:4.2

Do not induce vomiting, but if it does happen keep the head down to avoid aspiration. Keep the person affected at rest. Rinse
out the mouth and throat, as they may have been affected during ingestion.

By ingestion/aspiration:

Rinse eyes thoroughly with lukewarm water for at least 15 minutes. Do not allow the person affected to rub or close their eyes.
If the injured person uses contact lenses, these should be removed unless they are stuck to the eyes, as this could cause further
damage. In all cases, after cleaning, a doctor should be consulted as quickly as possible with the SDS of the product.

By eye contact:

Remove contaminated clothing and footwear, rinse skin or shower the person affected if appropriate with plenty of cold water
and neutral soap. In serious cases see a doctor. If the product causes burns or freezing, clothing should not be removed as this
could worsen the injury caused if it is stuck to the skin. If blisters form on the skin, these should never be burst as this will
increase the risk of infection.

By skin contact:

This product is not classified as hazardous through inhalation,however, it is recommended in case of intoxication symptoms to
remove the person affected from the area of exposure, provide clean air and keep at rest. Request medical attention if symptoms
persist.

By inhalation:

The symptoms resulting from intoxication can appear after exposure, therefore, in case of doubt, seek medical attention for
direct exposure to the chemical product or persistent discomfort, showing the SDS of this product.

Description of first aid measures:4.1

SECTION 5: FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

Act in accordance with the Internal Emergency Plan and the Information Sheets on actions to take after an accident or other
emergencies. Destroy any source of ignition. In case of fire, refrigerate the storage containers and tanks for products susceptible
to inflammation, explosion or BLEVE as a result of high temperatures. Avoid spillage of the products used to extinguish the fire
into an aqueous medium.

Additional provisions:

Depending on the magnitude of the fire it may be necessary to use full protective clothing and individual respiratory equipment.
Minimum emergency facilities and equipment should be available (fire blankets, portable first aid kit,...) in accordance with
Directive 89/654/EC.

Advice for firefighters:5.3

As a result of combustion or thermal decomposition reactive sub-products are created that can become highly toxic and,
consequently, can present a serious health risk.

Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture:5.2

Product is non-flammable under normal conditions of storage, manipulation and use, containing flammable substances.  In the
case of inflammation as a result of improper manipulation, storage or use preferably use polyvalent powder extinguishers (ABC
powder), in accordance with the Regulation on fire protection systems. IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED to use  tap water as an
extinguishing agent.

Extinguishing media:5.1

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES (continued)

See sections 8 and 13.

Reference to other sections:6.4

Absorb the spillage using sand or inert absorbent and move it to a safe place. Do not absorb in sawdust or other combustible
absorbents. For any concern related to disposal consult section 13.

It is recommended:

Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:6.3

This product is not classified as hazardous to the environment. Keep product away from drains, surface and underground water.

Environmental precautions:6.2

Isolate leaks provided that there is no additional risk for the people performing this task. Evacuate the area and keep out those
without protection. Personal protection equipment must be used against potential contact with the spilt product (See section 8).
Above all prevent the formation of any vapour-air flammable mixtures, through either ventilation or the use of an inertization
agent. Destroy any source of ignition. Eliminate electrostatic charges by interconnecting all the conductive surfaces on which
static electricity could form, and also ensuring that all surfaces are connected to the ground.

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:6.1

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

30 ºCMaximum Temp.:

5 ºCMinimum Temp.:

Technical measures for storageA.-

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:7.2

It is recommended to have absorbent material available at close proximity to the product (See subsection 6.3)

Technical recommendations to prevent environmental risksD.-

Do not eat or drink during the process, washing hands afterwards with suitable cleaning products.

Technical recommendations to prevent ergonomic and toxicological risksC.-

Avoid the evaporation of the product as it contains flammable substances, which could form flammable vapour/air mixtures in
the presence of sources of ignition. Control sources of ignition (mobile phones, sparks,...) and transfer at slow speeds to avoid
the creation of electrostatic charges. Avoid projections and pulverizations. Consult section 10 for conditions and materials that
should be avoided.

Technical recommendations for the prevention of fires and explosionsB.-

Comply with the current legislation concerning the prevention of industrial risks. Keep containers hermetically sealed. Control
spills and residues, destroying them with safe methods (section 6). Avoid leakages from the container. Maintain order and
cleanliness where dangerous products are used.

Precautions for safe manipulationA.-

Precautions for safe handling:7.1

Except for the instructions already specified it is not necessary to provide any special recommendation regarding the uses of this
product.

Specific end use(s):7.3

Avoid sources of heat, radiation, static electricity and contact with food. For additional information see subsection 10.5

General conditions for storageB.-

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Substances whose occupational exposure limits have to be monitored in the work environment

Control parameters:8.1

DNEL (Workers):

There are no occupational exposure limits for the substances contained in the product
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION (continued)

LocalSystemicLocalSystemicIdentification

Long exposureShort exposure

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³InhalationEC: 203-542-8

Non-applicable1,04 mg/kgNon-applicable5 mg/kgDermalCAS: 108-01-0

Non-applicableNon-applicableNon-applicableNon-applicableOral2-dimethylaminoethanol

Non-applicable

DNEL (General population):

PNEC:

Identification

Non-applicableSediment (Marine water)Non-applicableOral

0,0529 mg/kgSediment (Fresh water)0,0661 mg/LIntermittentEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LMarine water0,0177 mg/kgSoilCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LFresh water10 mg/LSTP2-dimethylaminoethanol

Respiratory protectionB.-

As a preventative measure it is recommended to use basic Personal Protection Equipment, with the corresponding <<CE
marking>> in accordance with Directive 89/686/EC. For more information on Personal Protection Equipment (storage, use,
cleaning, maintenance, class of protection,…) consult the information leaflet provided by the manufacturer. For more
information see subsection 7.1.
All information contained herein is a recommendation which needs some specification from the labour risk prevention services
as it is not known whether the company has additional measures at its disposal.

General security and hygiene measures in the work placeA.-

Exposure controls:8.2

The use of protection equipment will be necessary if a mist forms or if the occupational exposure limits are exceeded.

Specific protection for the handsC.-

RemarksCEN StandardLabellingPPEPictogram

Replace gloves in case of any sign of damage. For
prolonged periods of exposure to the product for

professional users/industrials, we recommend using
CE III gloves in line with standards EN 420 and EN

374.

Protective gloves against
minor risks

Mandatory hand
protection

Ocular and facial protectionD.-

As the product is a mixture of several substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance with
total reliability and has therefore to be checked prior to the application

RemarksCEN StandardLabellingPPEPictogram

Clean daily and disinfect periodically according to
the manufacturer´s instructions. Use if there is a

risk of splashing.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Panoramic glasses against
splash/projections.

Mandatory face
protection

Bodily protectionE.-

RemarksCEN StandardLabellingPPEPictogram

Replace before any evidence of deterioration. For
periods of prolonged exposure to the product for

professional/industrial users CE III is
recommended, in accordance with the regulations
in EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO 6530:2005, EN ISO

13688:2013, EN 464:1994.

Work clothing

Replace before any evidence of deterioration. For
periods of prolonged exposure to the product for

professional/industrial users CE III is
recommended, in accordance with the regulations

in EN ISO 20345 y EN 13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012Anti-slip work shoes

Additional emergency measuresF.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION (continued)

StandardsEmergency measureStandardsEmergency measure

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Eyewash stations

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Emergency shower

89,1 g/molAverage molecular weight:

4Average carbon number:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)V.O.C. density at 20 ºC:

1,05 % weightV.O.C. (Supply):

With regard to Directive 2010/75/EU, this product has the following characteristics:

Volatile organic compounds:

In accordance with the community legislation for the protection of the environment it is recommended to avoid environmental
spillage of both the product and its container. For additional information see subsection 7.1.D

Environmental exposure controls:

SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Non-applicable *Oxidising properties:

Non-applicable *Explosive properties:

Non-applicable *Melting point/freezing point:

Non-applicable *Decomposition temperature:

Non-applicable *Solubility properties:

Non-applicable *Solubility in water at 20 ºC:

Non-applicable *Partition coefficient n-octanol/water 20 ºC:

Non-applicable *Vapour density at 20 ºC:

Non-applicable *pH:

Non-applicable *Concentration:

Non-applicable *Kinematic viscosity at 40 ºC:

Non-applicable *Kinematic viscosity at 20 ºC:

Non-applicable *Dynamic viscosity at 20 ºC:

1,052Relative density at 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Density at 20 ºC:

Product description:

Non-applicable *Evaporation rate at 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Vapour pressure at 50 ºC:

2326 PaVapour pressure at 20 ºC:

104 ºCBoiling point at atmospheric pressure:

Volatility:

Non-applicable *Odour threshold:

CharacteristicOdour:

Not availableColour:

Not availableAppearance:

LiquidPhysical state at 20 ºC:

Appearance:

For complete information see the product datasheet.

Information on basic physical and chemical properties:9.1

 *Not relevant due to the nature of the product, not providing information property of its hazards.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES (continued)

Non-applicable *Refraction index:

Non-applicable *Surface tension at 20 ºC:

Other information:9.2

Non-applicable *Upper flammability limit:

Non-applicable *Lower flammability limit:

189 ºCAutoignition temperature:

Non-applicable *Flammability (solid, gas):

Non Flammable (>60 ºC)Flash Point:

Flammability:

Non-applicable *Oxidising properties:

 *Not relevant due to the nature of the product, not providing information property of its hazards.

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

See subsection 10.3, 10.4 and 10.5 to find out the specific decomposition products.  Depending on the decomposition conditions,
complex mixtures of chemical substances can be released: carbon dioxide (CO2), carbon monoxide and other organic
compounds.

Hazardous decomposition products:10.6

Avoid alkalis or strong basesNot applicableAvoid direct impactNot applicableAvoid strong acids

OthersCombustible materialsCombustive materialsWaterAcids

Incompatible materials:10.5

Not applicablePrecautionPrecautionNot applicableNot applicable

HumiditySunlightIncrease in temperatureContact with airShock and friction

Applicable for handling and storage at room temperature:

Conditions to avoid:10.4

Under the specified conditions, hazardous reactions that lead to excessive temperatures or pressure are not expected.

Possibility of hazardous reactions:10.3

Chemically stable under the conditions of storage, handling and use.

Chemical stability:10.2

No hazardous reactions are expected because the product is stable under recommended storage conditions. See section 7.

Reactivity:10.1

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

-   Contact with the skin: Produces skin inflammation.
-   Contact with the eyes: Produces eye damage after contact.

Contact with the skin and the eyes (acute effect):C-

-   Acute toxicity  : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however, it contains substances classified
as dangerous for inhalation. For more information see section 3.
-   Corrosivity/Irritability: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however it does contain substances
classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Inhalation (acute effect):B-

-   Acute toxicity  : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however, it contains substances classified
as dangerous for consumption. For more information see section 3.
-   Corrosivity/Irritability: The consumption of a considerable dose can cause irritation in the throat, abdominal pain, nausea
and vomiting.

Ingestion (acute effect):A.-

In case of exposure that is repetitive, prolonged or at concentrations higher than recommended by the occupational exposure
limits, it may result in adverse effects on health depending on the means of exposure:

Dangerous health implications:

The experimental information related to the toxicological properties of the product itself is not available

Information on toxicological effects:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION (continued)

Specific toxicology information on the substances:

Non-applicable

Other information:

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for
this effect. For more information see section 3.

Aspiration hazard:H-

-   Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)-repeated exposure: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as
it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.
-   Skin: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)-repeated exposure:G-

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for
this effect. For more information see section 3.

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT) - single exposure:F-

-   Respiratory: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous with sensitising effects. For more information see section 3.
-   Cutaneous: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Sensitizing effects:E-

-   Carcinogenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified
as dangerous for the effects mentioned. For more information see section 3.
-   Mutagenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.
-   Reproductive toxicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances
classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

CMR effects (carcinogenicity, mutagenicity and toxicity to reproduction):D-

GenusAcute toxicityIdentification

Rat11 mg/L (4 h)LC50 inhalationEC: 203-542-8

Rabbit1220 mg/kgLD50 dermalCAS: 108-01-0

Rat1182 mg/kgLD50 oral2-dimethylaminoethanol

SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Toxicity:12.1

The experimental information related to the eco-toxicological properties of the product itself is not available

GenusSpeciesAcute toxicityIdentification

AlgaeScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50EC: 203-542-8

CrustaceanDaphnia magna98.4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

FishLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502-dimethylaminoethanol

Persistence and degradability:12.2

BiodegradabilityDegradabilityIdentification

60,5 %% BiodegradableNon-applicableBOD5/CODEC: 203-542-8

14 daysPeriodNon-applicableCODCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentrationNon-applicableBOD52-dimethylaminoethanol

Bioaccumulative potential:12.3

Bioaccumulation potentialIdentification

LowPotentialEC: 203-542-8

-0.73Pow LogCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-dimethylaminoethanol

Mobility in soil:12.4

Page 7/9Date of compilation: 28/05/2015 Revised: 24/12/2015 Version: 3 (Replaced 2)

- CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE -



DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION (continued)

VolatilityAbsorption/desorptionIdentification

NoMoist soil3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)Surface tensionEC: 203-542-8

NoDry soilVery HighConclusionCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1.2Koc2-dimethylaminoethanol

Not described

Other adverse effects:12.6

Non-applicable

Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:12.5

SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Community legislation: Directive 2008/98/EC, 2014/955/EU, Regulation (EU) No 1357/2014

In accordance with Annex II of Regulation (EC) nº1907/2006 (REACH) the community or state provisions related to waste
management are stated

Regulations related to waste management:

Consult the authorized waste service manager on the assessment and disposal operations in accordance with Annex 1 and Annex
2 (Directive 2008/98/EC). As under 15 01 (2014/955/EC) of the code and in case the container has been in direct contact with
the product, it will be processed the same way as the actual product. Otherwise, it will be processed as non-dangerous residue.
We do not recommended disposal down the drain. See paragraph 6.2.

Waste management (disposal and evaluation):

Non-applicable

Type of waste (Regulation (EU) No 1357/2014):

Non dangerousIt is not possible to assign a specific  code, as it depends on the intended use by the user

Waste class  (Regulation (EU) No
1357/2014)

DescriptionCode

Waste treatment methods:13.1

SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

This product is not regulated for transport (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)

SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

REGULATION (EU) No 649/2012, in relation to the import and export of hazardous chemical products: Non-applicable

Article 95, REGULATION (EU) No 528/2012: Non-applicable

Regulation (EC) 1005/2009, about substances that deplete the ozone layer: Non-applicable

Substances included in Annex XIV of REACH ("Authorisation List") and sunset date: Non-applicable

Candidate substances for authorisation under the Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH): Non-applicable

Other legislation:

It is recommended to use the information included in this safety data sheet as data used in a risk evaluation of the local
circumstances in order to establish the necessary risk prevention measures for the manipulation, use, storage and disposal of this
product.

Specific provisions in terms of protecting people or the environment:

Shall not be used in:
—ornamental articles intended to produce light or colour effects by means of different phases, for example in ornamental lamps
and ashtrays,
—tricks and jokes,
—games for one or more participants, or any article intended to be used as such, even with ornamental aspects.

Limitations to commercialisation and the use of certain dangerous substances and mixtures (Annex XVII REACH,
etc ….):

Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture:15.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
According to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION (continued)

The supplier has not carried out evaluation of chemical safety.

Chemical safety assessment:15.2

The product could be affected by sectorial legislation

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION **

ADR: European agreement concerning the international carriage of dangerous goods by road
IMDG: International maritime dangerous goods code
IATA: International Air Transport Association
ICAO: International Civil Aviation Organisation
COD: Chemical Oxygen Demand
BOD5: 5-day biochemical oxygen demand
BCF: Bioconcentration factor
LD50: Lethal Dose 50
LC50: Lethal Concentration 50
EC50: Effective concentration 50
Log-POW: Octanol–water partition coefficient
Koc: Partition coefficient of organic carbon

Abbreviations and acronyms:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Principal bibliographical sources:

Minimal training is recommended to prevent industrial risks for staff using this product, in order to facilitate their comprehension
and interpretation of this safety data sheet, as well as the label on the product.

Advice related to training:

Skin Irrit. 2: Calculation method
Eye Irrit. 2: Calculation method

Classification procedure:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Harmful if swallowed, in contact with skin or if inhaled
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Flammable liquid and vapour
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage

CLP Regulation (EC) nº 1272/2008:

The phrases indicated do not refer to the product itself; they are present merely for informative purposes and refer to the
individual components which appear in section 3

Texts of the legislative phrases mentioned in section 3:

H315: Causes skin irritation
H319: Causes serious eye irritation

Texts of the legislative phrases mentioned in section 2:

CLP Regulation (EC) nº 1272/2008 (SECTION 2, SECTION 16):
   · Hazard statements
   · Precautionary statements

Modifications related to the previous Safety Data Sheet which concerns the ways of managing risks.:

This safety data sheet has been designed in accordance with ANNEX II-Guide to the compilation of safety data sheets of
Regulation (EC) Nº 1907/2006 (Regulation (EC) Nº 2015/830)

Legislation related to safety data sheets:

** Changes with regards to the previous version

The information contained in this safety data sheet is based on sources, technical knowledge and current legislation at European and state level, without being able to guarantee its accuracy. This
information cannot be considered a guarantee of the properties of the product, it is simply a description of the security requirements. The occupational methodology and conditions for users of
this product are not within our awareness or control, and it is ultimately the responsibility of the user to take the necessary measures to obtain the legal requirements concerning the
manipulation, storage, use and disposal of chemical products. The information on this safety data sheet only refers to this product, which should not be used for needs other than those specified.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 1: IDENTIFICATION

1.4 Emergency phone number: 1-800-424-9300 / +1 703-527-3887 CHEMTREC (24/7)

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Phone.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Name, address, and telephone number of the chemical manufacturer, importer, or other responsible party:1.3

Uses advised against: All uses not specified in this section or in section 7.3

Relevant uses: Miscellaneous

Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERGHS Product identifier:1.1

SECTION 2: HAZARD(S) IDENTIFICATION

Label elements:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Eye irritation, Category 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin irritation, Category 2, H315

Classification of this product has been carried out in accordance with paragraph (d) of § 1910.1200.

29 CFR 1910.1200:

Classification of the substance or mixture:2.1

Non-applicable

Other hazards which do not result in classification:2.3

If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand
Keep out of reach of children
Wash thoroughly after use
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection
IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water
IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing
If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention
Dispose of contents and / or their container according to the separated collection system used in your municipality

Precautionary statements:

Eye Irrit. 2: Causes serious eye irritation
Skin Irrit. 2: Causes skin irritation

Hazard statements:

Warning

29 CFR 1910.1200:

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Remaining components are  non-hazardous and/or present at amounts below reportable limits. Exact percentage values for
components are proprietary in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.1200(i).Therefore, in accordance with Appendix D to § 1910.1200,
the product contains:

Components:

Mixture of substancesChemical description:

Mixtures:3.2

Non-applicable

Substances:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS (continued)

ConcentrationChemical name/ClassificationIdentification

1 - <2,5 %
2-dimethylaminoethanol

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Danger
108-01-0CAS:

To obtain more information on the hazards of the substances consult sections 8, 11, 12, 15 and 16.

SECTION 4: FIRST-AID MEASURES

Non-applicable

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary:4.3

Acute and delayed effects are indicated in sections 2 and 11.

Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed:4.2

Do not induce vomiting, but if it does happen keep the head down to avoid aspiration. Keep the person affected at rest. Rinse
out the mouth and throat, as they may have been affected during ingestion.

By ingestion/aspiration:

Rinse eyes thoroughly with lukewarm water for at least 15 minutes. Do not allow the person affected to rub or close their eyes.
If the injured person uses contact lenses, these should be removed unless they are stuck to the eyes, as this could cause further
damage. In all cases, after cleaning, a doctor should be consulted as quickly as possible with the SDS of the product.

By eye contact:

Remove contaminated clothing and footwear, rinse skin or shower the person affected if appropriate with plenty of cold water
and neutral soap. In serious cases see a doctor. If the product causes burns or freezing, clothing should not be removed as this
could worsen the injury caused if it is stuck to the skin. If blisters form on the skin, these should never be burst as this will
increase the risk of infection.

By skin contact:

This product is not classified as hazardous through inhalation,however, it is recommended in case of intoxication symptoms to
remove the person affected from the area of exposure, provide clean air and keep at rest. Request medical attention if symptoms
persist.

By inhalation:

The symptoms resulting from intoxication can appear after exposure, therefore, in case of doubt, seek medical attention for
direct exposure to the chemical product or persistent discomfort, showing the SDS of this product.

Description of necessary measures:4.1

SECTION 5: FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

As in any fire, prevent human exposure to fire, smoke, fumes or products of combustion. Only properly trained personnel should
be involved in firefighting. Evacuate nonessential personnel from the fire area. Destroy any source of ignition. In case of fire,
refrigerate the storage containers and tanks for products susceptible to inflammation. Avoid spillage of the products used to
extinguish the fire into an aqueous medium.

Additional provisions:

Depending on the magnitude of the fire it may be necessary to use full protective clothing and individual respiratory equipment.
Minimum emergency facilities and equipment should be available (fire blankets, portable first aid kit,...)

Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters:5.3

As a result of combustion or thermal decomposition reactive sub-products are created that can become highly toxic and,
consequently, can present a serious health risk.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical:5.2

Product is non-flammable under normal conditions of storage, manipulation and use, but the product contains flammable
substances.  In the case of inflammation as a result of improper manipulation, storage or use preferably use polyvalent powder
extinguishers (ABC powder), in accordance with the Regulation on fire protection systems. IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED to use  tap
water as an extinguishing agent.

Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media:5.1

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:6.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 6: ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES (continued)

See sections 8 and 13.

Reference to other sections:6.4

Absorb the spillage using sand or inert absorbent and move it to a safe place. Do not absorb in sawdust or other combustible
absorbents. For any concern related to disposal consult section 13.

It is recommended:

Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up:6.3

This product is not classified as hazardous to the environment. Keep product away from drains, surface and underground water.

Environmental precautions:6.2

Isolate leaks provided that there is no additional risk for the people performing this task. Evacuate the area and keep out those
without protection. Personal protection equipment must be used against potential contact with the spilt product (See section 8).
Above all prevent the formation of any vapour-air flammable mixtures, through either ventilation or the use of an inertization
agent. Destroy any source of ignition. Eliminate electrostatic charges by interconnecting all the conductive surfaces on which
static electricity could form, and also ensuring that all surfaces are connected to the ground.

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

86 ºFMaximum Temp.:

41 ºFMinimum Temp.:

Technical measures for storageA.-

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:7.2

It is recommended to have absorbent material available at close proximity to the product (See subsection 6.3)

Technical recommendations to prevent environmental risksD.-

Do not eat or drink during the process, washing hands afterwards with suitable cleaning products.

Technical recommendations to prevent ergonomic and toxicological risksC.-

Avoid the evaporation of the product as it contains flammable substances, which could form flammable vapour/air mixtures in
the presence of sources of ignition. Control sources of ignition (mobile phones, sparks,...) and transfer at slow speeds to avoid
the creation of electrostatic charges. Avoid splashes and pulverizations. Consult section 10 for conditions and materials that
should be avoided.

Technical recommendations for the prevention of fires and explosionsB.-

Comply with the current standards 29 CFR 1910 Occupational Safety and Health Standards. Keep containers hermetically
sealed. Control spills and residues, destroying them with safe methods (section 6). Avoid leakages from the container.
Maintain order and cleanliness where dangerous products are used.

Precautions for safe manipulationA.-

Precautions for safe handling:7.1

Except for the instructions already specified it is not necessary to provide any special recommendation regarding the uses of this
product.

Specific end use(s):7.3

Avoid sources of heat, radiation, static electricity and contact with food. For additional information see subsection 10.5

General conditions for storageB.-

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Substances whose occupational exposure limits have to be monitored in the work environment

Control parameters:8.1

There are no occupational exposure limits for the substances contained in the product

Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipmentA.-

Appropriate engineering controls:8.2
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION (continued)

Respiratory protectionB.-

As a preventative measure it is recommended to use basic Personal Protection Equipment. For more information on Personal
Protection Equipment (storage, use, cleaning, maintenance, class of protection,…) consult the information leaflet provided by
the manufacturer. For more information see subsection 7.1. All information contained herein is a recommendation, the
information on clothing performance must be combined with professional judgment, and a clear understanding of the clothing
application, to provide the best protection to the worker. All chemical protective clothing use must be based on a hazard
assessment to determine the risks for exposure to chemicals and other hazards. Conduct hazard assessments in accordance
with 29 CFR 1910.132.

The use of protection equipment will be necessary if a mist forms or if the occupational exposure limits are exceeded.

Specific protection for the handsC.-

RemarksPPEPictogram

Replace gloves in case of any sign of damage. For prolonged periods of exposure
to the product for professional /industrial users, we recommend using chemical
protection gloves. Use gloves in accordance with manufacturer´s use limitations

and OSHA standard 1910.138 (29CFR)

Protective gloves against minor risks

Mandatory hand
protection

Ocular and facial protectionD.-

As the product is a mixture of several substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance with
total reliability and has therefore to be checked prior to the application

RemarksPPEPictogram

Clean daily and disinfect periodically according to the manufacturer´s instructions.
Use if there is a risk of splashing. Use this PPE in accordance with manufacturer´s

use limitations and OSHA standard 1910.133 (29CFR)
Panoramic glasses against splash/projections.

Mandatory face
protection

Bodily protectionE.-

RemarksPPEPictogram

Replace before any evidence of deterioration.Work clothing

Replace before any evidence of deterioration.Anti-slip work shoes

Additional emergency measuresF.-

StandardsEmergency measureStandardsEmergency measure

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Eyewash stations

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Emergency shower

In accordance with the community legislation for the protection of the environment it is recommended to avoid environmental
spillage of both the product and its container. For additional information see subsection 7.1.D

Environmental exposure controls:

SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Not availableColor:

Not availableAppearance:

LiquidPhysical state at 68 ºF:

Appearance:

For complete information see the product datasheet.

Information on basic physical and chemical properties:9.1

*Not relevant due to the nature of the product, not providing information property of its hazards.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 9: PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES (continued)

Non-applicable *Refraction index:

Non-applicable *Surface tension at 68 ºF:

Other information:9.2

Non-applicable *Upper explosive limit:

Non-applicable *Lower explosive limit:

Explosive:

Non-applicable *Upper flammability limit:

Non-applicable *Lower flammability limit:

372 ºFAutoignition temperature:

Non-applicable *Flammability (solid, gas):

Non Flammable (>199.4 ºF)Flash Point:

Flammability:

Non-applicable *Oxidising properties:

Non-applicable *Explosive properties:

Non-applicable *Melting point/freezing point:

Non-applicable *Decomposition temperature:

Non-applicable *Solubility properties:

Non-applicable *Solubility in water at 68 ºF:

Non-applicable *Partition coefficient n-octanol/water 68 ºF:

Non-applicable *Vapour density at 68 ºF:

Non-applicable *pH:

Non-applicable *Concentration:

Non-applicable *Kinematic viscosity at 104 ºF:

Non-applicable *Kinematic viscosity at 68 ºF:

Non-applicable *Dynamic viscosity at 68 ºF:

1.052Relative density at 68 ºF:

1052 kg/m³Density at 68 ºF:

Product description:

Non-applicable *Evaporation rate at 68 ºF:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Vapour pressure at 122 ºF:

2326 PaVapour pressure at 68 ºF:

220 ºFBoiling point at atmospheric pressure:

Volatility:

Non-applicable *Odour threshold:

CharacteristicOdor:

*Not relevant due to the nature of the product, not providing information property of its hazards.

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to avoid:10.4

Under the specified conditions, hazardous reactions that lead to excessive temperatures or pressure are not expected.

Possibility of hazardous reactions:10.3

Chemically stable under the conditions of storage, handling and use.

Chemical stability:10.2

No hazardous reactions are expected because the product is stable under recommended storage conditions. See section 7.

Reactivity:10.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 10: STABILITY AND REACTIVITY (continued)

See subsection 10.3, 10.4 and 10.5 to find out the specific decomposition products.  Depending on the decomposition conditions,
complex mixtures of chemical substances can be released: carbon dioxide (CO2), carbon monoxide and other organic
compounds.

Hazardous decomposition products:10.6

Avoid alkalis or strong basesNot applicableAvoid direct impactNot applicableAvoid strong acids

OthersCombustible materialsCombustive materialsWaterAcids

Incompatible materials:10.5

Not applicablePrecautionPrecautionNot applicableNot applicable

HumiditySunlightIncrease in temperatureContact with airShock and friction

Applicable for handling and storage at room temperature:

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Aspiration hazard:H-

-   Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)-repeated exposure: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as
it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.
-   Skin: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT)-repeated exposure:G-

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for
this effect. For more information see section 3.

Specific target organ toxicity (STOT) - single exposure:F-

-   Respiratory: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous with sensitising effects. For more information see section 3.
-   Cutaneous: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Sensitizing effects:E-

-   Carcinogenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified
as dangerous for the effects mentioned. For more information see section 3.
-   Mutagenicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as
dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.
-   Reproductive toxicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances
classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

CMR effects (carcinogenicity, mutagenicity and toxicity to reproduction):D-

-   Contact with the skin: Produces skin inflammation.
-   Contact with the eyes: Produces eye damage after contact.

Contact with the skin and the eyes (acute effect):C-

-   Acute toxicity  : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however, it contains substances classified
as dangerous for inhalation. For more information see section 3.
-   Corrosivity/Irritability: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however it does contain substances
classified as dangerous for this effect. For more information see section 3.

Inhalation (acute effect):B-

-   Acute toxicity  : Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, however, it contains substances classified
as dangerous for consumption. For more information see section 3.
-   Corrosivity/Irritability: The consumption of a considerable dose can cause irritation in the throat, abdominal pain, nausea
and vomiting.

Ingestion (acute effect):A.-

In case of exposure that is repetitive, prolonged or at concentrations higher than recommended by the occupational exposure
limits, it may result in adverse effects on health depending on the means of exposure:

Dangerous health implications:

The experimental information related to the toxicological properties of the product itself is not available

Information on toxicological effects:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION (continued)

Specific toxicology information on the substances:

Non-applicable

Other information:

Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met, as it does not contain substances classified as dangerous for
this effect. For more information see section 3.

GenusAcute toxicityIdentification

Rat11 mg/L (4 h)LC50 inhalation

Rabbit1220 mg/kgLD50 dermalCAS: 108-01-0

Rat1182 mg/kgLD50 oral2-dimethylaminoethanol

SECTION 12: ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity (aquatic and terrestrial, where available):12.1

The experimental information related to the eco-toxicological properties of the product itself is not available

GenusSpeciesAcute toxicityIdentification

AlgaeScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50

CrustaceanDaphnia magna98.4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

FishLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502-dimethylaminoethanol

Persistence and degradability:12.2

BiodegradabilityDegradabilityIdentification

60.5 %% BiodegradableNon-applicableBOD5/COD

14 daysPeriodNon-applicableCODCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentrationNon-applicableBOD52-dimethylaminoethanol

Bioaccumulative potential:12.3

Bioaccumulation potentialIdentification

LowPotential

-0.73Pow LogCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-dimethylaminoethanol

Mobility in soil:12.4

VolatilityAbsorption/desorptionIdentification

NoMoist soil3.111E-2 N/m  (77 ºF)Surface tension

NoDry soilVery HighConclusionCAS: 108-01-0

1.8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1.2Koc2-dimethylaminoethanol

Not described

Other adverse effects:12.6

Non-applicable

Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:12.5

SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

40 CFR Part 261- IDENTIFICATION AND LISTING OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

Legislation related to waste management:

Regulations related to waste management:

Consult the authorized waste service manager on the assessment and disposal operations. In case the container has been in
direct contact with the product, it will be processed the same way as the actual product. Otherwise, it will be processed as non-
dangerous residue. We do not recommended disposal down the drain. See epigraph 6.2.

Waste management (disposal and evaluation):

Disposal methods:13.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

SECTION 14: TRANSPORT INFORMATION

This product is not regulated for transport.

SECTION 15: REGULATORY INFORMATION

Safety, health and environmental regulations specific for the product in question:15.1

SARA Title III - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting (Section 313): Non-applicable
California Proposition 65 (the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986): Non-applicable
The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) : 2-dimethylaminoethanol
Massachusetts RTK - Substance List: Non-applicable
New Jersey Worker and Community Right-to-Know Act: 2-dimethylaminoethanol
New York RTK - Substance list: Non-applicable
Pennsylvania Worker and Community Right-to-Know Law: 2-dimethylaminoethanol
NTP (National Toxicology Program): Non-applicable
Hazardous substances release notification under CERCLA sections 102-103 (40 CFR Part 302): Non-applicable

The Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) 
SARA Title III - Community Right-to-Know Reporting Requirements (Sections 311-312)
SARA Title III - Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Reporting (Section 313)
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) Reportable Quantities

Other legislation:

It is recommended to use the information included in this safety data sheet as data used in a risk evaluation of the local
circumstances in order to establish the necessary risk prevention measures for the manipulation, use, storage and disposal of this
product.

Specific provisions in terms of protecting people or the environment:

SECTION 16: OTHER INFORMATION

IMDG: International maritime dangerous goods code
IATA: International Air Transport Association
ICAO: International Civil Aviation Organisation
COD: Chemical Oxygen Demand
BOD5: 5-day biochemical oxygen demand
BCF: Bioconcentration factor
LD50: Lethal Dose 50
CL50: Lethal Concentration 50
EC50: Effective concentration 50
Log-POW: Octanol–water partition coefficient
Koc: Partition coefficient of organic carbon

Abbreviations and acronyms:

Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA).

Principal bibliographical sources:

Minimal training is recommended to prevent industrial risks for staff using this product, in order to facilitate their comprehension
and interpretation of this safety data sheet, as well as the label on the product.

Advice related to training:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Harmful if swallowed, in contact with skin or if inhaled
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Flammable liquid and vapour
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage

29 CFR 1910.1200:

The phrases indicated do not refer to the product itself; they are present merely for informative purposes and refer to the
individual components which appear in section 3

Texts of the legislative phrases mentioned in section 3:

H315: Causes skin irritation
H319: Causes serious eye irritation

Texts of the legislative phrases mentioned in section 2:

This safety data sheet has been designed in accordance with Appendix d to §1910.1200 – Safety data sheets

Legislation related to safety data sheets:
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Safety data sheet
according to 29 CFR 1910.1200

The information contained in this safety data sheet is based on sources, technical knowledge and current USA legislation, without being able to guarantee its accuracy. This information cannot be
considered a guarantee of the properties of the product, it is simply a description of the security requirements. The occupational methodology and conditions for users of this product are not
within our awareness or control, and it is ultimately the responsibility of the user to take the necessary measures to obtain the legal requirements concerning the manipulation, storage, use and
disposal of chemical products. The information on this safety data sheet only refers to this product, which should not be used for needs other than those specified.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 1: IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LA SUSTANCIA O LA MEZCLA Y DE LA SOCIEDAD O EMPRESA

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Teléfono de emergencia:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tfno.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad:1.3

Usos desaconsejados: Todo aquel uso no especificado en este epígrafe ni en el epígrafe 7.3

Usos pertinentes: Varios

Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERIdentificador del producto:1.1

SECCIÓN 2: IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LOS PELIGROS **

Elementos de la etiqueta:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Irritación ocular, categoría 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Irritación cutánea, categoría 2, H315

La clasificación de este producto se ha realizado conforme el Reglamento nº1272/2008 (CLP).

Reglamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla:2.1

No relevante

Otros peligros:2.3

Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños
Lavarse concienzudamente tras la manipulación
Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con abundante agua
EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de
contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando
Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico
Elimínese el contenido y/o su recipiente mediante el sistema de recogida selectiva habilitado en su municipio

Consejos de prudencia:

Eye Irrit. 2: Provoca irritación ocular grave
Skin Irrit. 2: Provoca irritación cutánea

Indicaciones de peligro:

Atención

Reglamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

** Cambios respecto la versión anterior

SECCIÓN 3: COMPOSICIÓN/INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES

De acuerdo al Anexo II del Reglamento (CE) nº1907/2006 (punto 3), el producto presenta:

Componentes:

Mezcla de sustanciasDescripción química:

Mezclas:3.2

No aplicable

Sustancia:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 3: COMPOSICIÓN/INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES (continúa)

ConcentraciónNombre químico/clasificaciónIdentificación

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - PeligroReglamento 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-dimetilaminoetanol

Para ampliar información sobre la peligrosidad de la sustancias consultar los epígrafes 8, 11, 12, 15 y 16.

SECCIÓN 4: PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

No relevante

Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente:4.3

Los efectos agudos y retardados son los indicados en las secciones 2 y 11.

Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados:4.2

No inducir al vómito, en el caso de que se produzca mantener inclinada la cabeza hacia delante para evitar la aspiración.
Mantener al afectado en reposo. Enjuagar la boca y la garganta, ya que existe la posibilidad de que hayan sido afectadas en la
ingestión.

Por ingestión/aspiración:

Enjuagar los ojos con abundante agua a temperatura ambiente al menos durante 15 minutos. Evitar que el afectado se frote o
cierre los ojos. En el caso de que el accidentado use lentes de contacto, éstas deben retirarse siempre que no estén pegadas a
los ojos, de otro modo podría producirse un daño adicional. En todos los casos, después del lavado, se debe acudir al médico lo
más rápidamente posible con la FDS del producto.

Por contacto con los ojos:

Quitar la ropa y los zapatos contaminados, aclarar la piel o duchar al afectado si procede con abundante agua fría y jabón
neutro. En caso de afección importante acudir al médico. Si el producto produce quemaduras o congelación, no se debe quitar la
ropa debido a que podría empeorar la lesión producida si esta se encuentra pegada a la piel. En el caso de formarse ampollas en
la piel, éstas nunca deben reventarse ya que aumentaría el riesgo de infección.

Por contacto con la piel:

Se trata de un producto no clasificado como peligroso por inhalación ,sin embargo, se recomienda en caso de síntomas de
intoxicación sacar al afectado del lugar de exposición, suministrarle aire limpio y mantenerlo en reposo. Solicitar atención médica
en el caso de que los síntomas persistan.

Por inhalación:

Los síntomas como consecuencia de una intoxicación pueden presentarse con posterioridad a la exposición, por lo que, en caso
de duda, exposición directa al producto químico o persistencia del malestar solicitar atención médica, mostrándole la FDS de este
producto.

Descripción de los primeros auxilios:4.1

SECCIÓN 5: MEDIDAS DE LUCHAS CONTRA INCENDIOS

Actuar conforme el Plan de Emergencia Interior y las Fichas Informativas sobre actuación ante accidentes y otras emergencias.
Suprimir cualquier fuente de ignición. En caso de incendio, refrigerar los recipientes y tanques de almacenamiento de productos
susceptibles a inflamación, explosión o BLEVE como consecuencia de elevadas temperaturas. Evitar el vertido de los productos
empleados en la extinción del incendio al medio acuático.

Disposiciones adicionales:

En función de la magnitud del incendio puede hacerse necesario el uso de ropa protectora completa y equipo de respiración
autónomo. Disponer de un mínimo de instalaciones de emergencia o elementos de actuación (mantas ignífugas, botiquín
portátil,...) conforme al R.D.486/1997 y posteriores modificaciones

Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios:5.3

Como consecuencia de la combustión o descomposición térmica se generan subproductos de reacción que pueden resultar
altamente tóxicos y, consecuentemente, pueden presentar un riesgo elevado para la salud.

Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla:5.2

Producto no inflamable bajo condiciones normales de almacenamiento, manipulación y uso, conteniendo sustancias inflamables.
En caso de inflamación como consecuencia de manipulación, almacenamiento o uso indebido emplear preferentemente extintores
de polvo polivalente (polvo ABC), de acuerdo al Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios (R.D. 1942/1993 y
posteriores modificaciones). NO SE RECOMIENDA emplear agua a chorro como agente de extinción.

Medios de extinción:5.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 6: MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL

Ver secciones 8 y 13.

Referencias a otras secciones:6.4

Absorber el vertido mediante arena o absorbente inerte y trasladarlo a un lugar seguro. No absorber en serrín u otros
absorbentes combustibles. Para cualquier consideración relativa a la eliminación consultar la sección 13.

Se recomienda:

Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza:6.3

Producto no clasificado como peligroso para el medioambiente. Mantener el producto alejado de los desagües y de las aguas
superficiales y subterráneas.

Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:6.2

Aislar las fugas siempre y cuando no suponga un riesgo adicional para las personas que desempeñen esta función. Evacuar la
zona y mantener a las personas sin protección alejadas. Ante el contacto potencial con el producto derramado se hace obligatorio
el uso de elementos de protección personal (ver sección 8). Evitar de manera prioritaria la formación de mezclas vapor-aire
inflamables, ya sea mediante ventilación o el uso de un agente inertizante. Suprimir cualquier fuente de ignición. Eliminar las
cargas electroestáticas mediante la interconexión de todas las superficies conductoras sobre las que se puede formar electricidad
estática, y estando a su vez el conjunto conectado a tierra.

Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia:6.1

SECCIÓN 7: MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO

30 ºCTª máxima:

5 ºCTª mínima:

No relevanteClasificación:

No relevanteITC (R.D.379/2001):

Medidas técnicas de almacenamientoA.-

Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades:7.2

Se recomienda disponer de material absorbente en las proximidades del producto (ver epígrafe 6.3)

Recomendaciones técnicas para prevenir riesgos medioambientalesD.-

Para control de exposición consultar la sección 8. No comer, beber ni fumar en las zonas de trabajo; lavarse las manos
después de cada utilización, y despojarse de prendas de vestir y equipos de protección contaminados antes de entrar en las
zonas para comer.

Recomendaciones técnicas para prevenir riesgos ergonómicos y toxicológicos.C.-

Evitar la evaporación del producto ya que contiene sustancias inflamables, las cuales pueden llegar a formar mezclas
vapor/aire inflamables en presencia de fuentes de ignición. Controlar las fuentes de ignición (teléfonos móviles, chispas,...) y
trasvasar a velocidades lentas para evitar la generación de cargas electroestáticas. Evitar las proyecciones y las
pulverizaciones. Consultar la sección 10 sobre condiciones y materias que deben evitarse.

Recomendaciones técnicas para la prevención de incendios y explosiones.B.-

Cumplir con la legislación vigente en materia de prevención de riesgos laborales. Mantener los recipientes herméticamente
cerrados. Controlar los derrames y residuos, eliminándolos con métodos seguros (sección 6). Evitar el vertido libre desde el
recipiente. Mantener orden y limpieza donde se manipulen productos peligrosos.

Precauciones generalesA.-

Precauciones para una manipulación segura:7.1

Salvo las indicaciones ya especificadas no es preciso realizar ninguna recomendación especial en cuanto a los usos de este
producto.

Usos específicos finales:7.3

Evitar fuentes de calor, radiación, electricidad estática y el contacto con alimentos. Para información adicional ver epígrafe
10.5

Condiciones generales de almacenamiento.B.-

SECCIÓN 8: CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL

Sustancias cuyos valores límite de exposición profesional han de controlarse en el ambiente de trabajo (INSHT 2015):

Parámetros de control:8.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 8: CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL (continúa)

DNEL (Trabajadores):

No existen valores límites ambientales para las sustancias que constituyen el producto.

LocalSistémicaLocalSistémicaIdentificación

Larga exposiciónCorta exposición

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³InhalaciónCE: 203-542-8

No relevante1,04 mg/kgNo relevante5 mg/kgCutáneaCAS: 108-01-0

No relevanteNo relevanteNo relevanteNo relevanteOral2-dimetilaminoetanol

No relevante

DNEL (Población):

PNEC:

Identificación

No relevanteSedimento (Agua salada)No relevanteOral

0,0529 mg/kgSedimento (Agua dulce)0,0661 mg/LIntermitenteCE: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LAgua salada0,0177 mg/kgSueloCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LAgua dulce10 mg/LSTP2-dimetilaminoetanol

Protección respiratoria.B.-

Como medida de prevención se recomienda la utilización de equipos de protección individual básicos, con el correspondiente
""marcado CE"" de acuerdo al R.D.1407/1992 y posteriores modificaciones. Para más información sobre los equipos de
protección individual (almacenamiento, uso, limpieza, mantenimiento, clase de protección,…) consultar el folleto informativo
facilitado por el fabricante del EPI. Las indicaciones contenidas en este punto se refieren al producto puro. Las medidas de
protección para el producto diluido podrán variar en función de su grado de dilución, uso, método de aplicación, etc. Para
determinar la obligación de instalación de duchas de emergencia y/o lavaojos en los almacenes se tendrá en cuenta la
normativa referente al almacenamiento de productos químicos aplicable en cada caso. Para más información ver epígrafes 7.1
y 7.2.
Toda la información aquí incluida es una recomendación siendo necesario su concreción por parte de los servicios de
prevención de riesgos laborales al desconocer las medidas de prevención adicionales que la empresa pudiese disponer.

Medidas generales de seguridad e higiene en el ambiente de trabajo:A.-

Controles de la exposición:8.2

Será necesario la utilización de equipos de protección en el caso de formación de nieblas o en el caso de superar los límites de
exposición profesional si existiesen (Ver Epígrafe 8.1).

Protección específica de las manos.C.-

ObservacionesNormas CENMarcadoEPIPictograma

Reemplazar los guantes ante cualquier indicio de
deterioro. Para periodos de exposición prolongados
al producto para usuarios profesionales/industriales
se hace recomendable la utilización de guantes CE

III, de acuerdo a las normas EN 420 y EN 374

Guantes de protección contra
riesgos menores

Proteccion obligatoria
de la manos

Protección ocular y facialD.-

Dado que el producto es una mezcla de diferentes materiales, la resistencia del material de los guantes no se puede calcular
de antemano con total fiabilidad y por lo tanto tiene que ser controlados antes de su aplicación.

ObservacionesNormas CENMarcadoEPIPictograma

Limpiar a diario y desinfectar periodicamente de
acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante. Se

recomienda su uso en caso de riesgo de
salpicaduras.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Gafas panorámicas contra
salpicaduras y/o

proyecciones
Proteccion obligatoria

de la cara

Protección corporalE.-

ObservacionesNormas CENMarcadoEPIPictograma

Reemplazar ante cualquier indicio de deterioro.
Para periodos de exposición prolongados al

producto para usuarios profesionales/industriales se
hace recomendable CE III, de acuerdo a las normas

EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO 6530:2005, EN ISO
13688:2013, EN 464:1994

Ropa de trabajo
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 8: CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL (continúa)

ObservacionesNormas CENMarcadoEPIPictograma

Reemplazar ante cualquier indicio de deterioro.
Para periodos de exposición prolongados al

producto para usuarios profesionales/industriales se
hace recomendable CE III, de acuerdo a las normas

EN ISO 20345 y EN 13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012
Calzado de trabajo
antideslizamiento

Medidas complementarias de emergenciaF.-

NormasMedida de emergenciaNormasMedida de emergencia

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Lavaojos

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Ducha de emergencia

89,1 g/molPeso molecular medio:

4Número de carbonos medio:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Concentración C.O.V. a 20 ºC:

1,05 % pesoC.O.V. (Suministro):

En aplicación al R.D.117/2003 y posteriores modificaciones (Directiva 2010/75/EU), este producto presenta las siguientes
características:

Compuestos orgánicos volátiles:

En virtud de la legislación comunitaria de protección del medio ambiente se recomienda evitar el vertido tanto del producto como
de su envase al medio ambiente. Para información adicional ver epígrafe 7.1.D

Controles de la exposición del medio ambiente:

SECCIÓN 9: PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS

No relevante *Coeficiente de reparto n-octanol/agua a 20 ºC:

No relevante *Densidad de vapor a 20 ºC:

No relevante *pH:

No relevante *Concentración:

No relevante *Viscosidad cinemática a 40 ºC:

No relevante *Viscosidad cinemática a 20 ºC:

No relevante *Viscosidad dinámica a 20 ºC:

1,052Densidad relativa a 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Densidad a 20 ºC:

Caracterización del producto:

No relevante *Tasa de evaporación a 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Presión de vapor a 50 ºC:

2326 PaPresión de vapor a 20 ºC:

104 ºCTemperatura de ebullición a presión atmosférica:

Volatilidad:

No relevante *Umbral olfativo:

CaracterísticoOlor:

No determinadoColor:

No determinadoAspecto:

LíquidoEstado físico a 20 ºC:

Aspecto físico:

Para completar la información ver la ficha técnica/hoja de especificaciones del producto.

Información de propiedades físicas y químicas básicas:9.1

 *No relevante debido a la naturaleza del producto, no aportando información característica de su peligrosidad.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 9: PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS (continúa)

No relevante *Índice de refracción:

No relevante *Tensión superficial a 20 ºC:

Otros datos:9.2

No relevante *Límite de inflamabilidad superior:

No relevante *Límite de inflamabilidad inferior:

189 ºCTemperatura de auto-inflamación:

No relevante *Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas):

No inflamable (>60 ºC)Punto de inflamación:

Inflamabilidad:

No relevante *Propiedades comburentes:

No relevante *Propiedades explosivas:

No relevante *Punto de fusión/punto de congelación:

No relevante *Temperatura de descomposición:

No relevante *Propiedad de solubilidad:

No relevante *Solubilidad en agua a 20 ºC:

No relevante *Coeficiente de reparto n-octanol/agua a 20 ºC:

 *No relevante debido a la naturaleza del producto, no aportando información característica de su peligrosidad.

SECCIÓN 10: ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Ver epígrafe 10.3, 10.4 y 10.5 para conocer los productos de descomposición específicamente. En dependencia de las condiciones
de descomposición, como consecuencia de la misma pueden liberarse mezclas complejas de sustancias químicas: dióxido de
carbono (CO2), monóxido de carbono y otros compuestos orgánicos.

Productos de descomposición peligrosos:10.6

Evitar alcalis o bases fuertesNo aplicableEvitar incidencia directaNo aplicableEvitar ácidos fuertes

OtrosMaterias combustiblesMaterias comburentesAguaÁcidos

Materiales incompatibles:10.5

No aplicablePrecauciónPrecauciónNo aplicableNo aplicable

HumedadLuz SolarCalentamientoContacto con el aireChoque y fricción

Aplicables para manipulación y almacenamiento a temperatura ambiente:

Condiciones que deben evitarse:10.4

Bajo las condiciones indicadas no se esperan reacciones peligrosas que puedan producir una presión o temperaturas excesivas.

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas:10.3

Estable químicamente bajo las condiciones indicadas de almacenamiento, manipulación y uso.

Estabilidad química:10.2

No se esperan reacciones peligrosas si se cumplen las instrucciones técnicas de almacenamiento de productos químicos. Ver
epígrafe 7.

Reactividad:10.1

SECCIÓN 11: INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA

Ingestión (efecto agudo):A.-

En caso de exposición repetitiva, prolongada o a concentraciones superiores a las establecidas por los límites de exposición
profesionales, pueden producirse efectos adversos para la salud en función de la vía de exposición:

Efectos peligrosos para la salud:

No se dispone de datos experimentales del producto en si mismos relativos a las propiedades toxicológicas

Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 11: INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA (continúa)

Información toxicológica específica de las sustancias:

No relevante

Información adicional:

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias clasificadas como
peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Peligro por aspiración:H-

-   Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT)-exposición repetida: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se
cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias clasificadas como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más
información ver sección 3.
-   Piel: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias clasificadas
como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT)-exposición repetida:G-

A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias clasificadas como
peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT)-exposición única:F-

-   Respiratoria: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias
clasificadas como peligrosas con efectos sensibilizantes por encima de los límites recogidos en el punto 3.2 del Reglamento
(CE) 2015/830. Para más información ver secciónes 2, 3 y 15.
-   Cutánea: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias
clasificadas como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Efectos de sensibilización:E-

-   Carcinogenicidad: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias
clasificadas como peligrosas por los efectos descritos. Para más información ver sección 3.
-   Mutagenicidad: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no presentando sustancias
clasificadas como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.
-   Toxicidad para la reproducción: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, no
presentando sustancias clasificadas como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Efectos CMR (carcinogenicidad, mutagenicidad y toxicidad para la reproducción):D-

-   Contacto con la piel: Produce inflamación cutánea.
-   Contacto con los ojos: Produce lesiones oculares tras contacto.

Contacto con la piel y los ojos (efecto agudo):C-

-   Toxicidad aguda: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, sin embargo, presenta
sustancias clasificadas como peligrosas por inhalación. Para más información ver sección 3.
-   Corrosividad/Irritabilidad: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, sin embargo
presenta sustancias clasificadas como peligrosas por este efecto. Para más información ver sección 3.

Inhalación (efecto agudo):B-

-   Toxicidad aguda: A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de clasificación, sin embargo, presenta
sustancias clasificadas como peligrosas por ingestión. Para más información ver sección 3.
-   Corrosividad/Irritabilidad: La ingesta de una dosis considerable puede originar irritación de garganta, dolor abdominal,
náuseas y vómitos.

Ingestión (efecto agudo):A.-

GéneroToxicidad agudaIdentificación

Rata11 mg/L (4 h)CL50 inhalaciónCE: 203-542-8

Conejo1220 mg/kgDL50 cutáneaCAS: 108-01-0

Rata1182 mg/kgDL50 oral2-dimetilaminoetanol

SECCIÓN 12: INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA

Toxicidad:12.1

No se disponen de datos experimentales de la mezcla en sí misma relativos a las propiedades ecotoxicológicas.

GéneroEspecieToxicidad agudaIdentificación

AlgaScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)CE50CE: 203-542-8

CrustáceoDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)CE50CAS: 108-01-0

PezLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)CL502-dimetilaminoetanol

Persistencia y degradabilidad:12.2
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 12: INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA (continúa)

BiodegradabilidadDegradabilidadIdentificación

60,5 %% BiodegradadoNo relevanteDBO5/DQOCE: 203-542-8

14 díasPeriodoNo relevanteDQOCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentraciónNo relevanteDBO52-dimetilaminoetanol

Potencial de bioacumulación:12.3

Potencial de bioacumulaciónIdentificación

BajoPotencialCE: 203-542-8

-0,73Log POWCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-dimetilaminoetanol

Movilidad en el suelo:12.4

VolatilidadAbsorción/DesorciónIdentificación

NoSuelo húmedo3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)Tensión superficialCE: 203-542-8

NoSuelo secoMuy AltoConclusiónCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1,2Koc2-dimetilaminoetanol

No descritos

Otros efectos adversos:12.6

No aplicable

Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB:12.5

SECCIÓN 13: CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACIÓN

Legislación comunitaria: Directiva 2008/98/CE, 2014/955/UE, Reglamento (UE) nº 1357/2014
Legislación nacional: Ley 22/2011

De acuerdo al Anexo II del Reglamento (CE) nº1907/2006 (REACH) se recogen las disposiciones comunitarias o estatales
relacionadas con la gestión de residuos.

Disposiciones legislativas relacionadas con la gestión de residuos:

Consultar al gestor de residuos autorizado las operaciones de valorización y eliminación conforme al Anexo 1 y Anexo 2 (Directiva
2008/98/CE, Ley 22/2011). De acuerdo a los códigos 15 01 (2014/955/UE) en el caso de que el envase haya estado en contacto
directo con el producto se gestionará del mismo modo que el propio producto, en caso contrario se gestionará como residuo no
peligroso. Se desaconseja su vertido a cursos de agua. Ver epígrafe 6.2.

Gestión del residuo (eliminación y valorización):

No relevante

Tipo de residuo (Reglamento (UE) nº 1357/2014):

No peligrosoNo es posible asignar un código  específico, ya que depende del uso a que lo destine el usuario

Tipo de residuo  (Reglamento (UE) nº
1357/2014)

DescripciónCódigo

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos:13.1

SECCIÓN 14: INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE

Este producto no esta regulado para su transporte (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)

SECCIÓN 15: INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA

Sustancias activas las cuales han sido incluidas en el Artículo 95 del Reglamento (UE) Nº 528/2012: No relevante

Reglamento (CE) 1005/2009, sobre sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono: No relevante

Sustancias incluidas en el Anexo XIV de REACH (lista de autorización) y fecha de expiración: No relevante

Sustancias candidatas a autorización en el Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH): No relevante

Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la
mezcla:

15.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 15: INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA (continúa)

REGLAMENTO (UE) No 649/2012, relativo a la exportación e importación de productos químicos peligrosos: No relevante

Sustancias activas las cuales han sido incluidas en el Artículo 95 del Reglamento (UE) Nº 528/2012: No relevante

El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo evaluación de seguridad química.

Evaluación de la seguridad química:15.2

Reglamento (CE) n o 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 16 de diciembre de 2008 , sobre clasificación,
etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas, y por el que se modifican y derogan las Directivas 67/548/CEE y 1999/45/CE y se
modifica el Reglamento (CE) n o 1907/2006

Otras legislaciones:

Se recomienda emplear la información recopilada en esta ficha de datos de seguridad como datos de entrada en una evaluación
de riesgos de las circunstancias locales con el objeto de establecer las medidas necesarias de prevención de riesgos para el
manejo, utilización, almacenamiento y eliminación de este producto.

Disposiciones particulares en materia de protección de las personas o el medio ambiente:

No se utilizarán en:
—artículos decorativos destinados a producir efectos luminosos o de color obtenidos por medio de distintas fases, por ejemplo,
lámparas de ambiente y ceniceros,
—artículos de diversión y broma,
—juegos para uno o más participantes o cualquier artículo que se vaya a utilizar como tal, incluso con carácter decorativo.

Restricciones a la comercialización y al uso de ciertas sustancias y mezclas peligrosas (Anexo XVII del
Reglamento REACH, etc ...):

SECCIÓN 16: OTRA INFORMACIÓN **

Abreviaturas y acrónimos:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Principales fuentes bibliográficas:

Se recomienda formación mínima en materia de prevención de riesgos laborales al personal que va a manipular este producto,
con la finalidad de facilitar la compresión e interpretación de esta ficha de datos de seguridad, así como del etiquetado del
producto.

Consejos relativos a la formación:

Skin Irrit. 2: Método de cálculo
Eye Irrit. 2: Método de cálculo

Procedimiento de clasificación:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Nocivo en caso de ingestión, contacto con la piel o inhalación
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Líquidos y vapores inflamables
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves

Reglamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

Las frases indicadas no se refieren al producto en sí, son sólo a título informativo y hacen referencia a los componentes
individuales que aparecen en la sección 3

Textos de las frases legislativas contempladas en la seccion 3:

H315: Provoca irritación cutánea
H319: Provoca irritación ocular grave

Textos de las frases legislativas contempladas en la seccion 2:

Reglamento nº1272/2008 (CLP) (SECCIÓN 2, SECCIÓN 16):
   · Indicaciones de peligro
   · Consejos de prudencia

Modificaciones respecto a la ficha de seguridad anterior que afectan a las medidas de gestión del riesgo:

Esta ficha de datos de seguridad se ha desarrollado de acuerdo al ANEXO II-Guía para la elaboración de Fichas de Datos de
Seguridad del Reglamento (CE) Nº 1907/2006 (Reglamento (UE) nº 2015/830)

Legislación aplicable a fichas de datos de seguridad:

** Cambios respecto la versión anterior
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Ficha de datos de seguridad
según 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SECCIÓN 16: OTRA INFORMACIÓN ** (continúa)

- ADR: Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancías peligrosas por carretera
-IMDG: Código Marítimo Internacional de Mercancías Peligrosas
-IATA: Asociación Internacional de Transporte Aéreo
-OACI: Organización de Aviación Civil Internacional
-DQO:Demanda Quimica de oxigeno
-DBO5:Demanda biológica de oxigeno a los 5 dias
-BCF: factor de bioconcentracion
-DL50: dosis letal 50
-CL50: concentracion letal 50
-EC50: concentracion efectiva 50
-Log POW: logaritmo coeficiente partición octanol-agua
-Koc: coeficiente de particion del carbono organico

Abreviaturas y acrónimos:

** Cambios respecto la versión anterior

La información contenida en esta Ficha de datos de seguridad está fundamentada en fuentes, conocimientos técnicos y legislación vigente a nivel europeo y estatal, no pudiendo garantizar la
exactitud de la misma. Esta información no es posible considerarla como una garantía de las propiedades del producto, se trata simplemente de una descripción en cuanto a los requerimientos en
materia de seguridad. La metodología y condiciones de trabajo de los usuarios de este producto se encuentran fuera de nuestro conocimiento y control, siendo siempre responsabilidad última del
usuario tomar las medidas necesarias para adecuarse a las exigencias legislativas en cuanto a manipulación, almacenamiento, uso y eliminación de productos químicos. La información de esta
ficha de seguridad únicamente se refiere a este producto, el cual no debe emplearse con fines distintos a los que se especifican.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 1: BEZEICHNUNG DES STOFFS BEZIEHUNGSWEISE DES GEMISCHS UND DES UNTERNEHMENS

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Notrufnummer:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tel.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt:1.3

Nicht empfohlene Gebräuche: Jeder dieser unbestimmten Gebräuche wird  weder in diesem Abschnitt noch in Abschnitt 7.3
angegeben

Relevante Gebräuche: Verschiedene

Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERProduktidentifikator:1.1

ABSCHNITT 2: MÖGLICHE GEFAHREN **

Kennzeichnungselemente:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Augenreizung, Kategorie 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Hautreizung, Kategorie 2, H315

Die Klassifizierung dieses Produkts erfolgte gemäß Verordnung Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP).

Verordnung Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs:2.1

Nicht relevant

Sonstige Gefahren:2.3

Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten
Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen
Nach Gebrauch gründlich waschen
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen
BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser waschen.
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach
Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen
Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen
Entsorgen Sie den Inhalt und/oder den Behälter über das selektive Entsorgungssystem an Ihrem Wohnort.

Sicherheitshinweise:

Eye Irrit. 2: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung
Skin Irrit. 2: Verursacht Hautreizungen

Gefahrenhinweise:

Achtung

Verordnung Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

** Änderungen unter Berücksichtigung der vorherigen Version

ABSCHNITT 3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG/ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

Mischung von SubstanzenChemische Beschreibung:

Gemische:3.2

Nicht zutreffend

Stoffe:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 3: ZUSAMMENSETZUNG/ANGABEN ZU BESTANDTEILEN (fortlaufend)

Gemäß Anhang II der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (Punkt 3) enthält das Produkt:

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

KonzentrationChemische Bezeichnung/KlassifizierungIdentifizierung

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - GefahrVerordnung  1272/2008

ATP CLP002-Dimethylaminoethanol

Weitere Informationen bzgl. der Gefährlichkeit der Substanzen finden Sie in den Abschnitten 8, 11, 12, 15 und 16.

ABSCHNITT 4: ERSTE-HILFE-MAßNAHMEN

Nicht relevant

Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung:4.3

Die sofortigen und verzögerten Wirkungen sind in den Abschnitten 2 und 11 angegeben.

Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen:4.2

Kein Erbrechen provozieren. Sollte es zum Erbrechen kommen, den Kopf nach vorn halten, um ein Einatmen zu vermeiden. Den
Betroffenen in Ruhestellung halten. Mund und Rachen ausspülen, da diese möglicherweise beim Verschlucken mit betroffen
wurden.

Durch Verschlucken/Einatmen:

Augen mindestens 15 Minuten lang mit reichlich lauwarmem Wasser spülen. Es ist zu vermeiden, dass der Betroffene sich die
Augen reibt oder diese schließt. Sollte der Betroffene Kontaktlinsen tragen, so sind diese zu entfernen, soweit sie nicht an den
Augen festkleben, da ansonsten zusätzliche Verletzungen auftreten können. In allen Fällen muss nach dem Waschen
schnellstmöglich ein Arzt aufgesucht und diesem das Sicherheitsdatenblatt vorgelegt werden.

Bei Berührung mit den Augen:

Verschmutzte Kleidung und Schuhe ausziehen, die Haut abspülen oder den Betroffenen ggf. mit viel kaltem Wasser und
Neutralseife abduschen. In schweren Fällen den Arzt aufsuchen. Falls die Mischung Verbrennungen oder Erfrierungen verursacht,
darf die Kleidung nicht ausgezogen werden, da die verursachte Verletzung ggf. verschlimmert werden könnte, wenn diese an der
Haut klebt. Falls sich auf der Haut Blasen bilden, dürfen diese keinesfalls aufgestochen werden, da dies die Infektionsgefahr
erhöht.

Bei Berührung mit der Haut:

Es handelt sich um ein Produkt, das nicht als durch Einatmung gefährlich eingestuft ist. Dennoch wird empfohlen, bei
Vergiftungssymptomen den Betroffenen vom Aussetzungsort zu entfernen, mit sauberer Luft zu versorgen und in Ruhestellung
zu halten. Falls die Symptome andauern, ärztliche Hilfe anfordern.

Bei Einatmung:

Die Symptome infolge einer Vergiftung können nach dem Kontakt auftreten, weshalb im Zweifelsfalle bei direktem Kontakt mit
dem chemischen Produkt oder Weiterbestehen des Unwohlseins ein Arzt zu Rate zu ziehen ist und dem Arzt das
Sicherheitsdatenblatt dieses Produkts vorzulegen ist.

Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen:4.1

ABSCHNITT 5: MAßNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKÄMPFUNG

Zusätzliche Verfügungen:

Abhängig von der Größe des Feuers ist ggf. die Verwendung von vollständiger Schutzbekleidung und autonomen Atmungsgeräten
erforderlich. Es sollte ein Mindestbestand an Notfalleinrichtungen oder Ausrüstung (feuerfeste Decken, tragbarer
Verbandskasten, ...) gemäß der Richtlinie 89/654/EG vorhanden sein.

Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung:5.3

Als Folge der Verbrennung oder thermischen Zersetzung entstehen reaktive Unterprodukte, die hochgiftig sein und deshalb ein
hohes Gesundheitsrisiko darstellen können.

Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren:5.2

Produkt nicht entflammbar unter normalen Lager-, Handhabungs- und Anwendungsbedingungen, enthält entflammbare
Substanzen. Im Entflammungsfall aufgrund von unsachgemäßer Handhabung, Lagerung oder Anwendung sind gemäß der
Verordnung über Brandschutzinstallationen vorzugsweise Feuerlöscher mit polyvalentem Pulver (ABC-Pulver) zu verwenden. ES
WIRD DAVON ABGERATEN, einen Wasserstrahl als Löschmittel einzusetzen.

Löschmittel:5.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 5: MAßNAHMEN ZUR BRANDBEKÄMPFUNG (fortlaufend)

Gemäß dem internen Notfallplan und den Informationsblättern bzgl. des Verhaltens bei Unfällen und sonstigen Notfällen
vorgehen. Jegliche Zündquellen fernhalten. Im Brandfalle die Lagerbehälter und -tanks der Produkte kühlen, die sich entflammen
oder explodieren können oder aufgrund von erhöhten Temperaturen BLEVE sind. Der Austritt der bei der Brandbekämpfung
verwendeten Produkte in das Grundwasser ist zu vermeiden.

Zusätzliche Verfügungen:

ABSCHNITT 6: MAßNAHMEN BEI UNBEABSICHTIGTER FREISETZUNG

Siehe Abschnitte 8 und 13.

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte:6.4

Ausgetretenes Produkt mittels Sand oder neutralem Absorptionsmaterial aufsaugen und an einen sicheren Ort bringen. Nicht mit
Sägemehl oder sonstigen brennbaren Absorptionsmitteln aufsaugen. Für jegliche Hinweise bzgl. der Entsorgung, siehe Abschnitt
13.

Es wird empfohlen:

Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung:6.3

Das Produkt ist nicht als gefährlich für die Umwelt eingestuft. Nicht in die Kanalisation, Oberflächen- und Grundwasser gelangen
lassen.

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen:6.2

Lecks isolieren, soweit dies kein zusätzliches Risiko für die damit befassten Personen darstellt. Bereich evakuieren und Personen
ohne Schutzausrüstung fernhalten. Angesichts eines möglichen Kontakts mit dem verschütteten Produkt ist die Verwendung von
persönlichen Schutzelementen obligatorisch (siehe Abschnitt 8). Vor allem ist die Bildung von entflammbaren Dampf-Luft-
Mischungen zu verhindern, sei es durch Belüftung oder durch die Verwendung eines Neutralisationsmittels. Jegliche Zündquellen
fernhalten. Verhinderung von elektrostatischen Ladungen durch die Verbindung aller Leiterflächen, auf denen sich statische
Elektrizität bilden kann, wobei diese wiederum insgesamt geerdet sein müssen.

Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren:6.1

ABSCHNITT 7: HANDHABUNG UND LAGERUNG

30 ºCHöchsttemperatur:

5 ºCMindesttemperatur:

Technische LagermaßnahmenA.-

Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten:7.2

Es wird empfohlen, in unmittelbarer Nähe des Produkts über Absorptionsmaterial zu verfügen (siehe Abschnitt 6.3)

Technische Empfehlungen zur Vorbeugung von UmweltrisikenD.-

Während der Handhabung nicht essen oder trinken, danach die Hände mit geeigneten Reinigungsmitteln waschen.

Technische Empfehlungen zur Vorbeugung von ergonomischen und toxikologischen Risiken.C.-

Die Verdampfung des Produkts ist zu vermeiden, da dieses entflammbare Substanzen enthält und sich in Präsenz von
Zündquellen entflammbare Dampf-/Luftmischungen bilden können. Zündquellen (Mobiltelefone, Funken, ...) kontrollieren und
langsam umfüllen, um das Entstehen von elektrostatischen Ladungen zu vermeiden. Spritzer und Zerstäubung vermeiden. Für
Informationen zu Bedingungen und Materialien, die zu vermeiden sind, siehe Abschnitt 10.

Technische Empfehlungen zur Vorbeugung von Bränden und Explosionen.B.-

Es ist die gültige Gesetzgebung zur Prävention von industriellen Risiken einzuhalten. Behälter hermetisch geschlossen halten.
Verschüttete Substanzen und Reste unter Kontrolle halten und mittels sicherer Methoden entsorgen (Abschnitt 6). Auslaufen
aus dem Behälter vermeiden. Orte, an denen mit gefährlichen Produkten agiert wird, sind ordentlich und sauber zu halten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für eine sichere HandhabungA.-

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung:7.1

Mit Ausnahme der bereits aufgeführten Anweisungen sind keine besonderen Empfehlungen hinsichtlich der Verwendung dieses
Produkts erforderlich.

Spezifische Endanwendungen:7.3

Wärmequellen, Strahlung, statische Elektrizität und der Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln sind zu vermeiden. Weitere Informationen,
siehe Abschnitt 10.5

Allgemeine Lagerbedingungen.B.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND ÜBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION/PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN

Substanzen, deren Grenzwerte der professionellen Aussetzung im Arbeitsumfeld zu kontrollieren sind (Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte
TRGS 900):

Zu überwachende Parameter:8.1

DNEL (Arbeitnehmer):

Es gibt keine Umgebungsgrenzwerte für die Substanzen, aus denen sich die Mischung zusammensetzt.

LokaleSystematischeLokaleSystematischeIdentifizierung

Langzeit ExpositionszeitKurze Expositionszeit

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³EinatmungEC: 203-542-8

Nicht relevant1,04 mg/kgNicht relevant5 mg/kgKutanCAS: 108-01-0

Nicht relevantNicht relevantNicht relevantNicht relevantOral2-Dimethylaminoethanol

Nicht relevant

DNEL (Bevölkerung):

PNEC:

Identifizierung

Nicht relevantSediment (Meerwasser)Nicht relevantOral

0,0529 mg/kgSediment (Frisches Wasser)0,0661 mg/LIntermittierendeEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LMeerwasser0,0177 mg/kgBodenCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LFrisches Wasser10 mg/LSTP2-Dimethylaminoethanol

Atemschutz.B.-

Als Vorsichtsmaßnahme wird die Verwendung von grundlegenden individuellen Schutzausrüstungen mit der entsprechenden
CE-Markierung empfohlen. Weitere Information bzgl. der individuellen Schutzausrüstungen (Lagerung, Verwendung,
Reinigung, Instandhaltung, Schutzklasse ...) finden Sie in der Informationsbroschüre des jeweiligen Herstellers. Die in diesem
Punkt enthaltenen Indikationen beziehen sich auf das reine Produkt. Die Schutzmaßnahmen für das verdünnte Produkt
können abhängig vom Verdünnungsgrad, der Verwendung, der Anwendungsmethode etc. abweichen. Zur Feststellung der
Verpflichtung zur Installation von Notduschen und/oder Augenwaschvorrichtungen in den Lagern sind die jeweils
anwendbaren Vorschriften in Bezug auf die Lagerung von chemischen Produkten zu berücksichtigen. Für weitere
Informationen siehe Abschnitte 7.1 und 7.2.

Allgemeine Schutz- und Hygienemaßnahmen im ArbeitsumfeldA.-

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition:8.2

Die Verwendung von Schutzausrüstung ist im Falle von Nebelbildung bzw. im Falle der Überschreitung der Grenzwerte für
professionelle Exposition erforderlich.

Spezifischer Handschutz.C.-

AnmerkungenCEN-VorschriftenMarkierungInd. Schutzausrüstung
Piktogramm

Risikoprävention

Ersetzen Sie die Handschuhe vor jedem
möglicherweise eintretenden Schadensfall. Wenn

Sie das Produkt längere Zeit wegen
professionellem/ industriellem Gebrauch

verwenden, dann sollten Sie Handschuhe der Art
CE III bzw. gemäß den Normen EN 420 und EN

374 benutzen.

Schutzhandschuhe gegen
geringfügige Risiken.

Obligatorischer
Handschutz

Gesichts- und AugenschutzD.-

Da das Produkt eine Mischung aus verschiedenen Materialien ist, kann die Widerstandsfähigkeit des Handschuhmaterials nicht
im Voraus berechnet werden und muss kurz vor der Anwendung verifiziert werden.

AnmerkungenCEN-VorschriftenMarkierungInd. Schutzausrüstung
Piktogramm

Risikoprävention

Täglich reinigen und regelmäßig desinfizieren
gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Panoramabrille gegen
Flüssigkeitsspritzer

Obligatorischer
Gesichtsschutz

KörperschutzE.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 8: BEGRENZUNG UND ÜBERWACHUNG DER EXPOSITION/PERSÖNLICHE SCHUTZAUSRÜSTUNGEN
(fortlaufend)

AnmerkungenCEN-VorschriftenMarkierungInd. Schutzausrüstung
Piktogramm

Risikoprävention

Tauschen Sie es aus, bevor Anzeichen des Verfalls
auftreten. Professionellen/Industriellen Anwendern,

die dem Stoff über längere Zeit ausgesetzt sind,
wird CE III empfohlen, in Übereinstimmung mit den

EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO 6530:2005, EN ISO
13688:2013, EN 464:1994 Regulierungen.

Arbeitsbekleidung

Tauschen Sie es aus, bevor Anzeichen des Verfalls
auftreten. Professionellen/Industriellen Anwendern,

die dem Stoff über längere Zeit ausgesetzt sind,
wird CE III empfohlen, in Übereinstimmung mit den

EN ISO 20345 und EN 13832-1 Regulierungen.

EN ISO 20347:2012
Rutschfestes

Arbeitsschuhwerk

Ergänzende NotfallmaßnahmenF.-

VorschriftenNotfallmaßnahmeVorschriftenNotfallmaßnahme

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Augenwäsche

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Notfalldusche

89,1 g/molMittleres Molekülgewicht:

4Mittlere Kohlenstoffzahl:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Dichte der flüchtigen
organischen Verbindungen bei
20 ºC:

1,05 % GewichtV.O.C. (Lieferung):

In Anwendung der Richtlinie 2010/75/EU weist dieses Produkt die folgenden Eigenschaften auf:

Flüchtige organische Verbindungen:

Unter Berücksichtigung der gemeinschaftlichen Gesetzgebung zum Umweltschutz wird empfohlen, den Austritt sowohl des
Produkts als auch von dessen Verpackung in die Umwelt zu vermeiden. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 7.1.D

Kontrollen der Umweltaussetzung:

ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Nicht relevant *Viskositäts-Dichteverhältnis bei 20 ºC:

Nicht relevant *Dynamische Viskosität bei 20 ºC:

1,052Relative Dichte bei 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Dichte bei 20 ºC:

Produktkennzeichnung:

Nicht relevant *Verdunstungsrate bei 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Dampfdruck bei 50 ºC:

2326 PaDampfdruck bei 20 ºC:

104 ºCSiedetemperatur bei atmosphärischem Druck:

Flüchtigkeit:

Nicht relevant *Geruchsschwelle:

CharakteristischGeruch:

Nicht verfügbarFarbe:

Nicht verfügbarAussehen:

FlüssigkeitPhysischer Zustand bei 20 ºC:

Physisches Aussehen :

Vollständige Informationen finden Sie im Produkt-Datenblatt.

Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften:9.1

 *Entfällt wegen der Art des Produkts, nicht die Bereitstellung von Informationen Eigentum ihrer Gefährlichkeit.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 9: PHYSIKALISCHE UND CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN (fortlaufend)

Nicht relevant *Brechungsindex:

Nicht relevant *Oberflächenspannung bei 20 ºC:

Sonstige Angaben:9.2

Nicht relevant *Obere Entflammbarkeitsgrenze:

Nicht relevant *Untere Entflammbarkeitsgrenze:

189 ºCSelbstentflammungstemperatur:

Nicht relevant *Entzündbarkeit (fest, gasförmig):

Nicht entflammbar (>60 ºC)Entflammungstemperatur:

Entflammbarkeit:

Nicht relevant *Oxidierende Eigenschaften:

Nicht relevant *Explosive Eigenschaften:

Nicht relevant *Schmelzpunkt/Gefrierpunkt:

Nicht relevant *Zersetzungstemperatur:

Nicht relevant *Löslichkeitseigenschaft:

Nicht relevant *Wasserlöslichkeit bei 20 ºC:

Nicht relevant *Verteilungskoeffizient n-Octanol/Wasserr bei 20 ºC:

Nicht relevant *Dampfdichte bei 20 ºC:

Nicht relevant *pH:

Nicht relevant *Konzentration:

Nicht relevant *Viskositäts-Dichteverhältnis bei 40 ºC:

 *Entfällt wegen der Art des Produkts, nicht die Bereitstellung von Informationen Eigentum ihrer Gefährlichkeit.

ABSCHNITT 10: STABILITÄT UND REAKTIVITÄT

Siehe Abschnitte 10.3, 10.4 und 10.5 hinsichtlich der spezifischen Abbauprodukte. Abhängig von den Abbaubedingungen können
beim Abbau komplexe Mischungen chemischer Substanzen freigesetzt werden: Kohlendioxide (CO2), Kohlenmonoxide und
sonstige organische Verbindungen.

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte:10.6

Vermeiden Sie starke Basen
oder Laugen.

Nicht zutreffendDirekte Einwirkung vermeiden.Nicht zutreffendStarke Säuren vermeiden

Sonstigebrennbare Stoffe
Verbrennungsfördernde

Materialien
WasserSäuren

Unverträgliche Materialien:10.5

Nicht zutreffendVorsichtVorsichtNicht zutreffendNicht zutreffend

FeuchtigkeitSonnenlichtErwärmungBerührung mit der LuftStoss und Reibung

Anwendbar für die Handhabung und Lagerung bei Raumtemperatur:

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:10.4

Unter normalen Bedingungen keine gefährlichen Reaktionen erwartet.

Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen:10.3

Chemisch stabil unter den Bedingungen der Lagerung, Handhabung und Verwendung.

Chemische Stabilität:10.2

Keine gefährlichen Reaktionen sind zu erwarten, wenn die folgenden technischen Anweisungen Lagerung von Chemikalien. Siehe
Abschnitt 7.

Reaktivität:10.1

ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN

Es liegen keine experimentellen Daten zu dem Produkt an sich hinsichtlich der toxikologischen Eigenschaften vor.

Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 11: TOXIKOLOGISCHE ANGABEN (fortlaufend)

Spezifische toxikologische Information der Substanzen:

Nicht relevant

Sonstige Angaben:

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist, die hinsichtlich
dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Aspirationsgefahr:H-

-   Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (S TOT)-Exposition wiederholt: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die
Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist, die hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft
sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.
-   Haut: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist, die
hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (S TOT)-Exposition wiederholt:G-

Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist, die hinsichtlich
dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität (S TOT)-Zeitaufwand:F-

-   Atemwege: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen enthält, die
als gefährlich mit sensibilisierenden Auswirkungen eingestuft sind. Für weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.
-   Haut: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist, die
hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Sensibilisierungsauswirkungen:E-

-   Karzinogenizität: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen
enthält, die aufgrund der beschriebenen Auswirkungen als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Für weitere Informationen, siehe
Abschnitt 3.
-   Mutagenizität: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine Substanzen aufweist,
die hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.
-   Toxizität für Fortpflanzungsorgane: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt, da es keine
Substanzen aufweist, die hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Krebserregende Auswirkungen, Mutationsauswirkungen und schädliche Auswirkungen auf die Fortpflanzung:D-

-   Kontakt mit der Haut: Führt nach Berührung zur Entzündung der Haut.
-   Kontakt mit den Augen: Führt nach Kontakt zu Augenverletzungen.

Kontakt mit Haut und Augen (akute Wirkung):C-

-   Akute Toxizität: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt. Es enthält jedoch Substanzen,
die als gefährlich bei Einatmung eingestuft sind. Für weitere Informationen siehe Abschnitt 3.
-   Korrosivität/Reizbarkeit: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt. Es weist jedoch
Substanzen auf, die hinsichtlich dieser Wirkung als gefährlich eingestuft sind. Weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.

Einatmung (akute Wirkung):B-

-   Akute Toxizität: Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt. Es enthält jedoch Substanzen,
die als gefährlich bei Einnahme eingestuft sind. Für weitere Informationen, siehe Abschnitt 3.
-   Korrosivität/Reizbarkeit: Die Einnahme einer erheblichen Dosis kann zu Reizungen des Rachens, Bauchschmerzen, Übelkeit
und Erbrechen führen.

Einnahme (akute Wirkung):A.-

Die wiederholte, langfristige und in höheren als den durch die Grenzwerte für professionelle Aussetzung festgesetzten
Konzentrationen erfolgende Aussetzung kann abhängig von der Aussetzungsart zu Gesundheitsschäden führen:

Gefährliche gesundheitliche Auswirkungen:

GattungAkute ToxizitätIdentifizierung

Ratte11 mg/L (4 h)CL50 EinatmungEC: 203-542-8

Kaninchen1220 mg/kgLD50 kutanCAS: 108-01-0

Ratte1182 mg/kgLD50 oral2-Dimethylaminoethanol

ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN

Toxizität:12.1

Es liegen keine experimentellen Daten der Mischung an sich hinsichtlich der ökotoxikologischen Eigenschaften vor.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 12: UMWELTBEZOGENE ANGABEN (fortlaufend)

GattungArtAkute ToxizitätIdentifizierung

AlgeScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50EC: 203-542-8

KrustentierDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

FischLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)CL502-Dimethylaminoethanol

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit:12.2

Biologische AbbaubarkeitAbbaubarkeitIdentifizierung

60,5 %% Biologisch abgebautNicht relevantBSB/CSBEC: 203-542-8

14 TageZeitraumNicht relevantCSBCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LKonzentrationNicht relevantBSB52-Dimethylaminoethanol

Bioakkumulationspotenzial:12.3

Potenzial der biologischen AnsammlungIdentifizierung

NiedrigPotenzialEC: 203-542-8

-0,73POW ProtokollCAS: 108-01-0

3FBK2-Dimethylaminoethanol

Mobilität im Boden:12.4

FlüchtigkeitAbsorption/DesorptionIdentifizierung

NeinFeuchten Boden3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)σEC: 203-542-8

NeinTrockener BodenSehr hochFazitCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1,2Koc2-Dimethylaminoethanol

Nicht beschrieben

Andere schädliche Wirkungen:12.6

Nicht zutreffend

Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung:12.5

ABSCHNITT 13: HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Gemeinschaftliche Gesetzgebung: Richtlinie 2008/98/EG, 2014/955/EG, Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1357/2014
Nationalen Bestimmungen: Gesetz zur Neuordnung des Kreislaufwirtschafts- und Abfallrechts. Vom 24. Februar 2012.

Gemäß Anhang II der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) sind die gemeinschaftlichen oder staatlichen Vorschriften
hinsichtlich der Abfallverwertung einzuhalten.

Verfügungen hinsichtlich der Abfallentsorgung:

Den autorisierten Abfallentsorger hinsichtlich der Bewertungs- und Entsorgungsvorgänge gemäß Anhang 1 und Anhang 2
(Richtlinie 2008/98/EG). Gemäß den Codes 15 01 (2014/955/EG) ist in dem Fall, dass der Behälter in direktem Kontakt mit dem
Produkt war, dieser auf die gleiche Weise wie das Produkt selbst zu behandeln, ansonsten so, als gäbe es keine gefährlichen
Rückstände. Nicht in die Kanalisation gelangen lassen. Siehe Abschnitt 6.2.

Abfallmanagement (Entsorgung und Bewertung):

Nicht relevant

Abfalltyp (Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1357/2014):

Ungefährlich
Es ist nicht möglich, einen bestimmten  Code zuzuweisen, da es von der Verwendung, für die der
Benutzer sie bestimmt hat, abhängt

Abfalltyp  (Verordnung (EU) Nr.
1357/2014)

BeschreibungCode

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung:13.1

ABSCHNITT 14: ANGABEN ZUM TRANSPORT

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Verkehr geregelt (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)

ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN

Seite 8/10Erstellt am: 28.05.2015 Revision: 24.12.2015 Fassung: 3 (a ersetzen 2)

- FORTSETZUNG AUF DER NÄCHSTEN SEITE -



DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 15: RECHTSVORSCHRIFTEN (fortlaufend)

VERORDNUNG (EU) Nr. 649/2012 über den Export und Import gefährlicher chemischer Substanzen: Nicht relevant

Artikel 95, VERORDNUNG (EU) Nr. 528/2012: Nicht relevant

Verordnung (EG) 1005/2009 über ozonabbauende Substanzen Nicht relevant

Substanzen, die in REACH-Anhang XIV (Genehmigungsliste) aufgenommen sind sowie Ablaufdatum: Nicht relevant

Substanzen, deren Autorisierung in Verordnung (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) noch aussteht: Nicht relevant

Der Anbieter hat keine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung durchgeführt.

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung:15.2

Gesetz zum Schutz vor gefährlichen Stoffen (Chemikaliengesetz – ChemG). Chemikaliengesetz in der Fassung der
Bekanntmachung vom 2. Juli 2008 (BGBl. I S. 1146), das zuletzt durch Artikel 1 des Gesetzes vom 2. November 2011 (BGBl. I S.
2162) geändert worden ist.
Verordnung über Kosten für Amtshandlungen der Bundesbehörden nach dem Chemikaliengesetz
(ChemikalienKostenverordnungChemKostV).
Allgemeine Verwaltungsvorschrift zur Durchführung der Bewertung nach § 12 Abs. 2 Satz 1 des Chemikaliengesetzes (ChemVwV
Bewertung) vom 11. September 1997.
Verordnung zum Schutz vor Gefahrstoffen (Gefahrstoffverordnung – GefStoffV) Vom 26. November 2010 (BGBl. I S 1643)
geändert durch Artikel 2 des Gesetzes vom 28. Juli 2011 (BGBl. I S 1622), durch Artikel 2 der Verordnung vom 24. April 2013
(BGBl. I S 944) und Artikel 2 der Verordnung vom 15. Juli 2013 (BGBl. I S 2514)
Verordnung über Verbote und Beschränkungen des Inverkehrbringens gefährlicher Stoffe, Zubereitungen und Erzeugnisse nach
dem Chemikaliengesetz(ChemikalienVerbotsverordnung ChemVerbotsV). ChemikalienVerbotsverordnung in der Fassung der
Bekanntmachung vom 13. Juni 2003 (BGBl. I S. 867), die zuletzt durch Artikel 5 Absatz 40 des Gesetzes vom 24. Februar 2012
(BGBl. I S. 212) geändert worden ist.
Verordnung über die Mitteilungspflichten nach § 16e des Chemikaliengesetzes zur Vorbeugung und Information bei Vergiftungen
(Giftinformationsverordnung ChemGiftInfoV). Giftinformationsverordnung in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 31. Juli 1996
(BGBl. I S. 1198), die zuletzt durch Artikel 4 der Verordnung vom 11. Juli 2006 (BGBl. I S. 1575) geändert worden ist.
Neufassung Allgemeine Verwaltungsvorschrift zum Verfahren der behördlichen Überwachung der Einhaltung der Grundsätze der
Guten Laborpraxis (ChemVwVGLP) vom 15. Mai 1997.
Verordnung zur Sanktionsbewehrung gemeinschafts oder unionsrechtlicher Verordnungen auf dem Gebiet der
Chemikaliensicherheit(ChemikalienSanktionsverordnung ChemSanktionsV). ChemikalienSanktionsverordnung vom 24. April 2013
(BGBl. I S. 944), die durch Artikel 6 des Gesetzes vom 23. Juli 2013 (BGBl. I S. 2565) geändert worden ist.
Allgemeine Verwaltungsvorschrift zur Durchführung der Verordnung (EWG) Nr. 793/93 des Rates vom 23. März 1993 zur
Bewertung und Kontrolle der Umweltrisiken chemischer Altstoffe (ChemVwVAltstoffe) Vom 11. September 1997.
Verordnung über Stoffe, die die Ozonschicht schädigen (Chemikalien Ozonschichtverordnung ChemOzonSchichtV).
ChemikalienOzonschichtverordnung in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 15. Februar 2012 (BGBl. I S. 409), die zuletzt durch
Artikel 3 der Verordnung vom 24. April 2013 (BGBl. I S. 944) geändert worden ist.
Gesetz zur Neuordnung des Kreislaufwirtschafts und Abfallrechts. Vom 24. Februar 2012.

Sonstige Gesetzgebungen:

Es wird empfohlen, die Angaben in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt als Eingabe von Daten in einer Risikobewertung der örtlichen
Gegebenheiten gesammelt zu nutzen, um die erforderlichen Maßnahmen zur Verhinderung von Gefahren für die Verwaltung,
Verwendung, Lagerung und Entsorgung von diesem Produkt herzustellen .

Besondere Verfügungen hinsichtlich des Personen- und Umweltschutzes:

Dürfen nicht verwendet warden:
—in Dekorationsgegenständen, die zur Erzeugung von Licht- oder Farbeffekten (durch Phasenwechsel), z.B. in Stimmungslampen
und Aschenbechern, bestimmt sind;
—in Scherzspielen;
—in Spielen für einen oder mehrere Teilnehmer oder in Erzeugnissen, die zur Verwendung als solche, auch zur Dekoration,
bestimmt sind.

Einschränkungen bzgl. des Vertriebs und der Verwendung von bestimmten Substanzen und gefährlichen
Mischungen (Anhang XVII REACH, etc...):

Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das
Gemisch:

15.1

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN **

Änderungen gegenüber dem vorhergehenden Sicherheitsdatenblatt, die sich auf Maßnahmen zur Beherrschung
des Risikos auswirken.:

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemäß dem ANHANG II-Anleitung zur Erstellung von Sicherheitsdatenblättern der Verordnung
(EG) Nr. 1907/2006 entwickelt (Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2015/830)

Auf Sicherheitsdatenblätter anwendbare Gesetzgebung:

** Änderungen unter Berücksichtigung der vorherigen Version
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemäß 1907/2006/EG (REACH),2015/830/EU

ABSCHNITT 16: SONSTIGE ANGABEN ** (fortlaufend)

- ADR: Europäisches Einverständnis in Bezug über den internationalen Transport von gefährlichen Gütern auf der Straße
-IMDG: Internationaler Seeschifffahrts-Code für Gefahrengüter
-IATA: Internationale Vereinigung für Lufttransport
-ICAO: Internationale Zivilluftfahrt-Organisation
-COD: chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf
-DBO5: Biologischer Sauerstoffbedarf in 5 Tagen
-BCF: Biokonzentrationsfaktor
-LD50: tödliche Dosis 50
-CL50: tödliche Konzentration 50
-EC50: Effektive Konzentration 50
-Log-POW: Koeffizenter Logarithmusverteilung Oktanol-Wasser
-Koc: Verteilungskoeffizienten von organischem Kohlenstoff

Abkürzungen und Akronyme:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Main Literaturquellen:

Es wird eine Mindestausbildung in Sachen Arbeitsrisikoverhütung für das Personal empfohlen, das dieses Produkt handhaben
wird, um das Verständnis und die Auslegung dieses Sicherheitsdatenblattes sowie der Etikettierung des Produkts zu erleichtern.

Ratschläge hinsichtlich der Ausbildung:

Skin Irrit. 2: Berechnungsmethode
Eye Irrit. 2: Berechnungsmethode

Klassifizierungsverfahren:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken, Hautkontakt oder Einatmen
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Flüssigkeit und Dampf entzündbar
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden

Verordnung Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

Die angegebenen Sätze beziehen sich nicht auf das Produkt selbst sondern dienen lediglich Informationszwecken und beziehen
sich auf die einzelnen Bestandteile, die in Abschnitt 3 stehen

Texte der rechtlich behandelten Sätze in Abschnitt 3:

H315: Verursacht Hautreizungen
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung

Texte der rechtlich behandelten Sätze in Abschnitt 2:

Verordnung Nr. 1272/2008 (CLP) (ABSCHNITT 2, ABSCHNITT 16):
   · Gefahrenhinweise
   · Sicherheitshinweise

** Änderungen unter Berücksichtigung der vorherigen Version

Die in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt enthaltene Information basiert auf Quellen, technischen Kenntnissen und auf europäischer und staatlicher Ebene gültiger Gesetzgebung, wobei die Genauigkeit
derselben nicht garantiert werden kann. Diese Information kann nicht als Garantie für die Produkteigenschaften angesehen werden. Es handelt sich einfach um eine Beschreibung hinsichtlich der
Sicherheitsanforderungen. Wir haben keine Kenntnis von den Arbeitsmethoden und -bedingungen der Anwender dieses Produkts, weshalb letztendlich der Anwender die Verantwortung für die
Ergreifung der erforderlichen Maßnahmen zur Anpassung an die gesetzlichen Anforderungen hinsichtlich der Handhabung, Lagerung, Verwendung und Entsorgung von chemischen Produkten
trägt. Die Information dieses Sicherheitsdatenblattes bezieht sich ausschließlich auf dieses Produkt, das nicht für andere als die angegebenen Zwecke verwendet werden darf.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 1: IDENTIFICATION DE LA SUBSTANCE/DU MÉLANGE ET DE LA SOCIÉTÉ/L’ENTREPRISE

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Numéro d’appel d’urgence:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tél.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité:1.3

Utilisations déconseillées: Toute utilisation non spécifiée dans cette section ou dans la section 7.3

Utilisations identifiées pertinentes: Divers

Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERIdentificateur de produit:1.1

RUBRIQUE 2: IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS **

Éléments d’étiquetage:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Irritation oculaire, catégorie 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Irritation cutanée, catégorie 2, H315

La classification de ce produit a été réalisée conformément au Règlement n° 1272/2008 (CLP).

Règlement n° 1272/2008 (CLP) :

Classification de la substance ou du mélange:2.1

Pas pertinent

Autres dangers:2.3

En cas de consultation d´un médecin, garder à disposition le récipient ou l´étiquette
Tenir hors de portée des enfants
Se laver soigneusement après manipulation
Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver abondamment à l´eau
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l´eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact
si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer
Si l´irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin
Éliminer le contenu et / ou son récipient a trávers le systeme de collecte sélective activé dans votre commune

Conseils de prudence:

Eye Irrit. 2: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux
Skin Irrit. 2: Provoque une irritation cutanée

Mentions de danger:

Attention

Règlement n° 1272/2008 (CLP) :

** Modifications par rapport à la version précédente

RUBRIQUE 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS

Composants:

Mélange de substancesDescription chimique:

Mélanges:3.2

Non concerné

Substances:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 3: COMPOSITION/INFORMATIONS SUR LES COMPOSANTS (suite)

Conformément à l´Annexe II du Règlement (EC) nº1907/2006 (point 3), le produit contient:

ConcentrationNom chimique /classificationIdentification

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - DangerRèglement 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-diméthylaminoéthanol

Pour approfondir l´information sur la dangerosité de la substance, lire les chapitres 8, 11, 12, 15 et 16.

RUBRIQUE 4: PREMIERS SECOURS

Pas pertinent

Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires:4.3

Les effets aigus et à retardement sont ceux signalés dans les paragraphes 2 et 11.

Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés:4.2

Ne pas provoquer de vomissement. En cas de vomissement, maintenir la tête penchée en avant pour éviter toute aspiration.
Maintenir la personne affectée au repos. Rincer la bouche et la gorge, vu qu´il est possible qu´elles aient été touchées lors de
l´ingestion.

Par ingestion/aspiration:

Rincer les yeux avec de l´eau en abondance à température ambiante au minimum pendant 15 minutes. Éviter que la personne
affectée se frotte ou ferme les yeux. Si la personne accidentée utilise des lentilles de contact, celles-ci devront être enlevées à
condition qu´elles ne soient pas collées aux yeux, auquel cas, cela pourrait provoquer des lésions supplémentaires. Dans tous les
cas et après nettoyage, il faudra se rendre chez un médecin le plus rapidement possible muni de la FDS du produit.

Par contact avec les yeux:

Retirer les vêtements et les chaussures contaminés, rincer la peau ou, si besoin, doucher abondamment  la personne concernée
à l’eau froide et au savon neutre. En cas d’affection importante, consulter un médecin. Si le mélange produit des brûlures ou une
congélation, ne pas retirer les vêtements car la lésion produite pourrait empirer si ceux-ci sont collés à la peau. Dans le cas où
des ampoules se formeraient sur la peau, celles-ci ne doivent jamais être percées car cela augmenterait le risque d’infection.

Par contact cutané:

Il s´agit d´un produit jugé non dangereux par inhalation. Il est toutefois recommandé, en cas de symptômes d´intoxication
d´enlever la personne affectée du lieu d´exposition, de lui fournir de l´air propre et de la maintenir au repos. Demander des
soins médicaux si les symptômes persistent.

Par inhalation:

Les symptômes résultant d´une intoxication peuvent survenir après l´exposition, raison pour laquelle, en cas de doute, toute
exposition directe du produit chimique ou persistance de la gêne exige des soins médicaux, en fournissant la FDS du produit
concerné.

Description des premiers secours:4.1

RUBRIQUE 5: MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE

Dispositions supplémentaires:

En fonction de l´ampleur de l´incendie, il pourra être nécessaire de porter des vêtements de protection intégrale ainsi qu´un
équipement respiratoire personnel. Disposer d´un minimum d´installations d´urgence ou d´éléments d´intervention (couvertures
ignifuges, trousse à pharmacie...) selon la Directive 89/654/EC.

Conseils aux pompiers:5.3

La réaction suite à la combustion ou décomposition thermique peut s'avérer très toxique et par conséquent, représenter un risque
très élevé pour la santé.

Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange:5.2

Produit non inflammable dans des conditions normales de stockage, manipulation et utilisation, contenant des substances
inflammables. En cas d´inflammation provoquée par manipulation, stockage ou utilisation non conforme, utiliser de préférence
des extincteurs à poudre polyvalente (poudre ABC), conformément au règlement sur les installations de protection incendie. Il
n´est PAS RECOMMANDÉ d´utiliser des jets d´eau pour l´extinction.

Moyens d’extinction:5.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 5: MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L’INCENDIE (suite)

Intervenir conformément au Plan d´Urgences Intérieur et aux Fiches d´information relatives aux interventions en cas d´accidents
et autres urgences. Supprimer toute source d´ignition. En cas d´incendie, réfrigérer les récipients et les réservoirs de stockage
des produits susceptibles de s´enflammer, et exploser résultant des températures élevées. Éviter le déversement des produits
servant à éteindre l´incendie en milieu aquatique.

RUBRIQUE 6: MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE

Voir les articles 8 et 13.

Référence à d´autres rubriques:6.4

Absorber le déversement au moyen de sable ou d´un absorbant inerte et le mettre en lieu sûr. Ne pas absorber au moyen de
sciure ou autres absorbants combustibles. Pour toute autre information relative à l´élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

Nous préconisons:

Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:6.3

Produit jugé non dangereux pour l´environnement. Évitant la contamination des égouts, des eaux de surface et des eaux
souterraines.

Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement:6.2

Isoler les fuites à condition qu´il n´y ait pas de risque supplémentaire pour les personnes en charge de cette tâche. Évacuer la
zone et maintenir éloignées les personnes sans protection. En cas de contact potentiel avec le produit déversé, il est obligatoire
de porter l’équipement de protection individuelle (Voir chapitre 8). Éviter en priorité toute formation de mélanges vapeur-air
inflammables, par ventilation ou utilisation d´agent d’Inertisation. Supprimer toute source d´ignition. Éliminer les décharges
électrostatiques provoquées par l´interconnexion de toutes les surfaces conductrices sur lesquelles de l´électricité statique peut
apparaître, le tout connecté à la terre.

Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence:6.1

RUBRIQUE 7: MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE

30 ºCTempérature maximale:

5 ºCTempérature minimale:

Mesures techniques de stockageA.-

Conditions d’un stockage sûr, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités:7.2

Il est recommandé de disposer de matériel absorbant à proximité du produit (Voir chapitre 6.3)

Recommandations techniques pour la prévention des risques   environnementauxD.-

Pour le contrôle de l’exposition, consulter la rubrique 8. Ne pas manger, boire et fumer dans les zones de travail; se laver les
mains après chaque utilisation; enlever les vêtements et l’équipement de protection contaminés avant d’entrer dans une zone
de restauration

Recommandations techniques pour la prévention des risques  ergonomiques et toxicologiques.C.-

Éviter l´évaporation du produit étant donné qu´il contient des substances inflammables, pouvant créer des mélanges
vapeur/air inflammables en présence de sources d´ignition. Contrôler les sources d´ignition. (téléphones portables,
étincelles,…) et transvaser lentement pour éviter de causer des décharges électrostatiques. Éviter toute projection et
pulvérisation. Consulter le chapitre 10 concernant les conditions et les matières à éviter.

Recommandations techniques pour la prévention des incendies et des explosions.B.-

Respecter la législation en vigueur en matière de prévention des risques au travail. Maintenir les récipients hermétiques.
Contrôler les écoulements et déchets, élimination par des méthodes sûres (chapitre 6). Éviter le déversement libre à partir du
récipient. Maintenir les lieux ordonnés et propres, où sont manipulés les produits dangereux.

Précautions pour une manipulation en toute sécuritéA.-

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger:7.1

A l'exception des indications déjà spécifiées, il n'est pas nécessaire de suivre des recommandations spéciales concernant l'usage
de ce produit.

Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s):7.3

Éviter toutes sources de chaleur, radiation, électricité statique et tout contact avec  des aliments. Pour obtenir des
informations supplémentaires voir chapitre 10.5

Conditions générales de stockageB.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 8: CONTRÔLES DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Substances dont les valeurs limites d'exposition professionnelle doivent être contrôlées sur le lieu de travail (INRS):

Paramètres de contrôle:8.1

DNEL (Travailleurs):

Il n´existe pas de valeurs limites d´exposition pour les substances qui constituent le produit

LocalSystémiqueLocalSystémiqueIdentification

Longue expositionCourte exposition

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³InhalationEC: 203-542-8

Pas pertinent1,04 mg/kgPas pertinent5 mg/kgCutanéeCAS: 108-01-0

Pas pertinentPas pertinentPas pertinentPas pertinentOral2-diméthylaminoéthanol

Pas pertinent

DNEL (Population):

PNEC:

Identification

Pas pertinentSédiments (Eau de mer)Pas pertinentOral

0,0529 mg/kgSédiments (Eau douce)0,0661 mg/LIntermittentEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LEau de mer0,0177 mg/kgSolCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LEau douce10 mg/LSTP2-diméthylaminoéthanol

Protection respiratoire.B.-

À titre de mesure préventive, il est recommandé d’utiliser les équipements de protection individuelle basiques, avec le
<marquage CE> correspondant. Pour plus de renseignements sur les équipements de protection individuelle (stockage,
utilisation, nettoyage, entretien, type de protection,…) consulter la brochure d’informations fournie par le fabricant de l’EPI.
Les indications formulées dans ce point concernent le produit pur. Les mesures de protection concernant le produit dilué
pourront varier en fonction de son degré de dilution, utilisation, méthode d’application, etc. Pour déterminer l’obligation
d’installer des douches de sécurité et/ou des rince-œil de secours dans les entrepôts, respecter règlementation concernant le
stockage de produits chimiques applicable dans chaque cas. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 7.1 et
7.2.
Toute l´information contenue ici est une recommandation qui nécessite d´une spécification de la part des services de
prévention des risques de travail, étant inconnu si la société dispose de mesures supplémentaires.

Mesures générales de sécurité et d'hygiène sur le lieu de travailA.-

Contrôles de l’exposition:8.2

L’utilisation d’équipements de protection sera nécessaire en cas de formation de brouillard ou dans le cas où la limite
d’exposition professionnelle serait dépassée.

Protection spécifique pour les mains.C.-

Observationsnormes ECNMarquagePPEPictogramme

Remplacer les gants en cas de détérioration. Pour
les périodes d'exposition prolongées du produit, il

est recommandé aux utilisateurs
professionnels/industriels d'utiliser des gants CE III,

conformément aux normes EN 420 et EN 374

Gants de protection contre
les risques mineurs

Protection des mains
obligatoire

Protection du visage et des yeuxD.-

Étant donné que le produit est un mélange de différents matériaux, la résistance de la matière des gants ne peut pas être
calculée au préalable en toute fiabilité et par conséquent ils devront être controlés avant leur utilisation.

Observationsnormes ECNMarquagePPEPictogramme

Nettoyer quotidiennement et désinfecter
régulièrement en suivant les instructions du

fabricant. À utiliser s´il y a un risque
d’éclaboussements.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Lunettes panoramiques
contre les

éclaboussures/projections
Protection  du visage

obligatoire

Protection du corpsE.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 8: CONTRÔLES DE L’EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE (suite)

Observationsnormes ECNMarquagePPEPictogramme

Remplacer en cas de signe de détérioration. Pour
des périodes prolongées d'exposition au produit par

des utilisateurs professionnels/industriels, il est
recommandé d'utiliser des gants CE III,

conformément aux normes EN ISO 6529:2001, EN
ISO 6530:2005, EN ISO 13688:2013, EN 464:1994

Vêtements de travail

Remplacer en cas de signe de détérioration. Pour
des périodes prolongées d'exposition au produit par

des utilisateurs professionnels/industriels, il est
recommandé d'utiliser des gants CE III,

conformément aux normes EN ISO 20345 et EN
13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012
Chaussures de travail

antidérapantes

Mesures complémentaires d'urgenceF.-

normesMesure d'urgencenormesMesure d'urgence

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Rince œil

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Douche d'urgence

89,1 g/molPoids moléculaire moyen:

4Nombre moyen de carbone:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Concentration de C.O.V. à 20
ºC:

1,05 % poidsC.O.V. (2010/75/UE):

Conformément à l´application de la Directive 2010/75/EU, ce produit offre les caractéristiques suivantes:

Composés organiques volatiles:

En vertu de la législation communautaire sur la protection environnementale, il est recommandé d´éviter tout déversement du
produit mais aussi de son emballage dans l´environnement. Pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires voir chapitre 7.1.D

Contrôles sur l'exposition de l'environnement:

RUBRIQUE 9: PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

Pas pertinent *Viscosité cinématique à 40 ºC:

Pas pertinent *Viscosité cinématique à 20 ºC:

Pas pertinent *Viscosité dynamique à 20 ºC:

1,052Densité relative à 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Masse volumique à 20 ºC:

Caractéristiques du produit:

Pas pertinent *Taux d’évaporation à 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Pression de vapeur à 50 ºC:

2326 PaPression de vapeur à 20 ºC:

104 ºCTempérature d'ébullition à pression atmosphérique:

Volatilité:

Pas pertinent *Seuil olfactif:

CaractéristiqueOdeur:

Non disponibleCouleur:

Non disponibleAspect:

LiquideÉtat physique à 20 ºC:

Aspect physique:

Pour plus d'informations voir la fiche technique du produit.

Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles:9.1

 *Non applicable en raison de la nature du produit, ne fournissant pas les informations de propriétés de sa dangerosité.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 9: PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES (suite)

Pas pertinent *Indice de réfraction:

Pas pertinent *Tension superficielle à 20 ºC:

Autres informations:9.2

Pas pertinent *Limite d’inflammabilité supérieure:

Pas pertinent *Limite d’inflammabilité inférieure:

189 ºCTempérature d'auto-ignition:

Pas pertinent *Inflammabilité (solide, gaz):

Non inflammable (>60 ºC)Point d’éclair:

Inflammabilité:

Pas pertinent *Propriétés comburantes:

Pas pertinent *Propriétés explosives:

Pas pertinent *Point de fusion/point de congélation:

Pas pertinent *Température de décomposition:

Pas pertinent *Propriété de solubilité:

Pas pertinent *Solubilité dans l’eau à 20 ºC:

Pas pertinent *Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau à 20 ºC:

Pas pertinent *Densité de vapeur à 20 ºC:

Pas pertinent *pH:

Pas pertinent *Concentration:

 *Non applicable en raison de la nature du produit, ne fournissant pas les informations de propriétés de sa dangerosité.

RUBRIQUE 10: STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

Voir chapitre 10.3, 10.4 et 10.5 pour connaître précisément les produits de décomposition. En fonction des conditions de
décomposition et à l´issue de cette dernière, certains mélanges complexes à base de substances chimiques peuvent se dégager:
dioxyde de carbone (CO2), monoxyde de carbone et autres composés organiques.

Produits de décomposition dangereux:10.6

Éviter les alcalis ou les bases
fortes

Non applicableEviter tout contact directNon applicableEviter les acides forts

AutresMatières combustiblesMatières comburantesEauAcides

Matières incompatibles:10.5

Non applicablePrécautionPrécautionNon applicableNon applicable

HumiditéLumière SolaireÉchauffementContact avec l'airChoc et friction

Applicables pour manipulation et stockage à température ambiante :

Conditions à éviter:10.4

En conditions normales, pas de réactions dangereuses susceptibles de produire une pression ou des températures excessives.

Possibilité de réactions dangereuses:10.3

Chimiquement stable dans les conditions de stockage, manipulation et utilisation.

Stabilité chimique:10.2

Pas de réactions dangereuses sont attendus si le stockage respecte les instructions techniques des produits chimiques. Voir la
section 7.

Réactivité:10.1

RUBRIQUE 11: INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES

Effets dangereux pour la santé:

Aucune donnée expérimentale concernant  le mélange et ses propriétés toxicologiques n´est disponible

Informations sur les effets toxicologiques:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 11: INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES (suite)

Information toxicologique spécifique des substances:

Pas pertinent

Autres informations:

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente pas de substances
jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Danger par aspiration:H-

-   Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (STOT)-exposition répétée: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de
classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente pas de substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de
renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.
-   Peau: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente pas de
substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (STOT)-exposition répétée:G-

Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente pas de substances
jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Toxicité pour certains organes cibles (STOT)-temps d'exposition:F-

-   Respiratoire: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, et ne contiennent pas
de substances jugées dangereuses à effets sensibilisants. Pour plus d´information, voir chapitre 3.
-   Cutané: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente pas de
substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Effets de sensibilisation:E-

-   Carcinogénicité: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, et ne contiennent
pas de substances jugées dangereuses au vu des effets décrits. Pour plus d´information, voir chapitre 3.
-   Mutagénicité: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il ne présente
pas de substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.
-   Toxicité sur la reproduction: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, car il
ne présente pas de substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Effets CMR (carcinogénicité, mutagénicité et toxicité pour la  reproduction):D-

-   Contact avec la peau: Suite à un contact, provoque une inflammation cutanée.
-   Contact avec les yeux: Produit des lésions oculaires après un contact

Contact avec la peau et les yeux (effets aigus):C-

-   Toxicité aiguë: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, il contient toutefois,
des substances jugées dangereuses par inhalation. Pour plus d´information, voir chapitre 3.
-   Corrosivité/irritabilité: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, cependant il
présente des substances jugées dangereuses dans ce cadre. Pour plus de renseignements, se référer au paragraphe 3.

Inhalation (effets aigus):B-

-   Toxicité aiguë: Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas remplis, il contient toutefois,
des substances jugées dangereuses par ingestion. Pour plus d´information, voir chapitre 3.
-   Corrosivité/irritabilité: L´ingestion d´une forte dose peut provoquer une irritation de la gorge, une douleur abdominale, des
nausées et des vomissements.

Ingestion (effets aigus):A.-

En cas d'exposition répétée, prolongée ou de concentrations supérieures à celles qui sont établies par les limites d'exposition
professionnelles, des effets néfastes pour la santé peuvent survenir selon le mode d'exposition :

Effets dangereux pour la santé:

GenreToxicité sévèreIdentification

Rat11 mg/L (4 h)CL50 inhalationEC: 203-542-8

Lapin1220 mg/kgDL50 cutanéeCAS: 108-01-0

Rat1182 mg/kgDL50 oral2-diméthylaminoéthanol

RUBRIQUE 12: INFORMATION ÉCOLOGIQUE

Toxicité:12.1

Aucune donnée expérimentale sur le produit n´est disponible, concernant les propriétés écotoxicologiques.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 12: INFORMATION ÉCOLOGIQUE (suite)

GenreEspèceToxicité sévèreIdentification

AlgueScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)CE50EC: 203-542-8

CrustacéDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)CE50CAS: 108-01-0

PoissonLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)CL502-diméthylaminoéthanol

Persistance et dégradabilité:12.2

BiodégradabilitéDégradabilitéIdentification

60,5 %% BiodégradéPas pertinentDBO5/DCOEC: 203-542-8

14 joursPériodePas pertinentDCOCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentrationPas pertinentDBO52-diméthylaminoéthanol

Potentiel de bioaccumulation:12.3

Potentiel de bioaccumulationIdentification

BasPotentielEC: 203-542-8

-0,73Log POWCAS: 108-01-0

3FBC2-diméthylaminoéthanol

Mobilité dans le sol:12.4

VolatilitéL´absorption/désorptionIdentification

NonSol humide3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)
Tension
superficielle

EC: 203-542-8

NonSol secTrès élevéConclusionCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1,2Koc2-diméthylaminoéthanol

Non décrits

Autres effets néfastes:12.6

Non concerné

Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB:12.5

RUBRIQUE 13: CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION

Législation communautaire: Directive 2008/98/CE, 2014/955/CE, Règlement (UE) n °1357/2014

Conformément à l'Annexe II du Règlement (EC) nº1907/2006 (REACH) les dispositions communautaires ou nationales se
rapportant au traitement des déchets sont appliquées.

Dispositions se rapportant au traitement des déchets:

Consulter le responsable des déchets compétent en matière d´évaluation et élimination conformément à l´Annexe 1 et  l´Annexe
2 (Directive 2008/98/CE, Décret no 2011-828, Ordonnance no 2010-1579). Conformément aux codes 15 01 (2014/955/UE), au
cas où l´emballage entrerait en contact avec le produit, il faudra procéder de la même façon qu´avec le propre produit, dans le
cas contraire, il faudra le traiter comme un résidu non dangereux. Il est fortement déconseillé de le verser dans des cours d´eau.
Voir épigraphe 6.2.

Gestion du déchet (élimination et évaluation):

Pas pertinent

Type de déchets (Règlement (UE) n °1357/2014):

Non dangereux
Il n´est pas possible d´attribuer un code  spécifique, étant donné que cela dépend de l´usage
prévu par le destinataire

Type de déchet  (Règlement (UE) n
°1357/2014)

DescriptionCode

Méthodes de traitement des déchets:13.1

RUBRIQUE 14: INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT

Ce produit n´est pas réglementé pour le transport (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 15: INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA RÉGLEMENTATION

RÈGLEMENT (UE) No 649/2012 régissant l´exportation et l´importation de produits chimiques dangereux : Pas pertinent

Article 95, RÈGLEMENT (UE) No 528/2012: Pas pertinent

Règlement (CE) 1005/2009 sur les substances qui perforent la couche d´ozone : Pas pertinent

Substances inscrites à l´annexe XIV de REACH (liste d´autorisation) et date d´expiration: Pas pertinent

Substances soumises à autorisation dans le Règlement (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH) : Pas pertinent

Le fournisseur n'a pas effectué d'évaluation de la sécurité chimique.

Évaluation de la sécurité chimique:15.2

Arrêté du 07/12/09 relatif à la classification, l´emballage et l´étiquetage des substances et des préparations dangereuses.
Arrêté du 16/01/09 modifiant l´arrêté du 20 avril 1994 relatif à la déclaration, la classification, l´emballage et l´étiquetage des
substances dangereuses.
Arrêté du 07/02/07 modifiant l´arrêté du 9 novembre 2004 définissant les critères de classification, l´emballage et l´étiquetage
des préparations dangereuses et transposant la directive 2006/8/CE de la Commission du 23 janvier 2006
Arrêté du 09/11/04 définissant les critères de classification et les conditions d´étiquetage et d´emballage des préparations
dangereuses et transposant la directive 1999/45/CE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 31 mai 1999, concernant le
rapprochement des dispositions législatives, réglementaires et administratives relatives à la classification, à l´emballage et à
l´étiquetage des préparations dangereuses
Arrêté du 20/04/94 relatif à la classification, l´emballage et l´étiquetage des substances
Arrêté du 05/01/93 définissant la nature des informations à fournir lors de la déclaration d´une préparation ou d´une substance
considérée comme très toxique, toxique ou corrosive au sens de l´article R. 231527 du Code du travail
Avis du 08/10/10 aux fabricants et importateurs de produits chimiques sur l’obligation de communiquer des informations sur la
classification et l’étiquetage des substances dangereuses, en application de l’article 40 du règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 CLP
Arrêté du 8 juillet 2003 relatif à la protection des travailleurs susceptibles d´être exposés à une atmosphère explosive JORF du
26/07/2003.
Les risques chimiques : article L 44111 et suivants du code du travail
Décret n° 2002/1553 du 24 décembre 2002 relatif aux dispositions concernant la prévention des explosions applicables aux lieux
de travail et modifiant le chapitre II du titre III du livre II du code du travail.
Décret no 2011828 du 11 juillet 2011 portant diverses dispositions relatives à la prévention et à la gestion des déchets.
Ordonnance no 20101579 du 17 décembre 2010 portant diverses dispositions d’adaptationau droit de l’Union européenne dans le
domaine des déchets.
Article 256 de la loi n° 2010788 du 12 juillet 2010 portant engagement national pour l´environnement.
Arrêté du 03 octobre 2012 publié au JORF du 06 novembre 2012 Arrêté définissant le contenu du dossier de demande de sortie
du statut de déchet.
Décret N° 2012602 du 30 avril 2012 relatif à la procédure de sortie du statut de déchet.
Principes généraux de prévention, article L 41211 et suivants du code du travail.
LES MALADIES PROFESSIONNELLES. RÉGIME GÉNÉRAL. Aidemémoire juridique TJ 19
NOMENCLATURE DES INSTALLATIONS CLASSÉES, EDITION MEDDE – MAI 2013
Article Annexe (3) à l´article R 5119 du code de l´environnement

Autres législations:

Il est recommandé d'utiliser l'information recueillie sur cette fiche de données de sécurité faisant office d'information de départ
pour une évaluation des risques des circonstances locales dans le but d'établir les mesures nécessaires en matière de prévention
des risques pour la manipulation, l'utilisation, le stockage et l'élimination du produit.

Dispositions spéciales en matière de protection des personnes ou d'environnement:

Ne peuvent être utilisés:
—dans des articles décoratifs destinés à produire des effets de lumière ou de couleur obtenus par des phases différentes, par
exemple dans des lampes d’ambiance et des cendriers,
—dans des farces et attrapes,
—dans des jeux destinés à un ou plusieurs participants ou dans tout article destiné à être utilisé comme tel, même sous des
aspects décoratifs.

Restrictions en matière de commercialisation et d´usage de certaines substances et mélanges dangereux (Annexe
XVII REACH, etc...):

Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement:

15.1

RUBRIQUE 16: AUTRES INFORMATIONS **

Législation s'appliquant aux fiches de données en matière de sécurité:

** Modifications par rapport à la version précédente
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Fiche de données de sécurité
selon 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

RUBRIQUE 16: AUTRES INFORMATIONS ** (suite)

-ADR: Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
-IMDG: Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses
-IATA: Association internationale du transport aérien
-ICAO: Organisation de l´aviation civile internationale
-DCO: Demande chimique en oxygène
-DBO5: Demande biologique en oxygène après 5 jours
-FBC: Facteur de bioconcentration
-DL50: Dose létale 50
-CL50: Concentration létale 50
-CE50: Concentration effective 50
-Log Pow: Coefficient de partage octanol/eau

Abréviations et acronymes:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

sources de documentation principale:

Une formation minimum en matière de prévention des risques  au travail est recommandée pour le personnel qui va manipuler ce
produit, dans le but de faciliter la compréhension et l´interprétation de cette  fiche de données de sécurité au même titre que
l´étiquetage du produit.

Conseils relatifs à la formation:

Skin Irrit. 2: Méthode de calcul
Eye Irrit. 2: Méthode de calcul

Procédé de classement:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Nocif en cas d´ingestion, de contact cutané ou d´inhalation
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Liquide et vapeurs inflammables
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves

Règlement n° 1272/2008 (CLP) :

Les phrases inscrites ne portent pas sur le produit lui-même, elles sont seulement à titre d'information et se réfèrent aux
composants individuels qui apparaissent dans la section 3

Textes des phrases législatives dans la rubrique 3:

H315: Provoque une irritation cutanée
H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux

Textes des phrases législatives dans la rubrique 2:

Règlement n° 1272/2008 (CLP)  (RUBRIQUE 2, RUBRIQUE 16):
   · Mentions de danger
   · Conseils de prudence

Modifications par rapport à la fiche de sécurité précédente avec répercussions sur les mesures de gestion du
risque :

Cette fiche de données en matière de sécurité a été réalisée conformément à l´ANNEXE II-Guide pour élaborer des Fiches de
Données en matière de Sécurité du Règlement (EC) Nº 1907/2006 (Règlement (UE) Nº 2015/830)

** Modifications par rapport à la version précédente

L'information contenue sur cette Fiche de données de sécurité est fondée sur des sources, des connaissances techniques ainsi que sur la législation en vigueur au niveau européen et national, ne
pouvant en aucun cas, garantir l'exactitude de celle-ci. Il est impossible de considérer que ladite information est une garantie des propriétés dudit produit. Il s'agit simplement d'une description
concernant les exigences en matière de sécurité. La méthodologie et les conditions de travail des utilisateurs de ce produit ne relèvent pas de nos connaissances et de nos contrôles, l'utilisateur
devant toujours assumer en toute responsabilité les mesures nécessaires à prendre pour observer les exigences légales en matière de manipulation, stockage, usage et élimination de produits
chimiques. L'information contenue sur cette fiche de sécurité ne concerne que ce produit, ce dernier ne devant pas être utilisé à d'autres fins que celles qui y sont stipulées.

Page 10/10La date d’établissement:
28/05/2015

Révision: 24/12/2015 Version: 3 (substitue 2)

- FIN DE LA FICHE DE DONNÉES DE SÉCURITÉ -



DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 1: IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA SOSTANZA/MISCELA E DELLA SOCIETÀ/IMPRESA

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Numero telefonico di emergenza:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tel.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza:1.3

Usi sconsigliati: Qualsiasi uso non specificato in questa sezione né nella sezione 7.3

Usi pertinenti: Vari

Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERIdentificatore del prodotto:1.1

SEZIONE 2: IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PERICOLI **

Elementi dell’etichetta:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Irritazione oculare, Categoria 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Irritazione cutanea, Categoria 2, H315

La classificazione di questo prodotto è stata realizzata in conformità con il Regolamento nº1272/2008 (CLP).

Regolamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela:2.1

Non rilevante

Altri pericoli:2.3

In caso di consultazione di un medico, tenere a disposizione il contenitore о l´etichetta del prodotto
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini
Lavare accuratamente dopo l´uso
Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua
IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se
è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare
Se l´irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico
Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente nel sistema di raccolta differenziata abilitato presso il Vostro Comune

Consigli di prudenza:

Eye Irrit. 2: Provoca grave irritazione oculare
Skin Irrit. 2: Provoca irritazione cutanea

Indicazioni di pericolo:

Attenzione

Regolamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

** Cambiamenti rispetto alle versioni precedenti

SEZIONE 3: COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONI SUGLI INGREDIENTI

In conformità con l´Allegato II del Regolamento (EC) nº1907/2006 (punto 3), il prodotto contiene:

Componenti:

Miscuglio di sostanzeDescrizione chimica:

Miscele:3.2

Non applicabile

Sostanze:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 3: COMPOSIZIONE/INFORMAZIONI SUGLI INGREDIENTI (continua)

Conc.Nome chimico/classificazioneIdentificazione

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 -
Pericolo

Regolamento 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-dimetilamminoetanolo

Per ampliare le informazioni sulla pericolosità delle sostanze consultare le sezioni 8. 11, 12, 15 e 16.

SEZIONE 4: MISURE DI PRIMO SOCCORSO

Non rilevante

Indicazione della eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali:4.3

Gli effetti acuti e ritardati sono indicati nei paragrafi 2 e 11.

Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati:4.2

Non indurre al vomito, nel caso in cui si produca naturalmente mantenere la testa inclinata in avanti per evitare l´aspirazione.
Tenere la persona coinvolta a riposo. Sciacquare bocca e gola, in quanto c´è la possibilità che siano state danneggiate con
l´ingestione.

Per ingestione/aspirazione:

Sciacquare gli occhi con abbondante acqua a temperatura ambiente per almeno 15 minuti. Evitare che la persona coinvolta
strofini o chiuda gli occhi. Nel caso in cui l´interessato porti lenti a contatto, queste vanno rimosse purché non siano attaccate
agli occhi, poiché in quel caso si potrebbe arrecare un danno addizionale. In tutti i casi, dopo il lavaggio bisogna rivolgersi al
medico il più rapidamente possibile con la scheda di dati di sicurezza del prodotto.

Per contatto con gli occhi:

Togliere i vestiti e le scarpe contaminate, sciacquare la pelle o fare la doccia all’persona coinvolta, se necessario utilizzare
abbondante acqua fredda e sapone neutro.  In caso d’intossicazione grave rivolgersi al medico. Se il miscuglio causa bruciature o
congelamento, non togliere i vestiti poiché si potrebbe peggiorare la lesione prodotta nel caso in cui questa sia attaccata alla
pelle. Nel caso di formazione di vesciche, queste non dovranno essere scoppiate in nessun caso, poiché si aumenta il rischio
d’infezione.

Per contatto con la pelle:

Si tratta di un prodotto non classificato come pericoloso per inalazione, tuttavia si raccomanda in caso di sintomi di intossicazione
di portare via la persona coinvolta dal luogo di esposizione, portarlo all´aria aperta e tenerlo a riposo. Se i sintomi persistono
richiedere l´intervento di un medico.

Per inalazione:

I sintomi dovuti ad intossicazione possono apparire in seguito all’esposizione, quindi, in caso di dubbi, consultare un medico a
seguito dell’esposizione diretta al prodotto chimico o malessere persistente, mostrando la SDS di questo prodotto.

Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso:4.1

SEZIONE 5: MISURE ANTINCENDIO

Agire in conformità con il Piano di Emergenza Interno e le Schede Informative sull´intervento in caso di incidenti e altre
emergenze. Eliminare qualsiasi fonte di ignizione. In caso di incendio, raffreddare recipienti e serbatoi di stoccaggio dei prodotti
possibili di infiammarsi, esplodere o BLEVE come conseguenza di alte temperature. Evitare il versamento dei prodotti impiegati
per l´estinzione dell´incendio in acqua.

Disposizioni aggiuntive:

A seconda della gravità dell´incendio può rendersi necessario l´utilizzo di vestiti protettivi completi e attrezzatura per la
respirazione autonoma. Disporre di un minimo di impianti di emergenza o elementi per l´intervento (coperte ignifughe, kit per
pronto soccorso, ...) in conformità con la Direttiva 89/654/EC.

Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi:5.3

Come conseguenza della combustione o decomposizione termica si generano sottoprodotti di reazione che possono risultare
altamente tossici e, quindi, possono presentare un alto rischio per la salute.

Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela:5.2

Prodotto non infiammabile in condizioni normali di stoccaggio, manipolazione e uso, sebbene contenga sostanze combustibili. In
caso d’incendio, utilizzare preferibilmente estintori a polvere polivalente (polvere ABC), in conformità con il Regolamento relativo
alle Installazioni di protezione contro gli incendi. NON SI CONSIGLIA l´utilizzo di getti d´acqua come agente estinguente.

Mezzi di estinzione:5.1

Pagina 2/10Data di compilazione: 28/05/2015 Revisione: 24/12/2015 Versione: 3 (sostituisce 2)

- Continua alla pagina successiva -

108-01-0
203-542-8
603-047-00-0
01-2119492298-24-XXXX

CAS:
EC:
Index:
REACH:



DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 6: MISURE IN CASO DI RILASCIO ACCIDENTALE

Vedere paragrafi 8 e 13.

Riferimento ad altre sezioni:6.4

Assorbire il versamento mediante sabbia o assorbente inerte e spostarlo in un luogo sicuro. Non assorbire con segatura o altro
assorbente infiammabile. Per qualsiasi considerazione relativa all´eliminazione consultare il paragrafo 13.

Si raccomanda:

Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica:6.3

Prodotto non classificato come pericoloso per l´ambiente. Tener lontane da scarichi, acque di superficie e acque sotterranee.

Precauzioni ambientali:6.2

Isolare le fuoriuscite o sversamenti a patto che questo non presupponga un rischio aggiuntivo per coloro che effettuano questa
operazione. Evacuare la zona e tenere lontane le persone prive di protezione. In caso di potenziale contatto con il prodotto
versato si rende obbligatorio l´utilizzo di elementi di protezione personale (vedere paragrafo 8). Evitare in maniera prioritaria la
formazione di miscele vapore-aria infiammabili, come mediante ventilazione o utilizzo di un agente inertizzante. Eliminare
qualsiasi fonte di ignizione. Eliminare i carichi elettrostatici mediante l´interconnessione di tutte le superfici conduttrici sulle quali
si può formare elettricità statica e a sua volta con il gruppo connesso a terra.

Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza:6.1

SEZIONE 7: MANIPOLAZIONE E IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

30 ºCTª massima:

5 ºCTª mínima:

Misure tecniche per lo stoccaggioA.-

Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità:7.2

Si raccomanda di disporre di materiale assorbente in prossimità del prodotto (vedere paragrafo 6.3)

Raccomandazioni tecniche per prevenire rischi ambientaliD.-

Evitare di mangiare o bere durante il manipolazione e avere poi cura di lavarsi con i prodotti adeguati.

Raccomandazioni tecniche per prevenire rischi ergonomici e tossicologici.C.-

Evitare l´evaporazione del prodotto in quanto contiene sostanze infiammabili, che possono arrivare a formare miscele vapore-
aria infiammabili in presenza di fonti di ignizione. Controllare le fonti di ignizione (telefoni cellulari, scintille, …) e travasare
lentamente per evitare di generare cariche elettrostatiche. Consultare il paragrafo 10 su condizioni e materiali da evitare.

Raccomandazioni tecniche per la prevenzione di incendi ed esplosioni.B.-

Soddisfare la legislazione in vigore in materia di prevenzione di rischi sul lavoro. Mantenere i recipienti ermeticamente chiusi.
Controllare fuoriuscite e residui, eliminandoli con metodi sicuri (paragrafo 6). Evitare il versamento libero dai recipienti.
Mantenere ordine e pulizia dove si maneggiano prodotti pericolosi.

Precauzioni per un manipolazione sicuroA.-

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura:7.1

Salvo le indicazioni già specificate non è necessario effettuare alcuna raccomandazione speciale in quanto agli utilizzi di detto
prodotto.

Usi finali particolari:7.3

Evitare fonti di calore, radiazione, elettricità statica e il contatto con alimenti. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo
10.5

Condizioni generali per lo stoccaggioB.-

SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE

Sostanze i cui valori limite di esposizione professionale devono essere controllati nell´ambiente di lavoro (D. Lgs. 81/2008 e
successive modifiche e integrazioni):

Parametri di controllo:8.1

DNEL (Lavoratori):

Non esistono valori limiti ambientali per le sostanze che costituiscono la miscela.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE (continua)

LocaleSistemicoLocaleSistemicoIdentificazione

Esposizione lungaBreve esposizione

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³InalazioneEC: 203-542-8

Non rilevante1,04 mg/kgNon rilevante5 mg/kgCutaneaCAS: 108-01-0

Non rilevanteNon rilevanteNon rilevanteNon rilevanteOrale2-dimetilamminoetanolo

Non rilevante

DNEL (Popolazione):

PNEC:

Identificazione

Non rilevanteSedimento (Acqua marina)Non rilevanteOrale

0,0529 mg/kgSedimento (Acqua fresca)0,0661 mg/LIntermittenteEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LAcqua marina0,0177 mg/kgSuoloCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LAcqua fresca10 mg/LSTP2-dimetilamminoetanolo

Protezione dell´apparato respiratorio.B.-

Come misura di prevenzione si raccomanda l’utilizzo di attrezzature di protezione individuale di base, marcate dal
corrispondente “sigillo CE”. Per maggiori informazioni sull’attrezzatura di protezione individuale (immagazzinamento, utilizzo,
categoria di protezione, ecc.) consultare il foglietto informativo fornito dal produttore dell’DPI. Le indicazioni contenute in
questo punto si riferiscono al prodotto puro. Le misure di protezione per il prodotto diluito potranno variare in funzione del
suo grado di diluizione, dell’utilizzo, del metodo di applicazione, ecc. Per determinare l’obbligo d’installazione di docce
d’emergenza e/o di colliri nei magazzini si prenderà in considerazione la normativa relativa all’immagazzinamento di prodotti
chimici applicabile a ogni caso. Per maggiori informazioni, leggere i paragrafi 7.1 e 7.2.

Misure generali di sicurezza e igiene nell´ambiente di lavoroA.-

Controlli dell’esposizione:8.2

Sarà necessario l’utilizzo di attrezzature di protezione nel caso di formazione di nebbia o di superamento dei limiti di
esposizione professionale.

Protezione specifica delle mani.C.-

OsservazioniNorme ECNMarcatoDPIPittogramma

Sostituire i guanti al primo segno di
deterioramento. Per periodi di esposizione
prolungata al prodotto da parte di utenti

professionisti/industriali si consiglia l'uso di guanti
CE III ai sensi delle normative EN 420 ed EN 374.

Guanti di protezione contro
rischi minori

Protezione
obbligatoria delle

mani

Protezione oculare e faccialeD.-

Poiché il prodotto è una miscela di diversi materiali, la resistenza dei materiali dei guanti non è calcolabile in modo affidabile in
anticipo e deve essere testata prima dell'impiego.

OsservazioniNorme ECNMarcatoDPIPittogramma

Pulire quotidianamente e disinfettare
periodicamente in conformità con le istruzioni del

produttore

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Occhiali panoramici contro
schizzi di liquido

Protezione
obbligatoria del viso

Protezione del corpoE.-

OsservazioniNorme ECNMarcatoDPIPittogramma

Sostituire in caso di qualsiasi segno di
deterioramento. Per periodi di esposizione

prolungati per utenti professionisti / industriali si
raccomanda CE III, secondo le norme EN ISO

6529: 2001, EN ISO 6530: 2005, EN ISO 13688:
2013, EN 464: 1994

Vestito da lavoro

Sostituire in caso di qualsiasi segno di
deterioramento. Per periodi di esposizione

prolungati per utenti professionisti / industriali si
raccomanda CE III, secondo le norme EN ISO

20345 y EN 13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012
Scarpe da lavoro
antislittamento

Misure complementari di emergenzaF.-
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 8: CONTROLLO DELL’ESPOSIZIONE/PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE (continua)

NormeMisura di emergenzaNormeMisura di emergenza

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Bagno oculare

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Doccia di emergenza

89,1 g/molPeso molecolare medio:

4Numero di carboni medio:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Densità di C.O.V. a 20 ºC:

1,05 % pesoC.O.V. (Fornitura):

In applicazione della Direttiva 2010/75/EU, questo prodotto presenta le seguenti caratteristiche:

Composti organici volatili:

In virtù della legislazione comunitaria sulla protezione dell´ambiente si raccomanda di evitare il rilascio del prodotto e dei suoi
contenitori nell´ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo 7.1.D

Controlli dell´esposizione dell´ambiente:

SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETÀ FISICHE E CHIMICHE

Non rilevante *Proprietà ossidanti:

Non rilevante *Proprietà esplosive:

Non rilevante *Punto di fusione/punto di congelamento:

Non rilevante *Temperatura di decomposizione:

Non rilevante *Proprietà di solubilità:

Non rilevante *Solubilità in acqua a 20 ºC:

Non rilevante *Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua a 20 ºC:

Non rilevante *Densità di vapore a 20 ºC:

Non rilevante *pH:

Non rilevante *Concentrazione:

Non rilevante *Viscosità cinematica a 40 ºC:

Non rilevante *Viscosità cinematica a 20 ºC:

Non rilevante *Viscosità dinamica a 20 ºC:

1,052Densità relativa a 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Densità a 20 ºC:

Caratterizzazione del prodotto:

Non rilevante *Tasso di evaporazione a 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Tensione di vapore a 50 ºC:

2326 PaTensione di vapore a 20 ºC:

104 ºCPunto di ebollizione alla pressione atmosferica:

Volatilità:

Non rilevante *Soglia olfattiva:

CaratteristicoOdore:

Non disponibileColore:

Non disponibileAspetto:

LiquidoStato fisico a 20 ºC:

Aspetto fisico:

Per informazioni complete vedere la scheda tecnica del prodotto.

Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali:9.1

 *Non applicabile a causa della natura del prodotto, non forniscono informazioni di proprietà della sua pericolosità.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 9: PROPRIETÀ FISICHE E CHIMICHE (continua)

Non rilevante *Indice di rifrazione:

Non rilevante *Tensione superficiale a 20 ºC:

Altre informazioni:9.2

Non rilevante *Limite di infiammabilità superiore:

Non rilevante *Limite di infiammabilità inferiore:

189 ºCTemperatura di autoignizione:

Non rilevante *Infiammabilità (solidi, gas):

Non infiammabile (>60 ºC)Punto di infiammabilità:

Infiammabilità:

Non rilevante *Proprietà ossidanti:

 *Non applicabile a causa della natura del prodotto, non forniscono informazioni di proprietà della sua pericolosità.

SEZIONE 10: STABILITÀ E REATTIVITÀ

Vedere intestazione 10.3, 10.4 e 10.5 per conoscere specificamente i prodotti di decomposizione. In dipendenza dalle condizioni
di decomposizione, come conseguenza della stessa è possibile che si liberino miscele complesse di sostanze chimiche: biossido di
carbonio (CO2), monossido di carbonio e altri composti organici.

Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi:10.6

Evitare alcali o basi fortiNon applicabileEvitare l´impatto direttoNon applicabileEvitare gli acidi forti

AltriMateriali combustibiliMateriali comburentiAcquaAcidi

Materiali incompatibili:10.5

Non applicabilePrecauzionePrecauzioneNon applicabileNon applicabile

UmiditàLuce solareRiscaldamentoContatto con l´ariaUrti e attrito

Applicabile per manipolazione e stoccaggio a temperatura ambiente:

Condizioni da evitare:10.4

Nessuna reazione pericolosa si prevede per variazione di temperatura e/o pressione.

Possibilità di reazioni pericolose:10.3

Chimicamente stabile nelle condizioni di stoccaggio, manipolazione ed utilizzo.

Stabilità chimica:10.2

Nessuna reazione pericolosa se si prevedono le seguenti istruzioni tecniche di stoccaggio di prodotti chimici. Vedere la sezione 7.

Reattività:10.1

SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE

-   Contatto con la pelle: Provoca infiammazione cutanea.
-   Contatto con gli occhi: Provoca lesioni oculari tramite contatto.

Contatto con pelle e occhi (effetto acuto):C-

-   Tossicità acuta: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, tuttavia presenta sostanze
classificate come pericolose per inalazione. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo 3.
-   Corrsività/Irritabilità: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, tuttavia presenta sostanze
classificate come pericolose per questo effetto.  Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Inalazione (effetto acuto):B-

-   Tossicità acuta: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, tuttavia presenta sostanze
classificate come pericolose per ingestione. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo 3.
-   Corrosività/irritabilità: L´ingestione di una dose considerevole può dare luogo a irritazione della gola, dolore addominale,
nausea e vomito.

Ingestione (effetto acuto):A.-

In caso di esposizioni ripetute, prolungate o a concentrazioni superiori a quelle stabilite per i limiti di esposizione professionale, è
possibile che si producano effetti nocivi sulla salute in funzione della via di esposizione:

Effetti pericolosi per la salute:

Non si dispone di dati sperimentali del prodotto in quanto tale relativi alle proprietà tossicologiche

Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 11: INFORMAZIONI TOSSICOLOGICHE (continua)

Informazione tossicologica specifica delle sostanze:

Non rilevante

Altre informazioni:

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze classificate come
pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione:H-

-   Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT)-esposizione ripetuta: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione
non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze classificate come pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni
leggere il paragrafo 3.
-   Pelle: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze classificate
come pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT)-esposizione ripetuta:G-

Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze classificate come
pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT)-tempo di esposizione:F-

-   Respiratori: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, non presentando sostanze
classificate come pericolose con effetti sensibilizzanti. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo 3.
-   Cutanea: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze
classificate come pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Effetti di sensibilizzazione:E-

-   Cancerogenicità: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, non presentando sostanze
classificate come pericolose per gli effetti descritti. Per ulteriori informazioni vedere il paragrafo 3.
-   Effetti mutageni: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta sostanze
classificate come pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.
-   Tossicità riproduttiva: Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono soddisfatti, poiché non presenta
sostanze classificate come pericolose per questo effetto. Per maggiori informazioni leggere il paragrafo 3.

Effetti CMR (cancerogenicità, mutagenicità e tossicità per la riproduzione):D-

GenereTossicità acutaIdentificazione

Ratto11 mg/L (4 h)CL50 inalazioneEC: 203-542-8

Coniglio1220 mg/kgDL50 cutaneaCAS: 108-01-0

Ratto1182 mg/kgDL50 orale2-dimetilamminoetanolo

SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE

Tossicità:12.1

Non sono disponibili dati concernenti la miscela.

GenereSpecieTossicità acutaIdentificazione

AlgaScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50EC: 203-542-8

CrostaceoDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

PesceLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)CL502-dimetilamminoetanolo

Persistenza e degradabilità:12.2

BiodegradabilitàDegradabilitàIdentificazione

60,5 %% biodegradabileNon rilevanteBOD5/CODEC: 203-542-8

14 giorniPeriodoNon rilevanteCODCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentrazioneNon rilevanteBOD52-dimetilamminoetanolo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo:12.3

Potenziale di bioaccumulazioneIdentificazione

BassoPotenzialeEC: 203-542-8

-0,73Log POWCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-dimetilamminoetanolo

Mobilità nel suolo:12.4
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 12: INFORMAZIONI ECOLOGICHE (continua)

VolatilitàAdsorbimento/desorbimentoIdentificazione

NoTerreno umido3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)
Tensione
superficiale

EC: 203-542-8

NoTerreno asciuttoMolto altoConclusioneCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1,2Koc2-dimetilamminoetanolo

Non descritti

Altri effetti avversi:12.6

Non applicabile

Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB:12.5

SEZIONE 13: CONSIDERAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

Legislazione comunitaria: Direttiva 2008/98/EC, 2014/955/UE, Regolamento (UE) n. 1357/2014
Legislazione nazionale: D.Lgs. 25/2010

In conformità con l´Allegato II del Regolamento (EC) nº1907/2006 (REACH) si raccolgono le disposizioni comunitarie o statali in
relazione alla gestione dei residui.

Disposizioni relativa alla gestione dei residui:

Consultare il gestore di residui autorizzato alle operazioni di valorizzazione ed eliminazione conforme all´Allegato 1 e l´Allegato 2
(Direttiva 2008/98/CE, D.Lgs. 205/2010). Secondo i codici 15 01 (2014/955/UE), nel caso in cui il contenitore sia stato a contatto
diretto con il prodotto sarà trattato allo stesso modo del prodotto stesso, in caso contrario, sarà trattato come residuo non
pericoloso. Si sconsiglia lo scarico nei corsi d´acqua. Si veda il punto 6.2.

Gestione dei rifiuti (eliminazione e valorizzazione):

Non rilevante

Tipologia di residuo (Regolamento (UE) n. 1357/2014):

Non pericolosoNon è possibile assegnare un codice  specifico, dato che dipende dall´uso che ne fa l´utente.

Tipo di residuo  (Regolamento (UE) n.
1357/2014)

DescrizioneCodice

Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti:13.1

SEZIONE 14: INFORMAZIONI SUL TRASPORTO

Questo prodotto non è regolato per il trasporto (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)

SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE

REGOLAMENTO (UE) N. 649/2012, relativo all´esportazione e importazione di prodotti chimici pericolosi: Non rilevante

Articolo 95, REGOLAMENTO (UE) n. 528/2012: Non rilevante

Regolamento (CE) 1005/2009, sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato dell´ozono: Non rilevante

Sostanse incluse nell´allegato XIV di REACH (lista di autorizzazione) e data di scadenza: Non rilevante

Sostanze candidate per l´autorizzazione ai sensi del regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH): Non rilevante

Disposizioni particolari in materia di protezione delle persone o dell´ambiente:

Non sono ammesse:
—in oggetti di decorazione destinati a produrre effetti luminosi o di colore ottenuti in fasi differenti, ad esempio lampade
ornamentali e posacenere,
 —in articoli per scherzi,
 —in giochi per uno o più partecipanti o in qualsiasi oggetto destinato ad essere utilizzato a questo scopo, anche con aspetti
decorativi.

Limitazioni alla commercializzazione e all´utilizzo di certe sostanze e miscele pericolose (L´allegato XVII REACH,
etc...):

Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela:15.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 15: INFORMAZIONI SULLA REGOLAMENTAZIONE (continua)

Il provider non ha effettuato la valutazione della sicurezza chimica.

Valutazione della sicurezza chimica:15.2

D.Lgs. 205/2010: Disposizioni di attuazione della direttiva 2008/98/CE del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio del 19 novembre
2008 relativa ai rifiuti e che abroga alcune direttive.
D.Lgs. 126/1998: Regolamento recante norme per l´attuazione della direttiva 94/9/CE in materia di apparecchi e sistemi di
protezione destinati ad essere utilizzati in atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva.
D.Lgs. 233/2003: Attuazione della direttiva 1999/92/CE relativa alle prescrizioni minime per il miglioramento della tutela della
sicurezza e della salute dei lavoratori esposti al rischio di atmosfere esplosive.
D.Lgs. 186/2011: Disciplina sanzionatoria per la violazione delle disposizioni del Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
G.U. 14 marzo 2016 n. 61 - Decreto Legislativo 15 febbraio 2016, n. 39
Testo unico sulla salute e sicurezza sul lavoro - Rev. Giugno 2016

Altre legislazioni:

Si raccomanda di impiegare le informazioni redatte in tale scheda di dati di sicurezza come dati di ingresso in una valutazione dei
rischi delle circostanze locali con l´obiettivo di stabilire le misure necessarie di prevenzione dei rischi per il manipolazione,
l´utilizzo, lo stoccaggio e l´eliminazione di tale prodotto.

Disposizioni particolari in materia di protezione delle persone o dell´ambiente:

SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI **

Abbreviature e acronimi:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Principali fonti di letteratura:

Si raccomanda una formazione minima in materia di prevenzione di rischi del lavoro al personale che maneggerà tale prodotto,
con il fine di facilitare la comprensione e interpretazione della presente scheda di dati di sicurezza, così come l´etichettatura del
prodotto.

Consigli relativi alla formazione:

Skin Irrit. 2: Metodo di calcolo
Eye Irrit. 2: Metodo di calcolo

Procedura di classificazione:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Nocivo se ingerito, a contatto con la pelle o se inalato
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Liquido e vapori infiammabili
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari

Regolamento nº1272/2008 (CLP):

Le frasi indicate qui non si riferiscono al prodotto in sé, sono solo a titolo esplicativo e si riferiscono ai singoli componenti che
appaiono nella sezione 3

Testi delle frasi legislative contemplate nella sezione 3:

H315: Provoca irritazione cutanea
H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare

Testi delle frasi legislative contemplate nella sezione 2:

Regolamento nº1272/2008 (CLP) (SEZIONE 2, SEZIONE 16):
   · Indicazioni di pericolo
   · Consigli di prudenza

Modifiche rispetto alla scheda di sicurezza precedente riguardanti le misure di gestione del rischio:

La presente scheda di dati di sicurezza è stata sviluppata in conformità con l´Allegato II-Guida per l´elaborazione di Schede di
Dati di Sicurezza del Regolamento (EC) Nº 1907/2006 (Regolamento (UE) Nº 2015/830)

Legislazione applicabile a schede di dati di sicurezza:

** Cambiamenti rispetto alle versioni precedenti
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Scheda di dati di sicurezza
secondo 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEZIONE 16: ALTRE INFORMAZIONI ** (continua)

ADR: Accordo europeo relativo al trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su strada
-IMDG: Codice Marittimo Internazionale per le Merci Pericolose
-IATA: Associazione Internazionale per il Trasporto Aereo
-ICAO: Organizzazione per l’Aviazione Civile Internazionale
-COD:Richiesta Chimica di ossigeno
-BOD5:Richiesta biologica di ossigeno dopo 5 giorni
-BCF: fattore di bioconcentrazione
-DL50: dose letale 50
-CL50: concentrazione letale 50
-EC50: concentrazione effettiva 50
-Log POW: logaritmo coefficiente partizione ottanolo-acqua
-Koc: coefficiente di partizione del carbonio organico

Abbreviature e acronimi:

** Cambiamenti rispetto alle versioni precedenti

Le informazioni contenute nella presente Scheda di dati di sicurezza sono basate su fonti, conoscenze tecniche e legislazione in vigore a livello europeo e statale, non potendo garantire l´esattezza
della stessa. Tali informazioni non possono essere considerate come garanzie delle proprietà del prodotto, si tratta semplicemente di una descrizione relativi ai requisiti in materia di sicurezza. La
metodologia e le condizioni di lavoro degli utenti di tale prodotto sono al di fuori delle nostre conoscenze e controllo, essendo sempre responsabilità ultima dell´utente prendere le misure
necessarie per adeguarsi alle esigenze legislativerelativi a manipolazione, stoccaggio, utilizzo ed eliminazione dei prodotti chimici. Le informazioni della presente scheda di sicurezza si riferiscono
unicamente a tale prodotto, che non deve essere utilizzato con fini diversi da quelli specificati.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
Volgens de Verordening nr. 1907/2006, 2015/830/EU

RUBRIEK 1: IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL EN VAN DE VENNOOTSCHAP/ONDERNEMING

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tel.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad:1.3

Afgeraden gebruik: Al het dergelijke gebruik wordt niet gespecificeerd in deze paragraaf noch in paragraaf 7.3

Geschikt gebruik: Divers

Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERProductidentificatie:1.1

RUBRIEK 2: IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE GEVAREN **

Etiketteringselementen:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Oogirritatie, categorie 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Huidirritatie, categorie 2, H315

De classificatie van dit product is uitgevoerd in overeenkomst met de Verordening nr. 1272/2008 (CLP)

Verordening nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

Indeling van de stof of het mengsel:2.1

Niet van toepassing

Andere gevaren:2.3

Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden
Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden
Na het werken met dit product grondig wassen
Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen
BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met veel water wassen.
BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien
mogelijk; blijven spoelen
Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen
Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren door middel van de afval- en recyclingdienst van de gemeente

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen:

Eye Irrit. 2: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie
Skin Irrit. 2: Veroorzaakt huidirritatie

Gevarenaanduidingen:

Waarschuwing

Verordening nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

** Wijzigingen ten opzichte van de vorige versie

RUBRIEK 3: SAMENSTELLING EN INFORMATIE OVER DE BESTANDDELEN

Overeenkomstig Bijlage II van de Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (punt 3) bevat het product de volgende gevaarlijke stoffen:

Gevaarlijke componenten:

Mengsel van stoffenChemische beschrijving:

Mengsels:3.2

Niet van toepassing

Stoffen:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
Volgens de Verordening nr. 1907/2006, 2015/830/EU

RUBRIEK 3: SAMENSTELLING EN INFORMATIE OVER DE BESTANDDELEN (gaat verder)

ConcentratieChemische naam/classificatieIdentificatie

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - GevaarVerordening 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-dimethylaminoethanol

Voor meer informatie over het gevaarlijke karakter van de stoffen de epigrafen 8, 11, 12, 15 en 16 raadplegen.

RUBRIEK 4: EERSTEHULPMAATREGELEN

Niet van toepassing

Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling:4.3

De acute en uitgestelde effecten zijn aangegeven in paragrafen 2 en 11.

Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten:4.2

Het braken niet opwekken, indien de betrokken persoon toch moet braken zijn/haar hoofd naar voren buigen om inademing van
braaksel te voorkomen. De betrokken persoon laten rusten. De mond en keel spoelen, aangezien die aangetast kunnen zijn door
de opname.

Door inname/inademing:

Spoelen gedurende minstens 15 minuten met overvloedig water op kamertemperatuur. Vermijden dat de betrokken persoon in
zijn/haar ogen wrijft of ze sluit. Indien de betrokken persoon contactlenzen draagt, moeten die verwijderd worden op
voorwaarde dat ze niet aan de ogen kleven, aangezien dan bijkomende letsels kunnen optreden. In elk geval na het wassen zo
snel mogelijk een arts raadplegen met het veiligheidsinformatieblad van het product.

Door contact met de ogen:

Verontreinigde kleren en schoen uittrekken, de huid afspoelen of zo nodig de betrokken persoon douchen met veel koud water
en neutrale zeep. In geval van aandoening zeker een arts raadplegen. Indien het mengsel brand- of vrieswonden veroorzaakt,
mag de kleding niet uitgedaan worden omdat dit het letsel kan verergeren indien deze aan de huid kleeft. Indien zich blaren
vormen op de huid, mogen die nooit doorgeprikt worden aangezien dit het risico op infectie verhoogt.

Door contact met de huid:

Het gaat om een product dat niet geclassificeerd is als gevaarlijk door inademing; in geval van symptomen van vergiftiging wordt
echter aanbevolen de betrokken persoon weg te halen uit de zone van blootstelling, hem/haar verse lucht toe te dienen en te
laten rusten. Medische hulp inroepen indien de symptomen aanhouden.

Door inademing:

De symptomen als gevolg van een vergiftiging kunnen optreden na de blootstelling; in geval van twijfel, rechtstreekse
blootstelling aan het chemische product of aanhoudend ongemak medische hulp inroepen en het veiligheidsinformatieblad van
dit product tonen.

Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen:4.1

RUBRIEK 5: BRANDBESTRIJDINGSMAATREGELEN

Optreden volgens het Intern Noodplan en de Informatiebladen over acties in geval van ongevallen en andere noodsituaties. Alle
ontstekingsbronnen verwijderen. In geval van brand de vaten en opslagtanks van producten die gevoelig zijn voor ontsteking,
ontploffing of BLEVE als gevolg van hoge temperaturen afkoelen. Vermijden dat de producten gebruikt bij het blussen
terechtkomen in het aquatische milieu.

Bijkomende bepalingen:

Naargelang de omvang van de brand kan het gebruik van complete beschermende kleding en een ademluchttoestel nodig zijn.
Beschikken over een minimum aan noodinstallaties of nooduitrustingen (blusdekens, EHBO-koffer...)

Advies voor brandweerlieden:5.3

Als gevolg van de verbranding of thermische ontleding worden bijproducten gevormd uit de reactie die zeer giftig kunnen zijn en
daarom een verhoogd risico voor de gezondheid kunnen meebrengen.

Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt:5.2

Niet-ontvlambaar product in normale omstandigheden van opslag, hantering en gebruik, bevat ontvlambare stoffen. In geval van
ontbranding als gevolg van verkeerde hantering, opslag of gebruik bij voorkeur polyvalente poederblussers (ABC-poeder)
gebruiken, in overeenkomst met de Verordening inzake brandbestrijdingsinstallaties. Het gebruik van waterstralen als blusmiddel
WORDT NIET AANBEVOLEN.

Blusmiddelen:5.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
Volgens de Verordening nr. 1907/2006, 2015/830/EU

RUBRIEK 6: MAATREGELEN BIJ HET ACCIDENTEEL VRIJKOMEN VAN DE STOF OF HET MENGSEL

Zie epigrafen 8 en 13.

Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken:6.4

Het gelekte product absorberen met zand of inert absorptiemiddel en naar een veilige plaats brengen. Niet absorberen in zaagsel
of andere brandbare absorptiemiddelen. Voor instructies over de verwijdering epigraaf 13 raadplegen.

Wordt aangeraden:

Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal:6.3

Product niet geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk voor het milieu. Houd het product uit de buurt van afwateringen, oppervlaktewater en
grondwater.

Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen:6.2

De lekken isoleren op voorwaarde dat dit geen bijkomend risico oplevert voor de personen die deze taak uitvoeren. De zone
evacueren en personen zonder bescherming op afstand houden. Bij het potentieel contact met het gelekte product moeten
persoonlijk beschermingsmiddelen gedragen worden (zie epigraaf 8). In de eerste plaats de vorming van ontvlambare mengsels
damp-lucht vermijden, door middel van ventilatie of het gebruik van een inertiserend middel. Alle ontstekingsbronnen
verwijderen. De elektrostatische ladingen elimineren door de onderlinge verbinding van alle geleidende oppervlakken waarop zich
statische elektriciteit kan vormen, terwijl het geheel geaard moet zijn.

Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures:6.1

RUBRIEK 7: HANTERING EN OPSLAG

30 ºCMaximumtemp.:

5 ºCMinimumtemp.:

Technische opslagmaatregelenA.-

Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten:7.2

Het wordt aanbevolen te beschikken over absorberend materiaal in de nabijheid van het product (zie epigraaf 6.3).

Technische aanbevelingen om milieurisico's te voorkomen.D.-

Raadpleeg epigraaf 8 voor het controleren van blootstelling. Niet eten, drinken of roken in de werkzones; na elk gebruik de
handen wassen en zich ontdoen van besmette kleding en beschermingsapparatuur alvorens de eetruimtes te betreden.

Technische aanbevelingen om ergonomische en toxicologische risico's te voorkomen.C.-

De verdamping van het product vermijden, aangezien het brandbare stoffen bevat die mengsels damp/lucht kunnen vormen
die kunnen ontvlammen in aanwezigheid van ontstekingsbronnen. De ontstekingsbronnen (mobiele telefoons, vonken...)
controleren en langzaam overgieten om het ontstaan van elektrostatische ladingen te vermijden. Spatten en verstuivingen
vermijden. Epigraaf 10 raadplegen over de omstandigheden en stoffen die vermeden moeten worden.

Technische aanbevelingen voor de preventie van brand en ontploffingen.B.-

De geldende wetgeving inzake preventie van arbeidsongevallen naleven. De vaten hermetisch gesloten houden. Lekken en
afval controleren en zo nodig elimineren met veilige methoden (epigraaf 6). De vrije lozing vanaf het vat vermijden. Plaatsen
waar gevaarlijke producten gehanteerd worden schoon en geordend houden.

Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelenA.-

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel:7.1

Op uitzondering van de reeds gespecificeerde indicaties hoeft geen enkele speciale aanbeveling met betrekking tot het gebruik
van dit product geformuleerd te worden.

Specifiek eindgebruik:7.3

Bronnen van hitte, straling, statische elektriciteit en contact met voedingsmiddelen vermijden. Voor bijkomende informatie zie
epigraaf 10.5.

Algemene opslagomstandigheden.B.-

RUBRIEK 8: MAATREGELEN TER BEHEERSING VAN BLOOTSTELLING/PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING

Stoffen waarvan de grenswaarden voor beroepsmatige blootstelling gecontroleerd moeten worden in de werkomgeving (GSW
publieke Grenswaarden):

Controleparameters:8.1

DNEL (Werknemers):

Er bestaan geen milieugrenswaarden voor de stoffen die het mengsel vormen.
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RUBRIEK 8: MAATREGELEN TER BEHEERSING VAN BLOOTSTELLING/PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING (gaat verder)

LokaleSystemicLokaleSystemicIdentificatie

Lange blootstellingKorte blootstelling

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³InademingEC: 203-542-8

Niet van
toepassing

1,04 mg/kg
Niet van
toepassing

5 mg/kgVia de huidCAS: 108-01-0

Niet van
toepassing

Niet van
toepassing

Niet van
toepassing

Niet van
toepassing

Oraal2-dimethylaminoethanol

Niet van toepassing

DNEL (Bevolking):

PNEC:

Identificatie

Niet van toepassingSediment (Zeewater)Niet van toepassingOraal

0,0529 mg/kgSediment (Zoet water)0,0661 mg/LIntermitterendeEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LZeewater0,0177 mg/kgBodemCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LZoet water10 mg/LSTP2-dimethylaminoethanol

AdemhalingsbeschermingB.-

Als preventiemaatregel wordt het gebruik van essentiële persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen met de overeenkomstige "CE-
markering" aanbevolen. Voor meer informatie over persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (opslag, gebruik, reiniging,
onderhoud, beschermingsniveau...) de informatiebrochure raadplegen die overhandigd is door de fabrikant van de PBM. De
aanwijzingen in dit punt hebben betrekking op het zuivere product. De beschermingsmaatregelen voor het verdunde product
kunnen variëren naargelang hun mate van vermenging, gebruik, methode van toepassing enz. Om de verplichting tot
installatie van nooddouches en/of oogbaden in de magazijnen te bepalen, zal rekening gehouden worden met de toepasselijke
normen inzake de opslag van chemische producten. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 7.1 en 7.2.

Algemene maatregelen voor veiligheid en hygiëne in de werkomgevingA.-

Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling:8.2

Het gebruik van beschermingsmiddelen is nodig in geval van nevelvorming of indien de grenswaarden voor beroepsmatige
blootstelling overschreden worden.

Specifieke bescherming van de handenC.-

WaarnemingenCEN-normenLabellingPBMPictogram

Vervang de handschoenen voordat ze enige
tekenen van verslechtering vertonen.

Voor langere blootstellingsperiodes aan het product
wordt voor professionele/industriële gebruikers

aanbevolen CE III-handschoenen in
overeenstemming met de EN 420- en EN 374-

richtlijnen te gebruiken

Beschermende handschoen
voor kleinere risico's

Verplichte
bescherming van de

handen

Oog- en gezichtsbeschermingD.-

Aangezien het product een mengsel is van verschillende materialen, kan de weerstand van de handschoenen niet volledig
betrouwbaar berekend worden en moet die derhalve voor de toepassing worden gecontroleerd.

WaarnemingenCEN-normenLabellingPBMPictogram

Dagelijks reinigen en regelmatig ontsmetten
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Panoramische bril tegen
spattend vloeistof

Verplichte
bescherming van het

gelaat

LichaamsbeschermingE.-

WaarnemingenCEN-normenLabellingPBMPictogram

Vervang bij enig teken van verderf. Voor lange
periodes van blootstelling aan het product wordt

aanbevolen voor commerciële/industriële
gebruikers CE III, in overeenstemming met de

regels EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO 6530:2005, EN
ISO 13688:2013, EN 464:1994

Werkkleding

Vervang bij enig teken van verderf. Voor lange
periodes van blootstelling aan het product wordt

aanbevolen voor commerciële/industriële
gebruikers CE III, in overeenstemming met de

regels EN ISO 20345 en EN 13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012Anti-slip werkschoenen
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RUBRIEK 8: MAATREGELEN TER BEHEERSING VAN BLOOTSTELLING/PERSOONLIJKE BESCHERMING (gaat verder)

Aanvullende noodmaatregelenF.-

NormenNoodmaatregelNormenNoodmaatregel

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Oogbad

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Nooddouche

89,1 g/molGemiddelde molecuulmassa:

4Gemiddeld koolstofgetal:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Concentratie VOS op 20 ºC:

1,05 % gewichtVOS (levering):

In toepassing van Richtlijn 2010/75/EU, heeft dit product de volgende kenmerken:

Vluchtige organische stoffen:

Krachtens de communautaire wetgeving inzake milieubescherming wordt aanbevolen het lozen van het product en storten van
zijn verpakking in het milieu te vermijden. Voor bijkomende informatie zie epigraaf 7.1.D.

Controles van de blootstelling van het milieu:

RUBRIEK 9: FYSISCHE EN CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN

Niet van toepassing *Ontploffingseigenschappen:

Niet van toepassing *Smelt-/vriespunt :

Niet van toepassing *Decompositietemperatuur:

Niet van toepassing *Oplosbaarheidseigenschap:

Niet van toepassing *Oplosbaarheid in water op 20 ºC:

Niet van toepassing *Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water op 20 ºC:

Niet van toepassing *Dampdichtheid op 20 ºC:

Niet van toepassing *pH:

Niet van toepassing *Concentratie:

Niet van toepassing *Kinematische viscositeit op 40 ºC:

Niet van toepassing *Kinematische viscositeit op 20 ºC:

Niet van toepassing *Dynamische viscositeit op 20 ºC:

1,052Relatieve dichtheid op 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Dichtheid op 20 ºC:

Karakterisering van het product:

Niet van toepassing *Verdampingssnelheid op 20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Dampspanning op 50 ºC:

2326 PaDampspanning op 20 ºC:

104 ºCKooktemperatuur onder atmosferische druk:

Vluchtigheid:

Niet van toepassing *Geurdrempelwaarde:

KarakteristiekGeur:

Niet beschikbaarKleur:

Niet beschikbaarVoorkomen:

VloeibaarFysische toestand op 20 ºC:

Aanzicht:

Voor meer informatie de lijst met technische gegevens van het product raadplegen.

Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen:9.1

 *Niet van toepassing door de aard van het product, waarbij geen kenmerkende informatie over het gevaarlijke karakter ervan wordt verschaft.
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RUBRIEK 9: FYSISCHE EN CHEMISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN (gaat verder)

Niet van toepassing *Brekingsindex:

Niet van toepassing *Oppervlaktespanning op 20 ºC:

Overige informatie:9.2

Niet van toepassing *Bovengrens van ontvlambaarheid:

Niet van toepassing *Ondergrens van ontvlambaarheid:

189 ºCZelfontstekingstemperatuur:

Niet van toepassing *Ontvlambaarheid (vast, gas):

Niet ontvlambaar (>60 ºC)Ontstekingstemperatuur:

Ontvlambaarheid:

Niet van toepassing *Oxiderende eigenschappen:

 *Niet van toepassing door de aard van het product, waarbij geen kenmerkende informatie over het gevaarlijke karakter ervan wordt verschaft.

RUBRIEK 10: STABILITEIT EN REACTIVITEIT

Zie epigraaf 10.3, 10.4 en 10.5 om de afbraakproducten specifiek te kennen. Afhankelijk van de afbraakomstandigheden kunnen
als gevolg van de afbraak complexe mengsels van chemische stoffen vrijkomen: koolstofdioxide (CO2), koolmonoxide en andere
organische verbindingen.

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten:10.6

Alkaliën of krachtige basissen
vermijden

Niet van toepassingDirecte incidentie vermijdenNiet van toepassingSterke zuren vermijden

AndereBrandbare stoffenOxiderende stoffenWaterZuren

Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen:10.5

Niet van toepassingVoorzorgVoorzorgNiet van toepassingNiet van toepassing

VochtZonlichtVerwarmingContact met de luchtSchok en frictie

Toepasbaar voor gebruik en bewaring op een temperatuur van:

Te vermijden omstandigheden:10.4

In de aangegeven omstandigheden worden geen gevaarlijke reacties verwacht die een druk of overmatige temperaturen kunnen
opleveren.

Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties:10.3

Chemisch stabiel in de aangegeven omstandigheden van opslag, hantering en gebruik.

Chemische stabiliteit:10.2

Er worden geen gevaarlijke reacties verwacht indien voldaan wordt aan de technische instructies voor opslag van chemische
producten. Zie epigraaf 7.

Reactiviteit:10.1

RUBRIEK 11: TOXICOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE

Inademing (acuut effect):B-

-   Acute toxiciteit: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, maar bevat wel stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door inname. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Corrosief/irriterend: De inname van een aanzienlijke dosis kan irritatie van de keel, buikpijn, misselijkheid en
braakneigingen veroorzaken.

Inname (acuut effect):A.-

In geval van herhaalde of langdurige blootstelling of blootstelling aan concentraties die hoger zijn dan hetgeen vastgelegd is door
de grenswaarden voor beroepsmatige blootstelling, kunnen schadelijke effecten optreden voor de gezondheid naargelang de
wijze van blootstelling:

Gevaarlijke effecten op de gezondheid:

Er zijn geen experimentele gegevens van het mengsel beschikbaar met betrekking tot de toxicologische kenmerken.

Informatie over toxicologische effecten:11.1
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RUBRIEK 11: TOXICOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE (gaat verder)

Specifieke toxicologische informatie van de stoffen:

Niet van toepassing

Overige informatie:

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die geclassificeerd zijn als
gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

Toxiciteit door inademing:H-

-   Specifieke toxiciteit in bepaalde organen (STOT)-herhaalde blootstelling: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de
indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer
informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Huid: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

Specifieke toxiciteit in bepaalde organen (STOT)-herhaalde blootstelling:G-

Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die geclassificeerd zijn als
gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

Specifieke toxiciteit in bepaalde organen (STOT)-enkele blootstelling:F-

-   Respiratoir: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk met sensibiliserend effect boven de grenswaarden die opgenomen zijn in Bijlage I punt 3.2
van de Verordening (EU) 2015/830. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Cutaan: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

Sensibilisatie-effecten:E-

-   Carcinogeen: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door de beschreven effecten. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Mutageen: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Giftig voor de reproductie: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, en bevat geen
stoffen die geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

CMR-effecten (carcinogeen, mutageen en reproductietoxisch effect):D-

-   Contact met de huid: Veroorzaakt huidontsteking.
-   Contact met de ogen: Veroorzaakt oogletsels na contact.

Contact met de huid en de ogen (acuut effect):C-

-   Acute toxiciteit: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, maar bevat wel stoffen die
geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door inademing. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.
-   Corrosief/irriterend: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan, maar bevat wel stoffen
die geclassificeerd zijn als gevaarlijk door dit effect. Voor meer informatie zie epigraaf 3.

Inademing (acuut effect):B-

SoortAcute toxiciteitIdentificatie

Rat11 mg/L (4 h)LC50 inademingEC: 203-542-8

Konijn1220 mg/kgLD50 via de huidCAS: 108-01-0

Rat1182 mg/kgLD50 oraal2-dimethylaminoethanol

RUBRIEK 12: ECOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE

Toxiciteit:12.1

Er zijn geen experimentele gegevens van het mengsel beschikbaar met betrekking tot de ecotoxicologische kenmerken.

SoortSoortAcute toxiciteitIdentificatie

AlgScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50EC: 203-542-8

SchaaldierDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

VisLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502-dimethylaminoethanol

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid:12.2

Biologische afbreekbaarheidAfbreekbaarheidIdentificatie

60,5 %% biologisch gedegradeerdNiet van toepassingBZV5/CZVEC: 203-542-8

14 dagenPeriodeNiet van toepassingCZVCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LConcentratieNiet van toepassingBZV52-dimethylaminoethanol

Bioaccumulatie:12.3
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RUBRIEK 12: ECOLOGISCHE INFORMATIE (gaat verder)

Vermogen tot bioaccumulatieIdentificatie

LaagPotentieelEC: 203-542-8

-0,73POW logCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-dimethylaminoethanol

Mobiliteit in de bodem:12.4

VolatiliteitAbsorptie/desorptieIdentificatie

NeeVochtige grond3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)
Oppervlaktespannin
g

EC: 203-542-8

NeeDroge grondZeer hoogConclusieCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1,2Koc2-dimethylaminoethanol

Niet beschreven

Andere schadelijke effecten:12.6

Niet van toepassing

Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling:12.5

RUBRIEK 13: INSTRUCTIES VOOR VERWIJDERING

Communautaire wetgeving: Richtlijn 2008/98/EEG, 2014/955/EU, Verordening (EU) nr. 1357/2014
Nationaal wetgeving: Regeling van de Staatssecretaris van Infrastructuur en Milieu van 7 februari 2011, nr. BJZ2011034906, Wet
2011/103, Besluit 2011/104

Overeenkomstig Bijlage II van de Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) worden de communautaire of nationale bepalingen
inzake het afvalbeheer vastgesteld.

Wettelijke bepalingen inzake het afvalbeheer:

De geautoriseerde afvalbeheerder inlichten over de valorisatie- en eliminatiewerkzaamheden volgens Annex 1 en Annex 2
(Richtlijn 2008/98/CE).   In overeenkomst met de codes 15 01 (2014/955/EU) wordt het afval in het geval dat de container in
direct contact is geweest met het product op dezelfde wijze verwerkt als het product zelf. In het andere geval moet het
behandeld worden als ongevaarlijk afval.  De lozing van het product in waterlopen wordt niet aanbevolen. Zie epigraaf 6.2.

Afvalbeheer (eliminatie en nuttige toepassing):

Niet van toepassing

Type afval (Verordening (EU) nr. 1357/2014):

Niet gevaarlijk
Het is niet mogelijk een specifieke code toe te kennen, omdat het afhangt van het gebruik waarvoor
de gebruiker het bestemt

Afvaltype  (Verordening (EU) nr.
1357/2014)

BeschrijvingCode

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden:13.1

RUBRIEK 14: INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT HET VERVOER

Dit product is niet gereglementeerd voor het vervoer ervan (ADR/RID,IMDG,IATA)

RUBRIEK 15: REGELGEVING

VERORDENING (EU) Nr. 649/2012, met betrekking op de export en import van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen: Niet van toepassing

Artikel 95, VERORDENING (EU) Nr. 528/2012: Niet van toepassing

Verordening (EG) 1005/2009, met betrekking tot stoffen die de ozonlaag beschadigen: Niet van toepassing

Stoffen omvat in REACH-bijlage XIV (goedkeuringslijst) en vervaldatum : Niet van toepassing

Stoffen die opgegeven zijn ter autorisatie in de Verordening (CE) 1907/2006 (REACH): Niet van toepassing

Beperkingen voor het in de handel brengen en gebruiken van bepaalde stoffen en gevaarlijke mengsels (Bijlage
XVII van de REACH-verordening, etc...):

Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel:15.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
Volgens de Verordening nr. 1907/2006, 2015/830/EU

RUBRIEK 15: REGELGEVING (gaat verder)

De leverancier heeft geen evaluatie van de chemische veiligheid uitgevoerd.

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling:15.2

Regeling van de Staatssecretaris van Infrastructuur en Milieu van 7 februari 2011, nr. BJZ2011034906, tot wijziging van een
aantal ministeriële regelingen in verband met de implementatie van richtlijn 2008/98/EG van het Europees Parlement en de Raad
van de Europese Unie van 19 november 2008 betreffende afvalstoffen en tot intrekking van een aantal richtlijnen (PbEU L 312).
 Wet van 3 februari 2011 tot wijziging van de Wet milieubeheer, de Wet belastingen op milieugrondslag en de Wet op de
economische delicten ten behoeve van de implementatie van richtlijn nr. 2008/98/EG van het Europees Parlement en de Raad
van de Europese Unie van 19 november 2008 betreffende afvalstoffen en tot intrekking van een aantal richtlijnen (PbEU L 312)
(Implementatiewet EGkaderrichtlijn afvalstoffen).
 Besluit van 11 februari 2011 tot wijziging van een aantal algemene maatregelen van bestuur in verband met de implementatie
van richtlijn nr. 2008/98/EG van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van de Europese Unie van 19 november 2008 betreffende
afvalstoffen en tot intrekking van een aantal richtlijnen (PbEU L 312).
 Uitvoeringswet EGverordening Registratie, Evaluatie en Autorisatie van chemische stoffen (REACH) (Stbld. 181, 2007)
 Besluit tot intrekking van het Veiligheidsinformatiebladenbesluit Wet milieugevaarlijke stoffen en aanpassing van enkele op de
Wet milieubeheer berustende besluiten in verband met het in werking treden van de EGverordening Registratie, Evaluatie en
Autorisatie van chemische stoffen (REACH) (Stbld. 183, 2007 )
 Wijziging regeling toelating bestrijdingsmiddelen 1995 en Regeling risicobeoordeling nieuwe stoffen Wet milieugevaarlijke stoffen
(Stcrt. 93, 2007 )
 Besluit van 29 april 2008 tot wijziging van verschillende algemene maatregelen van bestuur ter uitvoering van de EGverordening
Registratie, Evaluatie en Autorisatie van chemische stoffen (REACH) en ten gevolge van de overheveling van de bepalingen van
de Wet milieugevaarlijke stoffen naar de Wet milieubeheer (aanpassing amvb´s ter uitvoering van REACH) (Stbld. 160, 2008)
Regeling van de minister van Volkshuisvesting, Ruimtelijke Ordening en Milieubeheer van 21 mei 2008, nr. BJZ2008050015,
houdende wijziging van een aantal regelingen in verband met het in werking treden van de EGverordening registratie, evaluatie
en autorisatie van chemische stoffen (REACH) en ten gevolge van de intrekking van de Wet milieugevaarlijke stoffen en de
overheveling van enkele bepalingen van de Wet milieugevaarlijke stoffen naar de Wet milieubeheer (aanpassing regelingen ter
uitvoering van REACH) (Stcrt. 101, 2008 )
 Staatscourant van 28 december 2006, nr. 252 (bijlagen XIIIA en XIIIB van de nieuwe, gewijzigde
Arbeidsomstandighedenregeling).
 Staatscourant van 15 juni 2011, nr. 10255 (wijziging en toevoeging grenswaarden)
 Staatscourant van 4 mei 2010, nr. 6707 (wijziging 4 grenswaarden)
 Staatscourant van 22 april 2008, nr. 78 ( invoering grenswaarden/opsplitsing lijst grenswaarden voor kankerverwekkende
stoffen)
 Staatscourant van 2 januari 2008, nr. 1 (wijziging/aanvulling/invoering grenswaarden)
 Besluit Aanwijzing toezichthoudende ambtenaren VROMregelgeving (Stcrt. 100, 2007) in werking waarin de handhavers voor de
handhaving van REACH zijn aangewezen.

Andere wetgevingen:

Het wordt aanbevolen de informatie in dit veiligheidsinformatieblad te gebruiken als invoer bij een evaluatie van de risico's van de
plaatselijke omstandigheden, om de nodige maatregelen voor risicopreventie bij de hantering, gebruik, opslag en verwijdering
van dit product te bepalen.

Bijzondere bepalingen inzake de bescherming van personen of het milieu:

Mogen niet worden gebruikt:
—in siervoorwerpen bestemd om licht- of kleureffecten te verkrijgen door verschillende fasen, bijvoorbeeld in sfeerlampen en
asbakken,
 —in scherts- en fopartikelen,
 —in spelen voor een of meer personen of in alle voorwerpen die bestemd zijn om als zodanig te worden gebruikt, zelfs als deze
fungeren als siervoorwerp.

RUBRIEK 16: OVERIGE INFORMATIE **

Teksten met de wettelijke zinnen van sectie 3:

H315: Veroorzaakt huidirritatie
H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie

Teksten met de wettelijke zinnen van sectie 2:

Verordening nr. 1272/2008 (CLP) (RUBRIEK 2, RUBRIEK 16):
   · Gevarenaanduidingen
   · Veiligheidsaanbevelingen

Wijzigingen aangaande de voorafgaande veiligheidsfiche die de risicobeheersmaatregelen beïnvloeden :

Dit veiligheidsinformatieblad is ontwikkeld in overeenkomst met BIJLAGE II-Gids voor het opstellen van
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen van de Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (Verordening (EG) nr. 2015/830)

Wetgeving van toepassing op veiligheidsinformatiebladen:

** Wijzigingen ten opzichte van de vorige versie
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
Volgens de Verordening nr. 1907/2006, 2015/830/EU

RUBRIEK 16: OVERIGE INFORMATIE ** (gaat verder)

-ADR: Europese overeenkomst betreffende het internationaal vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg
-IMDG: Internationale Maritieme Code voor Gevaarlijke Goederen
-IATA: Internationale Luchtvervoerassociatie
-ICAO: Internationale Burgerluchtvaartorganisatie
-CZV: chemisch zuurstofverbruik
-BZV 5: biologisch zuurstofverbruik in 5 dagen
-BCF: bioconcentratiefactor
-LD50: dodelijke dosis 50
-LC50: dodelijke concentratie 50
-EC50: effectieve concentratie 50
-Log POW : logaritme van octanol-water-partitiecoëfficiënt
-Koc: partitiecoëfficiënt van organische koolstof

Afkortingen en acroniemen:

http://esis.jrc.ec.europa.eu
http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Voornaamste bibliografische bronnen:

Een minimale training inzake de preventie van arbeidsrisico´s wordt aanbevolen voor het personeel dat dit product gaat
gebruiken, om het begrip en de interpretatie van dit veiligheidsinformatieblad en van de etikettering van het product te
bevorderen.

Advies met betrekking tot de training:

Skin Irrit. 2: Berekeningsmethode
Eye Irrit. 2: Berekeningsmethode

Classificatiemethode:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Schadelijk bij inslikken, bij contact met de huid en bij inademing
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Ontvlambare vloeistof en damp
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel

Verordening nr. 1272/2008 (CLP):

De vermelde zinnen hebben geen betrekking op het product zelf. Ze zijn slechts ter informatie en verwijzen naar de afzonderlijke
componenten die in sectie 3 verschijnen

** Wijzigingen ten opzichte van de vorige versie

De informatie in dit Veiligheidsinformatieblad steunt op bronnen, technische kennis en geldende wetgevingen op Europees en nationaal niveau. De juistheid ervan kan echter niet gegarandeerd
worden. Deze informatie kan niet beschouwd worden als een garantie van de eigenschappen van het product, het gaat enkel om een beschrijving betreffende de veiligheidsvereisten. De
methodologie en werkomstandigheden van de gebruikers van dit product vallen buiten onze kennis en controle, en de gebruiker is zelf altijd de eindverantwoordelijke voor het nemen van de
maatregelen die vereist zijn om te voldoen aan de wettelijke voorschriften inzake hantering, opslag, gebruik en eliminatie van chemische producten. De informatie van dit veiligheidsinformatieblad
heeft betrekking op dit product en het product mag niet gebruikt worden voor andere doeleinden dan hetgeen gespecificeerd is.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 1: IDENTYFIKACJA SUBSTANCJI/MIESZANINY I IDENTYFIKACJA PRZEDSIĘBIORSTWA

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)Numer telefonu alarmowego:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.
Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14
08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain
Tel.: +34938936012 -
Fax: +34938931154
vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com
www.acrylicosvallejo.com

Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki:1.3

Zastosowanie odradzane: Każdy rodzaj zastosowania nie wymieniony powyżej oraz w punkcie 7.3

Zastosowanie zalecane: Różne

Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATERIdentyfikator produktu:1.1

SEKCJA 2: IDENTYFIKACJA ZAGROŻEŃ **

Elementy oznakowania:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: Poważne uszkodzenie oczu / działanie drażniące na oczy, kategoria zagrożenia 2, H319
Skin Irrit. 2: Działanie żrące / drażniące na skórę, kategoria zagrożenia 2, H315

Klasyfikacja tego produktu została przeprowadzona zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem nr 1272/2008 (CLP).

Rozporządzenie nr 1272/2008 (CLP):

Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny:2.1

Produkt nie spełnia kryteriów PBT/vPvB.

Inne zagrożenia:2.3

W razie konieczności zasięgnięcia porady lekarza należy pokazać pojemnik lub etykietę
Chronić przed dziećmi
Dokładnie umyć po użyciu
Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy
W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody
W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można
je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać
W przypadku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na oczy: Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza
Zawartość/pojemnik usuwać do zbiorników do segregacji odpadów obecnych w swojej gminie

Zwroty wskazujące środki ostrożności:

Eye Irrit. 2: Działa drażniąco na oczy
Skin Irrit. 2: Działa drażniąco na skórę

Zwroty wskazujące rodzaj zagrożenia:

Uwaga

Rozporządzenie nr 1272/2008 (CLP):

** Zmiany w stosunku do wersji poprzedniej

SEKCJA 3: SKŁAD/INFORMACJA O SKŁADNIKACH

Zgodnie z Załącznikiem II do Rozporządzenia (WE) nr 1907/2006 (punkt 3), Produkt zawiera:

Składniki:

Mieszanka substancjiOpis chemiczny:

Mieszaniny:3.2

Nie dotyczy

Substancje:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 3: SKŁAD/INFORMACJA O SKŁADNIKACH (Ciąg dalszy)

StężenieNazwa chemiczna/klasyfikacjaIdentyfikacja

1 - <2,5 %
Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 -
Niebezpieczeństwo

Rozporządzenie 1272/2008

ATP CLP002-(dimetyloamino)etanol ¹

¹ Substancja stanowi zagrożenie dla zdrowia lub środowiska, spełnia kryteria określone w Rozporządzeniu Komisji (UE) nr 2015/830

Więcej informacji nt. zagrożeń stwarzanych przez substancje – patrz sekcja 8, 11, 12, 15 i 16

SEKCJA 4: ŚRODKI PIERWSZEJ POMOCY

Brak danych

Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z
poszkodowanym:

4.3

Ostre i opóźnione skutki narażenia podano w sekcji 2 i 11.

Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia:4.2

Nie wywoływać wymiotów a w razie gdyby wystąpiły należy trzymać głowę przechyloną do przodu aby zapobiec aspiracji
zawartości żołądka. Zapewnić poszkodowanemu spokój. Przepłukać usta i gardło, ponieważ najprawdopodobniej zostały
zanieczyszczone przy połknięciu.

Przez połknięcie / aspirację:

Obficie płukać oczy wodą o temperaturze pokojowej przez 15 minut. Nie dopuścić do tego, aby poszkodowany tarł lub zamykał
oczy. Jeżeli poszkodowany nosi soczewki kontaktowe, należy je usunąć o ile nie są przyklejone do oka, w przeciwnym razie
można spowodować dalsze obrażenia. We wszystkich przypadkach, po umyciu poszkodowanego, należy jak najszybciej
skonsultować się z lekarzem i pokazać mu Kartę Charakterystyki produktu.

Przez kontakt z oczami:

Zdjąć zanieczyszczone ubranie i buty, oczyścić skórę lub umyć poszkodowanego mydłem naturalnym , spłukując obficie zimną
wodą. W przypadku poważnych dolegliwości należy się udać do lekarza. Jeżeli mieszanka spowodowała oparzenia lub
odmrożenia, nie wolno zdejmować ubrania z poszkodowanego, gdyż w sytuacji, gdy ubranie jest przylepione do skóry może to
spowodować jeszcze większe obrażenia. Jeśli na skórze pojawią się pęcherze, nie wolno ich przekłuwać, ponieważ może to
zwiększyć ryzyko infekcji.

Przez kontakt ze skórą:

Produkt nie został sklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny w przypadku jego wdychania, ale pomimo to w razie stwierdzenia objawów
zatrucia zaleca się usunąć poszkodowanego z miejsca narażenia oraz zapewnić mu dostęp świeżego powietrza i spokój. Jeżeli
objawy nie ustąpią, należy wezwać pomoc lekarską.

Przez wdychanie:

Objawy w wyniku zatrucia mogą wystąpić dopiero po narażeniu, w związku z czym w razie wątpliwości, bezpośredniego
narażenia na produkt chemiczny lub przeciągającego się złego samopoczucia należy skonsultować się z lekarzem i pokazać mu
Kartę Charakterystyki produktu.

Opis środków pierwszej pomocy:4.1

SEKCJA 5: POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU POŻARU

Dodatkowe postanowienia:

W zależności od rozmiarów pożaru może się okazać konieczne zastosowanie kompletnej odzieży ochronnej i autonomicznego
sprzętu do oddychania. Należy mieć do dyspozycji minimalny zasób urządzeń awaryjnych i środków działania (koce
przeciwpożarowe, podręczna apteczka) zgodnie z Dyrektywą 89/654/EC.

Informacje dla straży pożarnej:5.3

W wyniku spalania lub rozkładu termicznego powstają subprodukty reakcji, które mogą być wysoko toksyczne i w konsekwencji
mogą stanowić poważne zagrożenie dla zdrowia.

Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną:5.2

Produkt zawierający substancje łatwopalne, niepalny w normalnych warunkach postępowania, magazynowania i użytkowania. W
razie zapalenia na skutek niewłaściwego postępowania, magazynowania lub użytkowania należy raczej stosować gaśnice
proszkowe (proszek ABC), zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem w sprawie urządzeń ochrony przeciwpożarowej. NIE ZALECA SIĘ używać
wody bieżącej jako środka gaśniczego.

Środki gaśnicze:5.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 5: POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU POŻARU (Ciąg dalszy)

Działać zgodnie z Wewnętrznym Planem Awaryjnym i ulotkami informacyjnymi opisującymi postępowanie w razie wypadków i
innych sytuacji awaryjnych. Unieszkodliwić wszystkie źródła zapłonu. W razie pożaru, schłodzić naczynia i zbiorniki służące do
przechowywania produktów podatnych na zapalenie, wybuch lub wybuch BLEVE na skutek wysokich temperatur. Nie dopuścić,
aby produkty wykorzystane do gaszenia pożaru dostały się do zbiornika z wodą.

SEKCJA 6: POSTĘPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU NIEZAMIERZONEGO UWOLNIENIA DO ŚRODOWISKA

Patrz również p.8 i 13.

Odniesienia do innych sekcji:6.4

Wchłonąć rozlany produkt za pomocą piasku lub neutralnego absorbentu i przenieść go w bezpieczne miejsce. Nie używać do
wchłaniania trocin lub innych łatwopalnych absorbentów. Wszelkie uwagi dotyczące usuwania produktu można znaleźć w sekcji
13.

Zaleca się:

Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia:6.3

Produkt nie został sklasyfikowany jako niebezpieczny. Nie dopuścić do skażenia wód gruntowych i powierzchniowych, cieków
wodnych, gleby, kanalizacji.

Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska:6.2

Odizolować miejsca ulatniania się gazów, o ile czynność ta nie stanowi zagrożenia dla osób, które ją wykonują. Ewakuować
miejsce i usunąć z niego osoby, które nie mają należytych środków ochrony. W razie ewentualnego kontaktu z rozlanym
produktem należy obowiązkowo zastosować środki ochrony osobistej (patrz sekcja 8). W pierwszym rzędzie należy zapobiec
powstaniu łatwopalnych mieszanin powietrza z parami, zarówno poprzez wentylację jak i zastosowanie środka inertyzującego.
Unieszkodliwić wszystkie źródła zapłonu. Wyeliminować ładunki elektrostatyczne poprzez zapewnienie uziemienia i wzajemnego
połączenia wszystkich powierzchni przewodzących, na których może powstać elektryczność statyczna.

Indywidualne środki ostrożności, wyposażenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych:6.1

SEKCJA 7: POSTĘPOWANIE Z SUBSTANCJAMI I MIESZANINAMI ORAZ ICH MAGAZYNOWANIE

30 ºCMaks.temp.:

5 ºCMin. temp.:

Techniczne aspekty przechowywania.A.-

Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczące wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności:7.2

Zaleca się przechowywać w pobliżu produktu materiał absorpcyjny (patrz sekcja 6.3)

Zalecenia techniczne zapobiegające zagrożeniom dla środowiska.D.-

Nie jeść, ani nie pić podczas stykania się z produktem, po zakończeniu czynności umyć ręce odpowiednim środkiem czystości.

Zalecenia techniczne zapobiegające zagrożeniom toksykologicznym.C.-

Nie dopuszczać do parowania produktu, gdyż zawiera substancje łatwopalne, których pary mogą tworzyć z powietrzem
mieszaniny łatwo się zapalające w obecności źródeł zapłonu. Kontrolować źródła zapłonu (telefony komórkowe, iskry) i
przelewać produkt powoli aby nie doprowadzić do powstawania ładunków elektrostatycznych. Unikać kontaktu
bezpośredniego i rozpylania produktu. Informacje na temat warunków i substancji, których należy unikać można znaleźć w
sekcji 10.

Zalecenia techniczne w kwestii zapobiegania pożarom i wybuchom.B.-

W kwestii zapobiegania zagrożeniom w miejscu pracy należy postępować zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem. Przechowywać
opakowania szczelnie zamknięte. Kontrolować wycieki i odpady, usuwając je bezpiecznymi metodami (sekcja 6). Nie dopuścić
do samoistnego wycieku z pojemników. Zachować porządek i czystość podczas obchodzenia się z niebezpiecznymi
produktami.

Środki ostrożności niezbędne dla bezpiecznego obchodzenia się z produktem.A.-

Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania:7.1

Poza już wymienionymi wskazówkami nie jest konieczne stosowanie się do żadnych konkretnych zaleceń dotyczących stosowania
tego produktu.

Szczególne zastosowanie(-a) końcowe:7.3

Unikać źródeł ciepła, promieniowania i elektrostatyki. Przechowywać z dala od środków spożywczych. Więcej informacji patrz
sekcja 10.5.

Ogólne warunki przechowywania.B.-
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SEKCJA 8: KONTROLA NARAŻENIA/ŚRODKI OCHRONY INDYWIDUALNEJ

Wartości graniczne narażenia zawodowego należy kontrolować w odniesieniu do następujących substancji (Dz.U. 2014 nr 0 poz.
817 2014.09.24):

Parametry dotyczące kontroli:8.1

DNEL (Pracowników):

Nie istnieją wartości graniczne standardów jakości środowiskowej dla substancji, które tworzą mieszaninę

MiejscowoSystematycznaMiejscowoSystematycznaIdentyfikacja

Długa ekspozycjaKrótkie narażenie

7,4 mg/m³7,4 mg/m³22 mg/m³22 mg/m³WdychanieEC: 203-542-8

Brak danych1,04 mg/kgBrak danych5 mg/kgSkórnaCAS: 108-01-0

Brak danychBrak danychBrak danychBrak danychDoustnie2-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Brak danych

DNEL (Populacji):

PNEC:

Identyfikacja

Brak danychOsad (Wody morskie)Brak danychDoustnie

0,0529 mg/kgOsad (Wody słodkiej)0,0661 mg/LSporadyczneEC: 203-542-8

0,00661 mg/LWody morskie0,0177 mg/kgGlebyCAS: 108-01-0

0,0661 mg/LWody słodkiej10 mg/L
Oczyszczalnia
ścieków

2-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Ochrona dróg oddechowych.B.-

Jako środek zapobiegawczy zaleca się stosowanie odzieży ochronnej oznaczonej „oznakowaniem CE”. Więcej informacji na
temat odzieży ochronnej (przechowywanie, stosowanie, czyszczenie, konserwacja, klasa ochrony…) można uzyskać w
broszurze informacyjnej udostępnionej przez producenta odzieży ochronnej. Wskazówki zawarte w tym miejscu dotyczą
czystego produktu. Wskazówki dotyczące produktu rozcieńczonego mogą się różnić w zależności od stopnia rozcieńczenia,
zastosowania, metody aplikacji, itd. Przy określaniu obowiązku instalacji natrysków ratunkowych i/lub urządzeń do płukania
oczu w magazynach zostaną uwzględnione przepisy dotyczące przechowywania produktów chemicznych. Więcej informacji
można znaleźć w sekcja 7.1 i 7.2

Wszystkie informacje zawarte w tym punkcie – z uwagi na brak informacji dotyczących wyposażenia ochronnego posiadanego
przez firmę – należy traktować jako zalecenie w celu zapobieżenia powstaniu zagrożenia w pracy z produktem

Ogólne środki bezpieczeństwa i higieny w miejscu pracy.A.-

Kontrola narażenia:8.2

W przypadku powstania oparów lub w sytuacji, gdy zostanie przekroczone najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie konieczne będzie
zastosowanie odzieży ochronnej.

Szczególna ochrona rąk.C.-

UwagiNormy CENOznakowanieWyposażenie ochronnePiktogram

Rękawiczki należy wymienić w razie wystąpienia
jakichkolwiek oznak uszkodzenia. W okresach
dłuższego narażenia na produkt użytkowników

profesjonalnych / przemysłowych zaleca się
stosowanie rękawiczek CE III zgodnie z normami

EN 420 i EN 374

Rękawiczki chroniące przed
mniej poważnymi

zagrożeniami
Obowiązkowa
ochrona rąk

Ochrona oczu i twarzy.D.-

Ponieważ produkt jest złożony z różnych materiałów, wytrzymałości rękawicy nie można sprawdzić uprzednio w sposób
całkowicie wiarygodny, dlatego też musi być ona sprawdzona przed zastosowaniem.

UwagiNormy CENOznakowanieWyposażenie ochronnePiktogram

Czyścić codziennie i regularnie dezynfekować
zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Zaleca się

stosowanie w przypadku ryzyka rozbryzgu cieczy.

EN 166:2001
EN ISO 4007:2012

Okulary panoramiczne
przeciwko rozbryzgom cieczy

i/lub odpryskom
Obowiązkowa

ochrona twarzy

Ochrona ciała.E.-
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SEKCJA 8: KONTROLA NARAŻENIA/ŚRODKI OCHRONY INDYWIDUALNEJ (Ciąg dalszy)

UwagiNormy CENOznakowanieWyposażenie ochronnePiktogram

Wymienić, jeśli występują jakiekolwiek oznaki
uszkodzenia. W przypadku długotrwałego narażenia

na działanie produktu, użytkownikom
profesjonalnym/przemysłowym zaleca się WE III, w

zgodzie z normami EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO
6530:2005, EN ISO 13688:2013, EN 464:1994

Odzież robocza

Wymienić, jeśli występują jakiekolwiek oznaki
uszkodzenia. W przypadku długotrwałego narażenia

na działanie produktu, użytkownikom
profesjonalnym/przemysłowym zaleca się WE III, w

zgodzie z normami EN ISO 20345 y EN 13832-1

EN ISO 20347:2012
Obuwie robocze
antypoślizgowe

Dodatkowe środki ochrony awaryjnej.F.-

NormyŚrodki awaryjneNormyŚrodki awaryjne

DIN 12 899
ISO 3864-1:2002

Przyrząd do płukania oczu

ANSI Z358-1
ISO 3864-1:2002

Prysznic awaryjny

89,1 g/molŚrednia masa cząsteczkowa:

4Średnia liczba węgli:

11,05 kg/m³  (11,05 g/L)Gęstość LZO 20 ºC:

1,05 % masaLZO (Zawartość):

Zgodnie z wymaganiami Dz.U 2014 nr 0 poz. 1546, ten produkt ma następujące właściwości:

Lotne związki organiczne:

Na mocy prawa wspólnotowego dotyczącego ochrony środowiska zaleca się nie dopuszczać do przedostania się produktu oraz
jego opakowań do środowiska. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 7.1.

Kontrola narażenia środowiska.:

SEKCJA 9: WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE I CHEMICZNE

Brak danych *Stężenie:

Brak danych *Lepkość kinematyczna 40 ºC:

Brak danych *Lepkość kinematyczna 20 ºC:

Brak danych *Lepkość dynamiczna 20 ºC:

1,052Gęstość względna 20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³Gęstość 20 ºC:

Charakterystyka produktu:

Brak danych *Szybkość parowania:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)Prężność par 50 ºC:

2326 PaPrężność par 20 ºC:

104 ºCTemperatura wrzenia przy ciśnieniu atmosferycznym:

Lotność:

Brak danych *Próg zapachu:

CharakterystycznyZapach:

Nie określonyKolor:

Nie określonyWygląd:

CieczStan skupienia 20 ºC:

Wygląd fizyczny:

Aby uzyskać pełne informacje patrz arkusz danych produktu.

Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych:9.1

*Brak informacji nt. zagrożeń wywoływanych przez produkt
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SEKCJA 9: WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE I CHEMICZNE (Ciąg dalszy)

Brak danych *współczynnik załamania:

Brak danych *Napięcie powierzchniowe 20 ºC:

Inne informacje:9.2

Brak danych *Górna granica wybuchowości:

Brak danych *Dolna granica wybuchowości:

Wybuchowości:

Brak danych *Górna granica palności:

Brak danych *Dolna granica palności:

189 ºCTemperatura samozapłonu:

Brak danych *Palność (ciała stałego, gazu):

Niepalny (>60 ºC)Temperatura zapłonu:

Palność:

Brak danych *Właściwości utleniające:

Brak danych *Właściwości wybuchowe:

Brak danych *Temperatura topnienia/krzepnięcia:

Brak danych *Temperatura rozkładu:

Brak danych *Stopień rozpuszczalności:

Brak danych *Rozpuszczalność w wodzie 20 ºC:

Brak danych *Współczynnik podziału n-oktanol/woda 20 ºC:

Brak danych *Gęstość pary  20 ºC:

Brak danych *pH:

Brak danych *Stężenie:

*Brak informacji nt. zagrożeń wywoływanych przez produkt

SEKCJA 10: STABILNOŚĆ I REAKTYWNOŚĆ

W celu szczegółowego zapoznania się z produktami rozkładu należy przeczytać część 10.3, 10.4 i 10.5 W zależności od warunków
rozkładu, w jego wyniku mogą się uwalniać złożone mieszaniny substancji chemicznych: dwutlenek węgla (CO2), tlenek węgla i
inne związki organiczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 5.

Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu:10.6

Unikać silnych zasadNie dotyczyUnikać bezpośredniego wpływuNie dotyczyUnikać silnych kwasów

InneMateriały łatwopalneUtleniaczeWodaKwasy

Materiały niezgodne:10.5

Nie dotyczyŚrodki ostrożnościŚrodki ostrożnościNie dotyczyNie dotyczy

WilgotnośćŚwiatło słoneczneOgrzewanieKontakt z powietrzemWstrząsy i tarcia

Stosować i składować w temperaturze pokojowej.

Warunki, których należy unikać:10.4

Nie występują, jeśli produkt magazynowany i składowany zgodnie z zaleceniami.

Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji:10.3

Chemicznie stabilny w warunkach magazynowania i użytkowania.

Stabilność chemiczna :10.2

Produkt niereaktywny w warunkach magazynowania i składowania. Patrz punkt 7.

Reaktywność:10.1

SEKCJA 11: INFORMACJE TOKSYKOLOGICZNE

Nie istnieją dane poparte doświadczeniami dotyczące właściwości toksykologicznych dla produktu.

Informacje dotyczące skutków toksykologicznych:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 11: INFORMACJE TOKSYKOLOGICZNE (Ciąg dalszy)

Szczegółowa informacja toksykologiczna o substancjach:

Brak danych

Inne informacje:

W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako
niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Zagrożenie spowodowane aspiracją:H-

-   Działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe (STOT), powtarzające się narażenie: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria
klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz
sekcja 3.
-   Skóra: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji zaklasyfikowanych
jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe (STOT), powtarzające się narażenie:G-

W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako
niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe (STOT) czas ekspozycji:F-

-   Oddechowy: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji
zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne ze względu na ich efekty uczulające. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.
-   Skórny: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji
zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Efekty uczulające:E-

-   Rakotwórczość: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera substancji
zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne ze względu na wyżej wymienione efekty. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.
-   Może powodować wady genetyczne: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera
substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.
-   Może działać szkodliwie na płodność: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione. Produkt nie zawiera
substancji zaklasyfikowanych jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Efekty CMR (rakotwórczość, mutagenność i szkodliwe działanie na rozrodczość):D-

-   Kontakt ze skórą: W razie kontaktu powoduje zapalenie skóry
-   Kontakt z oczami: Przy kontakcie z oczami powoduje uszkodzenia.

Kontakt ze skórą i oczami (działanie ostre):C-

-   Toksyczność ostra: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione, ale produkt zawiera substancje
zaklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne przy wdychaniu. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.
-   Żrący/Drażniący: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione, ale produkt zawiera substancje
zaklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.

Wdychanie (działanie ostre):B-

-   Toksyczność ostra: W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione, ale produkt zawiera substancje
zaklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne przy połknięciu. Więcej informacji patrz sekcja 3.
-   Żrący/Drażniący: Połknięcie znacznej dawki produktu może spowodować podrażnienie gardła, bóle brzucha, zawroty i
wymioty.

Połknięcie (działanie ostre):A.-

W razie powtarzającego się, wydłużonego narażenia lub stężeń wyższych od ustalonych ograniczeń narażenia zawodowego, mogą
wystąpić skutki uboczne dla zdrowia w zależności od drogi narażenia:

Zagrożenie dla zdrowia:

RodzajOstra toksycznośćIdentyfikacja

Szczur11 mg/L (4 h)LC50 wdychanieEC: 203-542-8

Królik1220 mg/kgLD50 skórnaCAS: 108-01-0

Szczur1182 mg/kgLD50 ustna2-(dimetyloamino)etanol

SEKCJA 12: INFORMACJE EKOLOGICZNE

Toksyczność:12.1

Nie istnieją dane poparte doświadczeniami dotyczące właściwości eko toksykologicznych samej mieszaniny.
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SEKCJA 12: INFORMACJE EKOLOGICZNE (Ciąg dalszy)

RodzajRodzajOstra toksycznośćIdentyfikacja

WodorostScenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50EC: 203-542-8

SkorupiakDaphnia magna98,4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

RybaLeuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu:12.2

BiodegradowalnośćDegradowalnośćIdentyfikacja

60,5 %% biodegradowalnyBrak danychBZT5/ChZTEC: 203-542-8

14 dniOkresBrak danychChZTCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/LStężenieBrak danychBZT52-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Zdolność do bioakumulacji:12.3

Potencjał bioakumulacyjnyIdentyfikacja

NiskiPotencjałEC: 203-542-8

-0,73Log POWCAS: 108-01-0

3BCF2-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Mobilność w glebie:12.4

ZmiennośćAbsorpcji/desorpcjiIdentyfikacja

NieWilgotnej gleby3,111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)
Napięcie
powierzchniowe

EC: 203-542-8

NieSuchej glebyBardzo wysokiWnioskiCAS: 108-01-0

1,8E-4 Pa·m³/molStała Henry’ego1,2Koc2-(dimetyloamino)etanol

Nie podano

Inne szkodliwe skutki działania:12.6

Produkt nie spełnia kryteriów PBT/vPvB.

Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB:12.5

SEKCJA 13: POSTĘPOWANIE Z ODPADAMI

Prawo wspólnotowe: Dyrektywą 2008/98/WE, 2014/955/EU, Rozporządzenie Komisji (UE) nr 1357/2014
Prawo krajowe:
Ustawa z dnia 13 czerwca 2013 r. o gospodarce opakowaniami i odpadami opakowaniowym (t.j. Dz.U. 2018 nr 0 poz. 150)
Ustawa z dnia 14 grudnia 2012r. o odpadach (t.j. Dz.U. 2018 nr 0 poz. 21).

Zgodnie z Aneksem II Rozporządzenia (WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH) zostały przyjęte postanowienia wspólnotowe lub krajowe
związane z administracją odpadami.

Postanowienia dotyczące administracji odpadami:

Należy przekazać wyspecjalizowanemu przedsiębiorstwu do utylizacji upoważnionym do oceny i usunięcia odpadu zgodnie z
Aneksem 1 i Aneksem 2 (Dyrektywą Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 2008/98/WE) i Dz.U. 2013 nr 0 poz 21. Zgodnie z kodem
15 01 (2014/955/EU), jeśli pojemnik znajduje się w bezpośrednim kontakcie z produktem, należy obchodzić się z nim tak samo
jak z produktem. W przeciwnym przypadku, należy obchodzić się z nim jak z odpadem nie stanowiącym zagrożenia. Odradza się
jego zrzut do cieków wodnych. Zobacz podpunkt 6.2.

Administracja odpadami (usuwanie i ocena):

Brak danych

Typ odpadu (Rozporządzenie Komisji (UE) nr 1357/2014):

Nie jest niebezpieczny
Nie można przypisać konkretnego kodu Europejskiego Katalogu Odpadów (), ponieważ zależy on od
sposobu, w jaki zostanie wykorzystany przez użytkownika

Rodzaj odpadu  (Rozporządzenie
Komisji (UE) nr 1357/2014)

OpisKod

Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów:13.1

SEKCJA 14: INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE TRANSPORTU

Inne istotne informacje: ADR / RID: nie dotyczy ; IMDG: nie dotyczy ; IATA: nie dotyczy
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SEKCJA 15: INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZEPISÓW PRAWNYCH

ROZPORZĄDZENIE (UE) NR 649/2012, dotyczące wywozu i przywozu niebezpiecznych chemikaliów Brak danych

Artykuł 95, ROZPORZĄDZENIE PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO I RADY (UE) NR 528/2012: Brak danych

Rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1005/2009 w sprawie substancji zubożających warstwę ozonową: Brak danych

Substancje obecne w Załączniku XIV REACH (lista zezwoleń) i data ważności: Brak danych

Substancje kandydujące do autoryzacji zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem (WE) 1907/2006(REACH): Brak danych

Inne przepisy:

Zaleca się wykorzystać informacje zebrane w niniejszej karcie charakterystyki jako wstępne dane służące do oszacowania
miejscowego zagrożenia w celu podjęcia niezbędnych kroków zapobiegających wystąpieniu ryzyka związanego z obchodzeniem
się z tym produktem, a także z jego stosowaniem, przechowywaniem i usuwaniem.

Szczegółowe postanowienia dotyczące ochrony ludzi lub środowiska:

Nie mogą być stosowane w:
—wyrobach dekoracyjnych, przeznaczonych do wytwarzania efektów świetlnych lub barwnych za pomocą zróżnicowanych faz, np.
w lampach dekoracyjnych i popielniczkach,
 —sztuczkach i żartach,
 —grach przeznaczonych dla jednego lub większej liczby uczestników, lub wyrobach, które mają zostać użyte jako takie, nawet w
celach dekoracyjnych.

Ograniczenia w sprzedaży i stosowaniu niektórych niebezpiecznych substancji i mieszanin (Załącznika XVII
REACH, etc...):

Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub
mieszaniny:

15.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 15: INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZEPISÓW PRAWNYCH (Ciąg dalszy)

Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego nie została wykonana

Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego:15.2

Rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady z dnia 18 grudnia 2006 r. w sprawie rejestracji, oceny,
udzielania zezwoleń i stosowanych ograniczeń w zakresie chemikaliów (REACH), utworzenia Europejskiej Agencji Chemikaliów,
zmieniające dyrektywę 1999/45/WE oraz uchylające Rozporządzenie Rady (EWG) nr 793/9/3 i Rozporządzenie Komisji (WE) nr
1488/94, jak również dyrektywę Rady 76/769/EWG i dyrektywy Komisji 91/155/EWG, 93/67/EWG, 93/105/WE i 2000/21/WE z
późniejszymi zmianami
Rozporządzenie Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (WE) nr 1272/2008 z dnia 16 grudnia 2008 r. w sprawie klasyfikacji,
oznakowania i pakowania substancji i mieszanin, zmieniające i uchylające dyrektywy 67/548/EWG i 1999/45/WE oraz zmieniające
Rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 z późniejszymi zmianami
Ustawa z dnia 25 lutego 2011 r. o substancjach chemicznych i ich mieszaninach (t.j. Dz.U. 2015 nr 0 poz. 1203)
Obwieszczenie Ministra Gospodarki, Pracy i Polityki Społecznej z dnia 28 sierpnia 2003 r. w sprawie ogłoszenia jednolitego tekstu
rozporządzenia Ministra Pracy i Polityki Socjalnej w sprawie ogólnych przepisów bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy ( Dz.U. 2003 nr
169 poz. 1650 z późniejszymi zmianami)
Rozporządzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 2 lutego 2011 r. w sprawie badań i pomiarów czynników szkodliwych dla zdrowia w
środowisku pracy (Dz. U. Nr 33 poz. 166 z 2011 r)
Ustawa z dnia 14 grudnia 2012r. o odpadach (t.j. Dz.U. 2018 nr 0 poz. 21)
Ustawa z dnia 9 października 2015r. o produktach biobójczych (Dz.U. 2015 nr 0, poz. 1926 z późniejszymi zmianami)
Dyrektywą Komisji 2000/39/WE z dnia 8 czerwca 2000 r. ustanawiająca pierwszą listę indykatywnych wartości granicznych
narażenia na czynniki zewnętrzne podczas pracy w związku z wykonaniem dyrektywy Rady 98/24/EWG w sprawie ochrony
zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa pracowników przed ryzykiem związanym z czynnikami chemicznymi w miejscu pracy.
Dyrektywą Komisji 2006/15/WE z dnia 7 lutego 2006 r. ustanawiająca drugi wykaz indykatywnych dopuszczalnych wartości
narażenia zawodowego w celu wykonania dyrektywy Rady 98/24/WE oraz zmieniająca dyrektywy 91/322/EWG i 2000/39/WE.
Dyrektywą Komisji 2009/161/UE z dnia 17 grudnia 2009 r. ustanawiająca trzeci wykaz wskaźnikowych wartości narażenia
zawodowego w celu wykonania dyrektywy Rady 98/24/WE oraz zmieniająca dyrektywę Komisji 2000/39/WE.
Rozporządzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 11 czerwca 2012 r. w sprawie kategorii substancji niebezpiecznych i mieszanin
niebezpiecznych, których opakowania wyposaża się w zamknięcia utrudniające otwarcie przez dzieci i wyczuwalne dotykiem
ostrzeżenie o niebezpieczeństwie (t.j. Dz.U. 2014 nr 0 poz. 1604)
Rozporządzenie Ministra Gospodarki z dnia 21 grudnia 2005 r. w sprawie zasadniczych wymagań dla środków ochrony
indywidualnej (Dz.U z 2005, nr 259, poz. 2173).
Ustawa z dnia 19 sierpnia 2011 r. o przewozie towarów niebezpiecznych (t.j. Dz.U. 2018 nr 0 poz. 169)
Oświadczenie Rządowe z dnia 22 maja 2013 r. w sprawie wejścia w życie zmian do Regulaminu międzynarodowego przewozu
kolejami towarów niebezpiecznych (RID), stanowiącego załącznik C do Konwencji o międzynarodowym przewozie kolejami
(COTIF), sporządzonej w Bernie 9 maja 1980r. . (Dz.U.z 2013r., poz. 840).
Rozporządzenie Ministra Gospodarki z dnia 10 października 2013r. w sprawie stosowania ograniczeń wyszczególnionych w
załączniku XVII do Rozporządzenia 1907/2006 (Dz.U 2013 poz. 1314 z późniejszymi zmianami)
Ustawa z dnia 13 czerwca 2013 r. o gospodarce opakowaniami i odpadami opakowaniowym (t.j. Dz.U. 2016 nr 0 poz. 1863 z
późniejszymi zmianami)
Obwieszczenie Ministra Gospodarki z dnia 14 kwietnia 2014r. w sprawie ogłoszenia jednolitego tekstu rozporządzenia Ministra
Gospodarki w sprawie ograniczeń w produkcji, obrotu lub stosowania substancji i mieszanin niebezpiecznych lub stwarzających
zagrożenie oraz wprowadzania do obrotu lub stosowania wyrobów zawierających takie substancje lub mieszaniny (Dz. U z 2014r
nr 0 poz. 769)
Rozporządzenie Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady (UE) nr 98/2013 z dnia 15 stycznia 2013 r. w sprawie wprowadzania do obrotu i
używania prekursorów materiałów wybuchowych
Rozporządzenie Ministra Pracy i Polityki Społecznej z dnia 6 czerwca 2014 r. w sprawie najwyższych dopuszczalnych stężeń i
natężeń czynników szkodliwych dla zdrowia w środowisku pracy (tj. Dz.U. 2017 poz. 1348).
Rozporządzenie Ministra Środowiska z dnia 9 grudnia 2014r. w sprawie katalogu odpadów (Dz.U. 2014 nr 0, poz. 1923).
Oświadczenie Rządowe z dnia 27 lutego 2017r. w sprawie wejścia w życie zmian do załączników A i B do Umowy europejskiej
dotyczącej międzynarodowego przewozu drogowego towarów niebezpiecznych (ADR), sporządzonej w Genewie dnia 30 września
1957 r. (Dz.U 2017 poz. 119)
Ustawa z dnia 15 maja 2015r. o substancjach zubożających warstwę ozonową oraz o niektórych fluorowanych gazach
cieplarnianych (tj. Dz.U. 2017 poz. 1951)

Rozporządzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 30 grudnia 2004 r. w sprawie bezpieczeństwa i higieny pracy związanej z występowaniem
w miejscu pracy czynników chemicznych (tj. Dz.U. 2016 nr 0 poz. 1488)
Ustawa z dnia 29 lipca 2005 r. o przeciwdziałaniu narkomanii (t.j. Dz.U. 2016 nr 0 poz. 224)
Rozporządzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 24 lipca 2012 r. w sprawie substancji chemicznych, ich mieszanin, czynników lub
procesów technologicznych o działaniu rakotwórczym lub mutagennym w środowisku pracy (t.j Dz.U 2016., nr 0 poz. 1117).

Inne przepisy:

SEKCJA 16: INNE INFORMACJE **

Przepisy dotyczące Kart Charakterystyki:

** Zmiany w stosunku do wersji poprzedniej
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

Karta charakterystyki
według 1907/2006/WE (REACH), 2015/830/EU

SEKCJA 16: INNE INFORMACJE ** (Ciąg dalszy)

Klas. dost.: Klasyfikacja dostawcy
ADR: międzynarodowa konwencja dotycząca drogowego przewozu towarów i ładunków niebezpiecznych
IMDG: Międzynarodowy kodeks ładunków niebezpiecznych
IATA: Międzynarodowe Zrzeszenie Przewoźników Powietrznych
ICAO: Międzynarodowa Organizacja Lotnictwa Cywilnego
ChZT:Chemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (ChZT)
BZT:Biochemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (BZTn) w ciągu 5 dób
BCF: współczynnik biokoncentracji
Log POW: logarytm współczynnika podziału oktanol/woda
NDS: najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie
NDSCh: najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie chwilowe
EC50:stężenie skuteczne (stężenie składnika, przy którym 50% organizmów wykazuje skutek w określonym czasie)
LD50: medialna dawka śmiertelna
LC50: medialne stężenie śmiertelne
EC50: medialne stężenie efektywne
PBT: zdolność toksycznych substancji do bioakumulacji
vPvB: bardzo duża zdolność toksycznych substancji do bioakumulacji
IWO: środki ochrony indywidualnej
STP: oczyszczalnie ścieków
Henry: rozpuszczalność danego składnika w roztworze w zależności od ciśnienia cząstkowego tego składnika nad roztworem
EC: Numer EINECS i ELINCS (patrz również EINECS i ELINCS)
EINECS: Europejski wykaz istniejących substancji o znaczeniu komercyjnym
ELINCS: Europejski wykaz zgłoszonych substancji chemicznych
CEN: Europejski Komitet Normalizacyjny
STOT: działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe
Koc: współczynnik podziału normalizowany na zawartość węgla organicznego, określa stopień absorpcji substancji organicznych w
glebie
DNEL: pochodny poziom narażenia niepowodujący zmian
PNEC: przewidywane stężenie niepowodujące zmian w środowisku

Skróty użyte w tekście:

http://echa.europa.eu
http://eur-lex.europa.eu

Główne źródła literatury:

Zaleca się aby personel, który będzie miał styczność z tym produktem został przeszkolony w stopniu podstawowym w zakresie
bezpieczeństwa pracy w celu ułatwienia zrozumienia i interpretacji karty charakterystyki oraz etykiety produktu.

Rady dotyczące wyszkolenia personelu:

Skin Irrit. 2: Metoda obliczeniowa
Eye Irrit. 2: Metoda obliczeniowa

Proces klasyfikacji:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - Działa szkodliwie po połknięciu, w kontakcie ze skórą lub w następstwie wdychania
Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - Łatwopalna ciecz i pary
Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu

Rozporządzenie nr 1272/2008 (CLP):

Podane zwroty nie dotyczą samego produktu, służą wyłącznie do celów informacyjnych i odnoszą się do poszczególnych
składników, pojawiąjących się w rozdziale 3.

Teksty z rozporządzenia wspomniane w sekcji 3:

H315: Działa drażniąco na skórę
H319: Działa drażniąco na oczy

Teksty z rozporządzenia wspomniane w sekcji 2:

Rozporządzenie nr 1272/2008 (CLP) (SEKCJA 2, SEKCJA 16):
   · Zwroty wskazujące rodzaj zagrożenia
   · Zwroty wskazujące środki ostrożności

Zmiany w stosunku do poprzedniej karty bezpieczeństwa wpływające na zarządzanie ryzykiem :

Niniejsza karta charakterystyki powstała zgodnie z ANEKSEM II-Poradnik dla osób sporządzających Karty Charakterystyki do
Rozporządzenia (WE) Nr 1907/2006 (Rozporządzenia (UE) Nr 2015/830)

** Zmiany w stosunku do wersji poprzedniej

Informacja zawarta w niniejszej Karcie Charakterystyki została oparta na źródłach i wiedzy technicznej oraz obowiązującym prawie na poziomie europejskim i krajowym, a jej dokładność nie może
zostać w pełni zagwarantowana. Nie można traktować niniejszej informacji jako gwarancji właściwości produktu, gdyż chodzi jedynie o opis wymagań dotyczących kwestii bezpieczeństwa. Metody
i warunki pracy użytkowników tego produktu znajdują się poza zasięgiem naszej wiedzy i kontroli, więc użytkownik sam ponosi odpowiedzialność za podejmowanie odpowiednich środków
mających na celu dostosowanie się do wymogów prawa w odniesieniu do sposobu obchodzenia się, przechowywania, użytkowania i usuwania produktów chemicznych. Informacja zawarta w tej
Karcie Charakterystyki odnosi się wyłącznie do danego produktu, którego nie wolno stosować w celach innych od tych, które zostały w niej określone.
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

化学品安全技术说明书
按 照 GB/T 16483, GB/T17519 编制

1部分 化学品及企业标识

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)应急咨询电话1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.

Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14

08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain

电话号码 +34938936012 -

传真 +34938931154

vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com

www.acrylicosvallejo.com

企业标识1.3

未经许可的应用: 7.3章节并不包含本章节所规定的全部内容

相关应用: 不同的

化学品的推荐用途和限制用途1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER产品编号1.1

2部分 危险性概述

标签要素2.2

Eye Irrit. 2A: 严重眼损伤/眼刺激, 类别2A, H319

Skin Irrit. 2: 皮肤腐蚀/刺激, 类别2, H315

该产品的分类已符合GB 30000-2013化学品分类和标签规范（2〜29部分）标准

GB/T 30000

危险性类别2.1

不适用

其他危害2.3

如需求医：随手携带 产品容器或标签

儿童不得接触

作业后彻底清洗

戴防护手套/穿防护服/ 戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具

如皮肤沾染：用水充分 清洗

如进人眼睛：用水小心冲 洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼 镜并可方便地取出，取出 隐形眼镜。继续冲洗

如仍觉眼刺激：求医/ 就诊

处置内装物/容器按照地方/区域/国家/国际规章

警告建议

Eye Irrit. 2A: 造成严重眼刺激

Skin Irrit. 2: 造成皮肤刺激

危险指示

警告

GB/T 30000

3部分 成分/组成信息

根据GB/T 17519标准的3.3节，该产品具有：

危险成分

混合物化学描述

混合物3.2

不适用

物质3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

化学品安全技术说明书
按 照 GB/T 16483, GB/T17519 编制

3部分 成分/组成信息 (持续)

浓度化学名称/分类标识

2,5 - <10 %
1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol

Acute Tox. 5: H303
29911-28-2CAS

1 - <2,5 %
2-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - 危险
108-01-0CAS

如需了解更多物质的相关危险性信息，请参阅第8，11，12,  15和16小节内容。

4部分 急救措施

不适用

对保护施救者的忠告4.3

提前和延后的影响在第2和第11章中已明确指出。

最重要的症状和健康影响4.2

无呕吐感。如果不能避免，需保持头部向前倾斜，用于防止吸入。保持休息，对可能已造成消化感染的口腔和咽喉进行冲洗。

食入/抽吸

用温水冲洗眼睛至少15分钟。避免摩擦或闭上眼睛。如果受伤者佩戴有隐形眼镜，则必须摘除掉，以避免它们留在眼睛内，否则可

能会造成额外的伤害。在任何情况下，眼睛冲洗后，应携带本安全数据表立即就医。

眼睛接触

脱去污染的衣服和鞋子，当皮肤受损时，如有必要请用大量冷水和中性肥皂冲洗皮肤或淋浴。如果受损严重要去看医生。如果发生

烫伤或冻伤的混合伤害，请不要脱掉衣服，因为如果衣服粘连在皮肤上，那样做会使得产生的损害加重。如果在皮肤上形成了水泡

，不要挑破它们，否则会增加感染的风险。

皮肤接触

本产品不被归为吸入中毒的类别，但是，对有中毒症状的伤者建议移出暴露区，至通风良好的区域，并保持静止。如果症状仍然存

在，应立即就医。

吸入

当中毒症状可能是因为与暴露的化学品接触所导致时，在考虑到与暴露化学品的直接接触或对持续的不适反应存在中毒怀疑的可能

，请及时就医，并向其出示本产品的安全数据单。

急救措施的描述4.1

5部分 消防措施

根据有关处理事故和其他紧急情况的内部应急预案和资料表的规定，移除所有火源。在发生火灾，应冷却因高温引发燃烧，爆炸，

液体膨胀蒸汽爆炸(BLEVE)爆炸的化学品容器和储罐。防止化学品溢出到水环境中。

附加规定

参考火势的大小，可能需要使用全防护服和呼吸设备。包含最小的应急设施或元素（防火毯、便携式急救包...）。

灭火注意事项及防护措施5.3

由于燃烧或热分解出现的反应副产物（二氧化碳，一氧化碳，氮氧化物，...）可能产生剧毒，因此，可能造成对人体健康的威胁。

特别危险性5.2

应遵循正常的存储，搬动和使用条件，以避免引起产品燃烧。如果由于不当的存储，搬动和使用导致火灾，根据消防设施监管条例

规定，最好使用多用途粉末灭火器（ABC干粉）。不建议采用水射流作为灭火剂。

灭火剂5.1

6部分 泄漏应急处理

未列入危害环境范围的产品。远离排水系统，地表水和地下水。

环境保护措施6.2

在救火人员不必承担额外风险的前提下，应对泄漏进行隔离。将未佩戴个人防护用品的人员进行疏散，远离灾区。鉴于可能会潜在

暴露在泄漏化学品的危险，应强制使用个人防护设备（见第8节）。通过通风或使用惰性剂的方法，首先应避免形成易燃蒸汽与空

气的混合物。消除所有火源。通过所有导电表面的互联，以形成静电联网，从而保证了整个表面接地，达到消除静电电荷的目的。

人员防护措施、防护装备和应急处置程序6.1
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化学品安全技术说明书
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6部分 泄漏应急处理 (持续)

请参见第8和13节。

参考其他章节6.4

采用惰性吸收剂或沙来吸收溢出的化学品，并将其转移到安全地方。不可使用锯末或其他可燃吸收剂来吸收。对于任何有关处理的

事项请参见第13节内容。

建议：

泄漏化学品的收容、清除方法及所使用的处置材料6.3

未列入危害环境范围的产品。远离排水系统，地表水和地下水。

7部分 操作处置与储存

30 ºC最高温度

5 ºC最低温度

储存A.-

安全储存条件，包括可能的不相容条件。7.2

建议有在该产品附近布置吸水材料（见第6.3小节）。

预防环境危害的技术建议。D.-

操作过程中不可进食或饮水，之后应选用合适的洗涤用品来清洗双手。

预防环境危害和毒理学的技术建议。C.-

防止包含有易燃物质化学品的挥发，当有火源存在时，将可能形成蒸气/空气混合而成的易燃物。应完全控制火源（手机，芯片

，...），并采用慢速传送，以避免产生静电。避免化学品飞溅和喷射。请参阅第10节中规定的有关应避免接触的材料与相关使

用条件。

预防火灾和爆炸的技术建议。B.-

遵守关于预防职业危害的现行立法。保持容器密闭。有效控制化学品溢漏和废物，并采用安全方法进行清除（第6节）。防止容

器出现泄漏。在危险品使用的地方保持整齐与清洁。

一般注意事项A.-

操作处置7.1

除非另有规定外，否则无须对本产品的使用提出任何具体建议。

最终特定用途7.3

避免热，辐射，静电，以及与食品接触。 欲了解更多信息，请参阅第10.5 小节内容。

一般储存条件。B.-

8部分 接触控制和个体防护

物质的职业接触限值受工作场所控制 (GB/Z 2.1)：

技术控制限值8.1

对构成混合物的物质，不存在环境限制值。

呼吸防护。B.-

作为预防措施，建议使用个人基本防护装备。关于个人防护设备的详细信息（存储、使用、清洁、维修、保护等级...），请参阅

制造商EPI提供的招募说明书。其中相关介绍和指示是指纯粹的产品内容。产品的保护措施可根据稀释方式、用途、使用方法等

变化。为了确定安装所需的应急喷淋装置和仓库中的洗眼装置，需要考虑化学产品每个适用情况下的储存方式规定。欲了解更

多信息，请参见7.1和7.2。

这里所包含的所有信息都是在提供服务的过程中要避免在公司没有充分了解附加条款中的相关措施时而产生的危险情况所需要

采取的必要措施。"

个体防护装备A.-

生物限值8.2

在有雾形成的情况或超过职业风险极限的情况下，必须使用防护装备。

手的特殊防护。C.-
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8部分 接触控制和个体防护 (持续)

评论PPE统计图表

出现任何减值迹象需要更换手套。对于专业/工业用户长时间暴露放置产品，建议使

用EN 420和EN 374规定中的CE III型手套
轻微危害防护手套

手部强制性保护

眼睛和面部防护D.-

由于该产品是由不同材料组成的混合物，所以无法事先对手套的防护性能进行准确无误地评测，因此，在启动程序前务必进行

检测。

评论PPE统计图表

每日清洁，并根据制造商的说明定期消毒。 建议在可能造成飞溅的情况下使用。全景防飞溅护目镜和/或喷射

面部强制性保护

身体防护E.-

评论PPE统计图表

出现任何损毁迹象需更换手套。 针对专业/工业用户长时间曝光使用产品，建议使用

获得CE III 认证，符合 EN ISO 6529:2001, EN ISO 6530:2005, EN ISO

13688:2013, EN 464:1994 标准 的产品

工作服

出现任何损毁迹象需更换手套。 对于专业/工业用户长时间暴露放置产品，建议使用

EN ISO 20345 和 EN 13832-1 规定中的CE III型产品
防滑工作鞋

额外的应急措施F.-

标准应急措施标准应急措施

DIN 12 899

ISO 3864-1:2002

洗眼水

ANSI Z358-1

ISO 3864-1:2002

紧急淋浴

根据欧盟环境保护法的建议，避免产品及其容器排放到周围环境中。欲了解更多信息，请参阅第7.1.D 小节内容。

环境暴露控制

9部分 理化特性

产品特性

不适用 *蒸发率20 ºC

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)蒸气压50 ºC

2326 Pa蒸气压20 ºC

104 ºC大气压力下沸点

挥发性

不适用 *嗅觉阈值

特性的气味

不适用颜色

不适用外表

液态的物理状态20 ºC

物理外表

为补充信息，请参见产品数据表.

理化特性内容的编写应注意9.1

*由于产品性质不适用，未提供其危险性的特征信息。
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9部分 理化特性 (持续)

不适用 *折射率

不适用 *表面张力20 ºC

其他信息9.2

不适用 *爆炸上限

不适用 *最小爆炸浓度

爆发力

不适用 *可燃性上极限

不适用 *可燃性下极限

189 ºC自燃温度

不适用 *可燃性（固体，气体）

不易燃 (>93 ºC)燃点

可燃性

不适用 *氧化性

不适用 *爆炸特性

不适用 *熔點

不适用 *分解温度

不适用 *溶解度特征

不适用 *水中溶解度20 ºC

不适用 *正辛醇/水分配系数20 ºC

不适用 *蒸气密度20 ºC

不适用 *pH

不适用 *浓度

不适用 *运动粘度40 ºC

不适用 *运动粘度20 ºC

不适用 *动力粘度20 ºC

1.052相对密度20 ºC

1052 kg/m³密度20 ºC

产品特性

*由于产品性质不适用，未提供其危险性的特征信息。

10部分 稳定性和反应性

危险的分解产物10.6

避免碱性物质或强碱不适用避免直接影响不适用避免強酸

其它可燃材料氧化性物质水酸

禁配物10.5

不适用预防措施预防措施不适用不适用

潮湿光照加热与空气接触冲击与摩擦

允许在常温情况下操作和储存。

应避免的条件10.4

在此条件下，不会产生因压力或温度过高导致的危险化学反应。

危险反应10.3

规定地存储、搬运和使用条件下的化学稳定性。

稳定性10.2

如果化学品的储存完全符合技术规范规定，那么将不存在危险化学反应。请参阅第7节内容。

反应性10.1
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10部分 稳定性和反应性 (持续)

如需了解具体的分解产物，请参见第10.3-

10.4和10.6小节内容。根据分解的条件，作为一个分解结果，可以释放出化学物质的复合混合物，如：二氧化碳（CO2），一氧化

11部分 毒理学信息

物质的具体毒理学信息

不适用

其他信息

受此影响，该产品不属于危险产品，也因此不具有危险材质。欲了解更多信息，请参阅标题3。

吸入毒性H-

-   某些器官的特殊毒性（STOT）-反复暴露

受此影响，该产品不属于危险产品，也因此不具有危险材质。欲了解更多信息，请参阅标题3。

-   皮肤 受此影响，该产品不属于危险产品，也因此不具有危险材质。欲了解更多信息，请参阅标题3。

某些器官的特殊毒性（STOT）-反复暴露G-

受此影响，该产品不属于危险产品，也因此不具有危险材质。欲了解更多信息，请参阅标题3。

某些器官的特殊毒性（STOT）-单次暴露F-

-   呼吸

该产品不按产生危险致癌、诱变或生殖毒性作用的危险品进行分类，也未显示按作用描述进行分类的危险物质。欲了解更多信

息，请参阅第3节内容。

增敏作用E-

-   致癌性

该产品不按产生危险致癌、诱变或生殖毒性作用的危险品进行分类，也未显示按作用描述进行分类的危险物质。欲了解更多信

息，请参阅第3节内容。

-   变异性 受此影响，该产品不属于危险产品，也因此不具有危险材质。欲了解更多信息，请参阅标题3。

（致癌性，诱变性和生殖毒性）CMR效应D-

-   接触皮肤 产生皮肤炎症。

-   接触眼睛 接触后出现眼损伤。

接触皮肤和眼睛 (急性效应)C-

-   剧毒性

该产品不按吸入后出现不可逆转、急性或慢性作用的危险品进行分类，也未显示按吸入危险进行分类的物质。欲了解更多信息

，请参阅第3节内容。

吸入 (急性效应)B-

-   剧毒性

该产品不按吞食后出现不可逆转、急性或慢性作用的危险品进行分类，也未显示按吞食危险进行分类的物质。欲了解更多信息

，请参阅第3节内容。

吞食 (急性效应)A.-

如果长期、反复或在超出职业暴露极限值的高浓度下暴露，按照不同的暴露途径，可能会对健康造成不良影响：

健康有害影响

该混合物没有实验数据来支持其毒理学特性。

毒性效应信息11.1

类型急性毒性标识

老鼠11 mg/L (4 h)吸入LC50

兔1220 mg/kg皮肤吸收LD50CAS 108-01-0

老鼠1182 mg/kg口服LD502-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

不适用吸入LC50

不适用皮肤吸收LD50CAS 29911-28-2

老鼠4000 mg/kg口服LD501-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol
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12部分 生态学信息

生态毒性12.1

混合物没有实验数据支持本身的生态毒理学特性。

类型种类急性毒性标识

不适用EC50

甲壳纲(动物)Daphnia magna1000 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS 29911-28-2

鱼Poecilia reticulada841 mg/L (96 h)LC501-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol

海藻Scenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50

甲壳纲(动物)Daphnia magna98.4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS 108-01-0

鱼Leuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

持久性和降解性12.2

生物降解能力降解性标识

91 %生物降解率不适用BOD5/COD

28 天时期不适用CODCAS 29911-28-2

100 mg/L浓度不适用BOD51-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol

60.5 %生物降解率不适用BOD5/COD

14 天时期不适用CODCAS 108-01-0

100 mg/L浓度不适用BOD52-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

潜在的生物累积性12.3

生物积累潜力标识

潜力

1.52POW日志CAS 29911-28-2

BCF1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol

低潜力

-0.73POW日志CAS 108-01-0

3BCF2-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

土壤中的迁移性12.4

挥发性吸收/解吸标识

编号湿润的土壤3.111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)表面張力

编号乾燥的土壤极高结论CAS 108-01-0

1.8E-4 Pa·m³/molHenry1.2Koc2-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

未描述

其它不良影响12.6

不适用

PBT 和 vPvB的结果评价12.5

13部分 废弃处置

请参阅废物管理国家和地方法规。

废物管理相关法规：

废物管理的有关立法

化学品应留在原装容器中。不得与其他废弃物混合。处理未清洁容器的方法和产品本身相同。不得采用排放到下水道的方式废弃处

置本品。处置人员的安全防范措施参见第8 部分

废物管理（处理和回收）

废品描述与处理13.1

14部分 运输信息

没有对此产品的运输进行规定
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15部分 法规信息

安全，健康和环境的相关信息15.1

中国现有化学物质名录 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol ; 2-〈二甲氨基）乙醇

GB/T 11651 个体防护装备选用规范

GB 12268 危险货物品名表

GB 15258 化学品安全标签编写规定

GB/T 16483 化学品安全技术说明书内容和项目顺序

GBZ 2.1 工作场所有害因素职业接触限值 化学有害因素

关于危险货物运输的建议书规章范本

国际海运危险货物规则

其他法律

推荐使用此安全数据收集的数据，来作为当地情况风险评估的输入数据，其目的旨在对本产品的管理、使用、贮存和处置建立必要

的风险防范措施。

对人员或环境保护的具体规定

16部分 其他信息

IMDG: 国际海运危险品运输标准

IATA: 国际航空运输协会

ICAO:  国际民间航空组织

COD: 化学需氧量

DBO5:5天生物需氧量

BCF: 生物浓缩因子

LD50: 半数致死量

CL50: 半数致死浓缩量

EC50: 半最大效应浓度

Log-POW: 油水分配系数logP值

Koc: 土壤有机碳/水分配系数

缩写名词

http://www.sac.gov.cn/

主要文献来源

为了促进对本安全数据表和产品标签的理解和诠释，建议对操作此产品的工作人员进行有关职业风险防范知识的基本培训。

培训建议

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - 吞咽、皮肤接触或吸入有害

Acute Tox. 5: H303 - 吞咽可能有害

Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - 易燃液体和蒸气

Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - 造成严重皮肤灼伤和眼损伤

GB/T 30000

列出的句子不代表产品本身，仅供参考，可参考第三部分中的个别部分

参考文本和短语参见第3部分

H315: 造成皮肤刺激

H319: 造成严重眼刺激

参考文本和短语参见第2部分

材料安全数据表已经根据GB/T 17519-2013标准和GB/T 16483-2008制定

安全数据表适用于法律

本安全资料表中所包含的信息来源是基于欧洲和国家范围内专门知识和现行法例所制定的，不能保证它的准确性。此信息不应该被视为产品性能的保证，它仅仅是一个安全要求方面的说明。本产品

用户的工作方法和条件将超越我们所知和控制范围之外，我们将始终采取必要措施，保证对用户的最终责任，使他们符合法规条例对于化学品装卸，储存，使用和处置的规定。本安全数据表中的信

息只涉及到本产品，不得用于非指定的其他用途。
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目1: 化学品及び会社情報

+34 938 936 012 (9:00 - 17:00)緊急連絡電話番号:1.4

ACRYLICOS VALLEJO, S.L.

Pol. Ind. Sant Jordi - C/ Eusebio Millán, 14

08800 Vilanova i La Geltrú - Barcelona - Spain

電話: +34938936012 -

FAX: +34938931154

vallejo@acrylicosvallejo.com

www.acrylicosvallejo.com

供給者情報:1.3

非推奨用途: 本項目および項目7.3で指定されていないすべての使用

関連用途: その他

推奨用途および使用上の制限:1.2

DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER化学品の名称:1.1

項目2: 危険有害性の要約

GHS ラベル要素:2.2

Eye Irrit. 2: 眼に対する重篤な損傷性又は眼刺激性, 区分2, H319

Skin Irrit. 2: 皮膚腐食性及び皮膚刺激性, 区分2, H315

本製品の分類は、JIS Z 7252:2014の基準に従って行われています

JIS Z 7252:2014:

物質又は混合物の分類:2.1

関連なし

その他の危険性:2.3

医学的な助言が必要なときには，製品容器やラベルを持 っていくこと

子供の手の届かないところに置くこと

取り扱い後は手をよく洗うこと

保護手袋／保護衣／保護眼鏡／保護面を着用すること

皮膚に付着した場合：多量の水と石けん（鹸）で洗うこと

眼に入った場合：水で数分間注意深く洗うこと。次にコン タクトレンズを着用してい て容易に外せる場合は外す

こと。その後も洗浄を続ける こと

眼の刺激が続く場合：医師の診断／手当てを受けること

自治体で可能な選択された改修システムを通して内容物/容器を廃棄すること

注意書き:

Eye Irrit. 2: 強い眼刺激

Skin Irrit. 2: 皮膚刺激

危険有害性情報:

警告

JIS Z 7252:2014:

項目3: 組成及び成分情報

成分:

混合物化学的記載:

混合物:3.2

該当なし

化学物質:3.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目3: 組成及び成分情報 (続く)

JIS Z 7252:2012の基準によると、製品は以下のような特性を示している。

濃度化学名/分類識別

1 - <2,5 %
2‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332; Flam. Liq. 3: H226; Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - 危険
108-01-0CAS:

物質のリスクの詳細については項目8、11、12、15および16を参照のこと。

項目4: 応急措置

関連なし

何らかの即時医療処置及び特別治療の必要性を示す兆候:4.3

急性および晩発性の影響については、項目2および図11に記載。

急性症状及び遅発性症状の最も重要な徴候症状:4.2

無理に吐かせないこと。吐き気を催した場合は、誤嚥を防ぐために身体を傾斜させること。患者を安静に保つこと。吸入による

影響を受けている可能性があるため口やのどをすすぐこと。

飲み込んだ場合:

15分以上、室温の水で目を十分洗い流すこと。目をこすったり目を閉じたりしないこと。コンタクトレンズを着用していて容易

に外せる場合は外すこと。そのまま着用していると、さらに損傷するおそれがある。いずれの場合も、洗浄後、本製品の安全デ

ータシートをもって医師の診察を受けること。

眼に入っ た場合:

患者の汚染された衣服と靴を脱がせ皮膚を露出させ、中性石鹸を用いて水で十分に洗い流すこと。症状が現れた場合は、医師の

診察を受けること。本製品による火傷や凍傷が発生した場合、傷が悪化するおそれがあるため衣服を脱がないこと。皮膚に水疱

が形成された場合、感染が拡大するおそれがあるため水疱をつぶさないこと。

皮膚に付着した場合:

本製品は吸入すると危険な物質には分類されていないが、中毒症状が起こった場合は患者をばく露区域から連れ出して清浄な空

気を吸わせ、安静に保つことが推奨される。症状が続く場合は、医師の診察を受けること。

吸入した場合:

ばく露後、中毒の結果としての症状が現れる可能性がある。直接ばく露が疑われる、または不快感が続く場合には、本製品の安

全データシートを示して医師の診察を受けること。

応急手当処置に関する説明:4.1

項目5: 火災時の措置

事故その他の緊急事態の組織内緊急計画および情報シートに従って行動すること。あらゆる発火源を除去すること。火災が発生

した場合、高温により、燃焼、爆発、BLEVE（沸騰液膨張蒸気爆発）を起こしやすい製品の貯蔵容器および貯蔵タンクを冷却す

ること。消化の際、製品が水生環境に流出するのを避けること。

追加規定:

火災の規模によっては、完全な防護服および自給式呼吸器（SCBA）の使用が必要となる場合がある。最低限の緊急施設または

緊急物品（防火毛布、応急処置キットなど）を準備しておくこと。

特有の消火方法及び消火を行う者の保護:5.3

燃焼または熱分解の結果、非常に毒性の高い反応により副産物が生成される結果、健康に高いリスクをもたらす可能性がある。

特有の危険有害性:5.2

通常の条件下の貯蔵、取り扱い、使用により燃焼することのない製品。取り扱い、保管、誤用の結果発火した場合、粉末消火器

（ABC粉末）を使用することが好ましい。棒状水を消火剤として用いることは推奨されない。

消火剤:5.1

項目6: 漏出時の措置

人体に対する注意事項，保護具及び緊急時措置:6.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目6: 漏出時の措置 (続く)

項目8および13を参照のこと。

他のセクションへの言及:6.4

流出物を砂または不活性吸収剤に吸収させて安全な場所に移動すること。おがくずその他の可燃性吸収剤に吸収させないこと。

処分に関するあらゆる懸念については項目13を参照のこと。

以下が推奨される。

封じ込め及び浄化の方法及び機材:6.3

環境に危険と分類されていない製品。製品を廃水、地表水、地下水から遠ざけて保管すること。

環境に対する注意事項:6.2

漏出の封じ込めを行う作業員に追加的リスクがもたらされることがない場合は漏出を封じ込めること。ばく露区域から人々を避

難させ、保護用具を着用していない作業員の立ち入りを禁じる。流出した製品にばく露する可能性がある場合、個人保護用品の

着用が義務づけられる（第8項目参照）。換気または不活性剤の使用による可燃性のミスト/空気の混合物形成を優先的に避ける

こと。あらゆる発火源を除去すること。静電気を生成する可能性があるすべての導電性の表面を相互接続させると同時に一度に

接地させ、静電的帯電を除去すること。

項目7: 取扱い及び保管上の注意

30 ºC最高温度:

5 ºC最低温度:

保管の技術的対策A.-

保管:7.2

製品近くに吸収材を置くことが推奨される（項目6.3を参照）

環境リスクを防止するための技術的提言D.-

ばく露制御に関しては、項目8を参照のこと。作業領域では飲食や喫煙をしたりしないこと。毎回使用後に手を洗うこと。食

事をする区域に入る前に汚染された衣服を脱ぎ保護具を取ること。

安全取扱注意事項C.-

製品には可燃性物質が含まれており、発火源があると蒸気/空気の混合物が生成される場合があるため、製品の蒸発を防止す

ること。発火源（携帯電話、火花など）を管理し、静電気の発生を回避するために、ゆっくりと容器の移し替えを行なうこ

と。飛沫や噴霧を避けること。回避すべき条件や材料については項目10を参照のこと。

火災および爆発防止に関する注意事項B.-

労働災害の防止に関する現行の法律に準拠すること。容器を密閉しておくこと。安全な方法で廃棄することにより流出物お

よび廃棄物を管理すること（項目6）。容器からの漏出を避けること。危険な製品を取り扱う場所の整理整頓と清潔を保つこ

と。

技術的対策A.-

取扱い:7.1

すでに記載された指示を除き、本製品の使用に関する特別な勧告を取る必要なし。

特定の最終用途:7.3

熱、放射線、静電気の発生源や、食品と接触を避けること。追加情報については項目10.5を参照のこと

安全な保管条件B.-

項目8: ばく露防止及び保護措置

物質の職業ばく露限界値は職場で監視されなければならない：

許容濃度:8.1

製品を構成する物質に環境の制限値なし。

保護具A.-

適切な技術的管理:8.2
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目8: ばく露防止及び保護措置 (続く)

呼吸用保護具B.-

予防策として基本的な個人用保護具の着用が推奨される。個人用保護具（保管、使用、清掃、保守、保護クラス等）の詳細

については、個人用保護具メーカーが提供する情報カタログを参照すること。ここに示されている指示は、純粋な製品に適

用される。希釈された製品の保護対策は、希釈、使用、適用方法等の程度に応じて変わる場合があり。倉庫内の緊急時のシ

ャワー設備および/または洗眼設備の設置義務の決定に関しては、個々の場合に該当する化学物質の保管に関する規制を考慮

する必要がある。詳細情報については表題7.1および7.2.

を参照のこと。

ここに記載されているすべての情報は会社が追加的予防措置を知らないが実行が可能な場合に労働リスク予防サービスとし

て実現する必要のある推奨事項である。

保護具A.-

ミストが発生する場合、もしくは職業ばく露限界を超える場合、保護具の着が必要（項目8.1を参照）。

手の保護具C.-

コメント安全保護具絵表示

保護手袋が傷む兆候が見られる前に取り換えること。業務用、工業用に本製品に

長時間ばく露する場合は、保護手袋を着用することが推奨される。
低危険度用保護手袋

手の保護必須

眼の保護具D.-

製品が異なる材料の混合物であることを考慮すると、手袋の材料に対する耐久性を事前に確実に計算することはできないた

め、適用前に確認の必要あり。

コメント安全保護具絵表示

製造元の指示に従い毎日掃除し、定期的に消毒すること。

飛散の危険がある場合、使用が推奨される。
飛び散り防止用パノラマ眼鏡

顔面保護必須

皮膚及び身体の保護具E.-

コメント安全保護具絵表示

傷む兆候が見られる前に取り換えること。業務用、工業用に本製品に長時間ばく

露する場合は、EN ISO6529:2001、EN ISO6530:2005, EN ISO13688 2013、EN

464:1994基準に従ったCEIIIが推奨される。

作業服

傷む兆候が見られる前に取り換えること。業務用、工業用に本製品に長時間ばく

露する場合は、EN ISO20345、EN 13832-1基準に従ったCEIIIが推奨される。
滑り止めつき作業靴

追加の緊急対策F.-

規格緊急措置規格緊急措置

DIN 12 899

ISO 3864-1:2002

目薬

ANSI Z358-1

ISO 3864-1:2002

緊急シャワー

環境保護に関する共同体法の下、製品および容器の環境への放出を避けることが推奨される。追加情報については、項目7.1を参

照のこと。D

環境露出管理:

項目9: 物理的及び化学的性質

液体物理的状態 20 ºC:

外観:

詳細については、技術シート/製品仕様書を参照のこと。

基本的な物理及び化学特性に関する情報:9.1

*製品の危険性の特性情報がなく、製品の特性による関連なし。
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目9: 物理的及び化学的性質 (続く)

関連なし *屈折率:

関連なし *20 ºCへの表面張力:

追加情報:9.2

関連なし *爆発上限界:

関連なし *爆発下限界:

爆発性:

関連なし *上爆発限界:

関連なし *下爆発限界:

189 ºC自然発火温度:

関連なし *燃焼性（ 固体， 気体）:

非可燃性 (>93 ºC)引火点:

燃焼性:

関連なし *酸化特性:

関連なし *爆発性:

関連なし *融点・凝固点:

関連なし *分解温度:

関連なし *溶解度:

関連なし *20 ºCでの水への溶解度:

関連なし *n-オクタノール／水分配係数 20 ºC:

関連なし *蒸気密度20 ºC:

関連なし *pH:

関連なし *濃度:

関連なし *40 ºCでの動粘度:

関連なし *20 ºCでの動粘度:

関連なし *20 ºCでの動的粘度:

1.052相対密度20 ºC:

1052 kg/m³20 ºCでの濃度:

製品の特性評価:

関連なし *蒸発速度20 ºC:

12259 Pa  (12 kPa)蒸気圧50 ºC:

2326 Pa蒸気圧20 ºC:

104 ºC沸点:

揮発性:

関連なし *臭いのしきい( 閾) 値:

特性臭い:

不明色:

不明外観:

液体物理的状態 20 ºC:

*製品の危険性の特性情報がなく、製品の特性による関連なし。

項目10: 安定性及び反応性

危険有害反応可能性:10.3

指示された保管、取り扱い、使用の条件下では化学的に安定。

化学的安定性:10.2

化学物質の保管の技術的説明を遵守した場合の有害な反応は想定されない。項目7を参照のこと。

反応性:10.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目10: 安定性及び反応性 (続く)

特定の分解生成物を見つけるには項目10.3、10.4および10.5を参照のこと。分解の条件により、分解の結果として、二酸化炭素

（CO 2）、一酸化炭素及びその他の有機化合物などの複雑な化学物質の混合物を放出するおそれあり。

危険有害な分解生成物:10.6

アルカリまたは強塩基を避け

ること
該当なし裸火を避けること該当なし強酸を避けること

その他可燃性物質酸化性物質水酸

混触危険物質:10.5

該当なし注意注意該当なし該当なし

湿度太陽光加熱空気との接触衝撃と摩擦

室温での取り扱いと保管を適用：

避けるべき条件:10.4

指示された条件下では、過剰な圧力や高温を引き起こす危険な反応は想定されない。

危険有害反応可能性:10.3

項目11: 有害性情報

特定標的臓器毒性，反復ばく露:G-

利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされていな

い。詳細については、項目3を参照のこと。

 特定標的臓器毒性，単回ばく露:F-

-   呼吸器感作性:

利用可能なデータを検討すると、増感効果により危険として分類されている物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされて

いない。詳細については項目2、3および15を参照のこと。

-   皮膚感作性: 利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満

呼吸器感作性又は皮膚感作性:E-

-   発がん性:

利用可能なデータを検討すると、説明されている影響により危険として分類されている物質が示されておらず、分類基準が

満たされていない。詳細については、項目3を参照のこと。

-   生殖細胞変異原性:

利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされていな

い。詳細については、項目3を参照のこと。

生殖細胞変異原性, 発がん性,生殖毒性:D-

-   皮膚への付着: 皮膚の炎症を引き起こす。

-   目への付着: 眼に入った場合、損傷を引き起こす。

皮膚や目への付着（急性障害）:C-

-   急性毒性:

利用可能なデータを検討すると分類基準が満たされていないが、吸入すると危険と分類されている物質が示されている。詳

細については、項目3を参照のこと。

-   皮膚腐食性及び皮膚刺激性: 利用可能なデータを考慮すると、分類基準は満たされていないが、この作用により危険と分類

吸入（急性障害）:B-

-   急性毒性:

利用可能なデータを検討すると分類基準が満たされていないが、飲み込むと危険と分類されている物質が示されている。詳

細については、項目3を参照のこと。

飲み込んだ場合（急性障害）:A.-

長時間の反復暴露、または規定された職場ばく露限界よりも高い濃度は、ばく露の経路に応じて健康への悪影響を引き起こすお

それあり。

健康への有害な影響:

本製品自体には毒物学的特性に関する実験データなし

毒性学的影響に関する情報:11.1
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DIORAMA EFFECTS - STILL WATER

安全データシート， SDS
JIS Z 7253:2012に基づく

項目11: 有害性情報 (続く)

物質の特定有害性情報:

関連なし

追加情報:

利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされていな

い。詳細については、項目3を参照のこと。

吸引性呼吸器有害性:H-

-   特定標的臓器毒性，反復ばく露:

利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされていな

い。詳細については、項目3を参照のこと。

-   経皮: 利用可能なデータを考慮すると、この作用から危険であると分類される物質が示されておらず、分類基準が満たされ

ジャンル急性毒性識別

鼠11 mg/L (4 h)LC50 (吸入)

兎1220 mg/kgLD50経皮CAS: 108-01-0

鼠1182 mg/kgLD50経口2‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

項目12: 環境影響情報

生態毒性:12.1

生態毒性特性に関する混合物自体の利用可能な実験データなし。

ジャンル種急性毒性識別

海藻Scenedesmus subspicatus35 mg/L (72 h)EC50

甲殻類Daphnia magna98.4 mg/L (48 h)EC50CAS: 108-01-0

魚Leuciscus idus146 mg/L (96 h)LC502‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

残留性・分解性:12.2

生分解性分解性識別

60.5 %%生分解関連なしBOD5/COD

14 日期間関連なしCODCAS: 108-01-0

100 mg/L濃度関連なしBOD52‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

生体蓄積性:12.3

生物濃縮の可能性識別

低い可能性

-0.73
Log

POW（オクタノール/
CAS: 108-01-0

3
BCF（生化学的酸素要

求量）
2‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

土壌中の移動性:12.4

揮発性吸収/脱着識別

番号湿潤土壌3.111E-2 N/m  (25 ºC)表面張力

番号乾燥土壌まとめCAS: 108-01-0

1.8E-4 Pa·m³/molヘンリー1.2
Koc（有機炭素・水

分配係数）
2‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

記述なし

他の副作用:12.6

該当なし

PBT（残留性、生物濃縮性、毒性物質）及びｖPvB（高残留性、高生物濃縮性物質）アセスメント:12.5

項目13: 廃棄上の注意

廃棄物管理（廃棄・回収）:

廃棄物処理方法:13.1
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項目13: 廃棄上の注意 (続く)

廃棄物管理に関する国および自治体の規制を参照のこと。

廃棄物管理に関する法律：

廃棄物管理に関する法律:

認可された廃棄物回収業務及び処分を参照のこと。容器が製品に直接接触している場合、製品自体と同様に管理する。それ以外

の場合は、無害の廃棄物として処理する。水路に排出することは推奨されない。項目6.2を参照のこと。

廃棄物管理（廃棄・回収）:

項目14: 輸送上の注意

本製品には、輸送の規制なし。

項目15: 適用法令

該当純物質または混合物に対する安全、衛生及び環境規制・法律:15.1

安衛法：公表化学物質 : 関連なし

化審法：既存化学物質 : 2‐ジメチルアミノエタノール

毒物(毒物及び劇物取締法)

: 関連なし

劇物(毒物及び劇物取締法): 関連なし

特定毒物(毒物及び劇物取締法): 関連なし

PRTR法

化審法

労働安全衛生法

毒物及び劇物取締法

海洋汚染防止法

水質汚濁法

輸出貿易管理令

その他の法律:

本製品の取り扱い、使用、保管、廃棄のリスク防止に必要な措置を確立するため、この安全データシートで収集した情報を現地

環境のリスクアセスメントの入力データとして使用することが推奨される。

該当純物質または混合物に対する安全、衛生及び環境規制・法律:

項目16: その他の情報

http://www.meti.go.jp/

http://www.safe.nite.go.jp

参考文献:

この安全データシートおよび製品ラベルの理解と解釈を容易にするため、本製品を取り扱うスタッフに対して労働リスク防止に

関する最低限のトレーニングを行なうことが推奨される。

トレーニングに関する助言:

Acute Tox. 4: H302+H312+H332 - 飲み込んだり，皮膚に接触したり，吸入すると有害

Flam. Liq. 3: H226 - 引火性液体及び蒸気

Skin Corr. 1B: H314 - 重篤な皮膚の薬傷及び眼の損傷

JIS Z 7252:2014:

説明の文章は、製品自体を指すものではなく、項目3に記載されている個々の成分の情報および参考にすぎない。

項目3に含まれる法律文書:

H315: 皮膚刺激

H319: 強い眼刺激

項目2に含まれる法律文書:

この安全データシートは、JIS Z 7253規定：2012  -  GHSに基づく化学品の危険有害性情報の伝達方法 -

ラベル、作業場内の表示及び安全データシート（SDS）に従って作成された。

安全データシートに適用される法律:
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項目16: その他の情報 (続く)

ADR: 危険物の国際道路輸送に関する欧州協定

IMDG: 国際海上危険物規程

IATA: 国際航空運送協会

ICAO: 国際民間航空機関

COD:化学的酸素要求量

BOD5:5日間生化学的酸素要求量

BCF: 生物濃縮係数

LD50: 半数致死量

LC50: 半数致死濃度

EC50: 半数効果濃度

Log POW: オクタノール/水分配係数

Koc:有機炭素/水分配係数

略語一覧:

http://www.meti.go.jp/

http://www.safe.nite.go.jp

この安全データシートに含まれる情報は、ソース、技術的知識と現在の法律に基づいており、その正確さを保証するものではない。この情報は、製品の特性を保証するものではなく、安全要件

の説明にすぎない。本製品の使用者の使用方法および労働条件は、当社が知り管理するできないところにあり、化学製品の取り扱い、保管、使用、廃棄に関する法的要件に準拠するために必要

な措置を取る責任は常に使用者にあるものとする。この安全データシートに記載されている情報は、本製品のみに関するものであり、指定されているのと別の用途に使用してはならない。
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